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GB 
 
THERMOS POT  
 
Dear Buyer!  
We congratulate you on having 
bought the device under trade name 
ñSaturn ò. We are sure that our 
devices will become essential  and 
reliable assistance in your 
housekeeping.  
 
Avoid extreme temperature changes. 
Rapid temperature change (e.g. when 
the unit is moved from freezing 
temperature to a warm room) may 
cause condens ation inside the unit 
and a malfunction when it is switched 
on. In this case leave the unit at 
room temperature for at least 1.5 
hours before switching it on.  
If the unit has been in transit, leave 
it indoors for at least 1.5 hours 
before starting operatio n.  
 
Precaution  
Before use these warnings and cautions 
are intended to prevent you and other 
persons from injury and damage. To 
ensure safe operation , places  follow them 
carefully.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Warnin g  
1.  It should be repaired only by an 
authorized repair technician.  
2.  Keep the dispenser out of the reach of 
infants. Don't allow children  to use the 
dispenser without supervision.  
3.  Don't soak the dispenser in water or 
allow it to be splashed. Don't  place the 
dispenser on a wet surfac e such as a sink.  
4.  Don't add water above the full water 
supply mark.  
5.  Don't close the upper lid forcefully.  
6.  Don't allow the pot to tilt or fall over.  
7.  Don' I carry the dispenser in your 
arms, tilt or shake it. Donôt move it or 
pour hot water while  holding the lid.  
8.  Don't place cloth or any other things 
over the steam vent.  
9.  If the blades or surface of the electrical 
plug are soiled wipe it  clean.  
10.  Don't use the dispenser if the 
electrical plug or power cord is damaged 
or the plug is loosely inserted into the 
electrical outlet.  
11 . Don't scratch, damage, modify 
forcefully bend, pull, twis t  or fold the 
power cord. Donôt place heavy things on 
power cord don't let it pinched between 
objects, or modify it.  
12. Service life ï 3 years .  
Before putti ng into operation shelf life is 
unlimited.  
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12. This appliance is not intended for 
use by persons  (including children) 
with reduce physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge, unless 
they h ave been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the 
appliance by a person responsible for 
their safety. It is not advised to use 
this appliance by children under 14.  
13.  Service life ï 2 years . 
 
 
Caution  
1. Don't allow pins or other metal 
obje cts to contact the appliance plug.  
2.  Always grasp the power supply plug 
when unplugging the power cord.  
3.  Donôt attempt to pour hot water 
while it is boiling or immediately after 
it has boiled.  
4.  Unplug the electrical plug when the 
dispenser is not bei ng used for a long 
time  
5.  To avoid burning, don't overlay the 
steam vent.  
6. When open the lid , don't allow the 
steam to contact your skin.  
 
 
Note:  
1. Don't turn on the dispenser when it 
is empty.  
2.  Don't use the dispenser on a 
kitchen  storage shelf or w ithin 30cm 
of a wall or furniture.  
3.  Don't use the dispenser near a heat 
source.  
4.  Don't fill the dispenser with other 
things except water.  
 
 
How to use  
On first usage full fill water and boil 
according to the instructions below. 
You may notice a smell o f plastic the 
first time you use the dispenser. This  
is normal and will fade over time.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Caution  
Do not pour in water above the full 
water supply mark  (if you do, hot  water 
will overflow). Do not get bottom of this 
pot wet. Always close  the lid securely. 
Do not plug in , when the inner 
container is empty. When you plug in, 
the  "BOIL"  lamp lights up. When the 
boiling is completed , the  "KEEP WARM" 
lamp lights up.  
Time required for boiling  26.5  min utes  
(about). (Timing different according to  
regions)  
 
Caution  
Do not open the lid while the water is 
being boiled. Be careful of the steam 
coming out from the steam vent. Do 
not place anything over steam vent.  
 
Pour water with air pump  
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BOILING  
Please this pad to  reboot water that  is 
being kept warm.  
Time required for reboiling 2~3 minutes , 
when water is up to maximum water 
supply mark and room temperature is 
20 0C).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Silicon gasket of the upper lid  
If the gaskets lose their pliancy, or for 
any other reaso n steam to escape from 
between t he container  and lid, replace 
them.  
 
Cleaning & Maintaining  
Before cleaning remove the plug.  
Exhaust  the remaining hot water and let 
the pot cool oft before cleaning its,.  
Body and lid  
Clean the body with a dam p, well -
squeezed cloth. Do not use benz ene,  
paint thinner. Do not wet the body or the 
lid or soak them into water. Wipe any 
moisture and grime off the lid and gasket.  
Inner container  
Wash with a sponge.  
Do not use scouring powder.  
Do not let the water over flow.  
If the sponge cleaning can not  get inner 
container clean:  
1)  Fill the container with water and the 
juice of one or two lemons  or citric acid, 
boil the water and le t  the pot hold warm 
for about an hour.  
2)  Rub with a nylon scrub brush and rinse 
well.  These are reddish slain spot s, 
caused  by the action of substance in t he  
water is not  discoloration or corrosive of 
the inner container itself and is not 
harmful.  
 
 
 
 

Careful washing prevents grime and 
discoloration.  
Before calling for Service  
What to chec k 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Symptom  Cause  Solution  

The water 
does not 
boil.  

The power 
cord is 
unplugged.  

Plug it in.  

The hot 
water does 
not come 
or only a 
little does.  

The power 
cord is 
unplugged. 
Silicon 
gasket of 
the inner lid 
gaskets lose 
their 
plianc y.  

Plug it in.  
 
 
Replace  
Item.  

 
 
SPECIFICATIONS  
Power:    800  W 
Rated  Voltage:   220 -240 V  
Rated  Frequency:    50 Hz  
Rated Current:    3.6 A  
Capacity              3.8 l 
Net Weight:   2,49 kg  
Gross Weight:   2,70 kg  
 
Set  
Thermos  Pot  1 
Instruction Manual Wit h 
Warranty Book   1 
Package    1 
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ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY 
DISPOSAL  

You can help protect 
the environment!  
Please remember to 
respect the local 
regulations: hand in the 
non -working electrical 
equipments to an 
appropriate waste 

disposal center.  
The manufact urer reserves the 
right to change the specification 
and design of goods.  
 
 
 RU 
 
ȸɋɖɒɔɕɔɘ 
 
ȹɈɆɌɆɋɒɡɏ ɕɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɢ!  
ȵɔɍɊɖɆɈɑɥɋɒ ȨɆɗ ɗ 
ɕɖɎɔɇɖɋɘɋɓɎɋɒ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɗ 
ɘɔɖɉɔɈɔɏ ɒɆɖɐɔɏ ñSaturn ò. 
ȹɈɋɖɋɓɡ, ɝɘɔ ɓɆɞɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɇəɊəɘ 
ɈɋɖɓɡɒɎ Ɏ ɓɆɊɋɌɓɡɒɎ 
ɕɔɒɔɟɓɎɐɆɒɎ Ɉ ȨɆɞɋɒ ɊɔɒɆɞɓɋɒ 
ɛɔɍɥɏɗɘɈɋ! 
 
ȳɋ ɕɔɊɈɋɖɉɆɏɘɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ 
ɖɋɍɐɎɒ ɕɋɖɋɕɆɊɆɒ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ. 
ȶɋɍɐɆɥ ɗɒɋɓɆ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɡ 
(ɓɆɕɖɎɒɋɖ, ɈɓɋɗɋɓɎɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ ɗ 
ɒɔɖɔɍɆ Ɉ ɘɋɕɑɔɋ ɕɔɒɋɟɋɓɎɋ) 
ɒɔɌɋɘ ɈɡɍɈɆɘɢ ɐɔɓɊɋɓɗɆɜɎɤ 
ɈɑɆɉɎ ɈɓəɘɖɎ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ Ɏ 
ɓɆɖəɞɎɘɢ ɋɉɔ ɖɆɇɔɘɔɗɕɔɗɔɇɓɔɗɘɢ 
ɕɖɎ ɈɐɑɤɝɋɓɎɎ. ȹɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ 
ɊɔɑɌɓɔ ɔɘɗɘɔɥɘɢɗɥ Ɉ ɘɋɕɑɔɒ 
ɕɔɒɋɟɋɓɎɎ ɓɋ ɒɋɓɋɋ 1,5 ɝɆɗɔɈ.    
ȨɈɔɊ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ Ɉ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɤ 
ɕɔɗɑɋ ɘɖɆɓɗɕɔɖɘɎɖɔɈɐɎ 
ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɘɢ ɓɋ ɖɆɓɋɋ, ɝɋɒ ɝɋɖɋɍ 
1,5 ɝɆɗɆ ɕɔɗɑɋ ɈɓɋɗɋɓɎɥ ɋɉɔ Ɉ 
ɕɔɒɋɟɋɓɎɋ. 
 
ȹɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ ɕɖɎɇɔɖɆ: 
1.  ȮɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɖɋɌɎɒɆ ɐɎɕɥɝɋɓɎɥ 
2.  ȮɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɖɋɌɎɒɆ ɕɔɊɊɋɖɌɐɎ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɡ 
3.  ȴɘɈɋɖɗɘɎɋ Ɋɑɥ ɈɡɛɔɊɆ ɕɆɖɆ 
4.  ȰɓɔɕɐɆ ɒɋɛɆɓɎɝɋɗɐɔɉɔ ɖɆɍɑɎɈɆ 
ɈɔɊɡ 
5.  ȰɓɔɕɐɆ ɔɘɐɖɡɈɆɓɎɥ ɐɖɡɞɐɎ 
6.  ȴɘɈɋɖɗɘɎɋ Ɋɑɥ ɗɑɎɈɆ ɈɔɊɡ 
7.  ȮɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɖɋɌɎɒɆ ɐɎɕɥɝɋɓɎɥ 
8.  ȮɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɖɋɌɎɒɆ ɕɔɊɊɋɖɌɐɎ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɡ 
9.  ȳɔɗɎɐ 
10.  ȮɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ əɖɔɈɓɥ ɈɔɊɡ 
11.  ȴɘɒɋɘɐɆ ɒɎɓɎɒɆɑɢɓɔɉɔ əɖɔɈɓɥ 
ɈɔɊɡ 
12.  ȶɆɍɠɋɒ Ɋɑɥ ɞɓəɖɆ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ 
13.  Ⱦɓəɖ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ 
14.  ȶəɝɐɆ 

15.  ȾɐɆɑɆ ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɢɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɠɋɒɆ 
ɈɔɊɡ 
16.  ȹɕɑɔɘɓɎɘɋɑɢɓɔɋ ɗɎɑɎɐɔɓɔɈɔɋ 
ɐɔɑɢɜɔ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ȳɋɖɡ ɕɖɋɊɔɗɘɔɖɔɌɓɔɗɘɎ 
1.  ȵɋɖɋɊ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɋɒ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ 
ɈɓɎɒɆɘɋɑɢɓɔ ɕɖɔɝɘɎɘɋ ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɤ ɕɔ 
ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɎ. ȵɖɎɊɋɖɌɎɈɆɏɘɋɗɢ Ɉɗɋɛ 
ɒɋɖ ɕɖɋɊɔɗɘɔɖɔɌɓɔɗɘɎ. 
2.  ȻɖɆɓɎɘɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ Ɉɓɋ 
ɊɔɗɥɉɆɋɒɔɗɘɎ Ɋɑɥ Ɋɋɘɋɏ.  
3.  ȳɋ ɕɔɉɖəɌɆɏɘɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ Ɉ ɈɔɊə, 
ɎɍɇɋɉɆɏɘɋ ɑɤɇɔɉɔ ɐɔɓɘɆɐɘɆ ɗ 
ɌɎɊɐɔɗɘɢɤ. ȳɋ ɗɘɆɈɢɘɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ ɓɆ 
ɈɑɆɌɓəɤ ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɔɗɘɢ. 
4.  ȳɋ ɕɋɖɋɕɔɑɓɥɏɘɋ ɘɋɖɒɔɕɔɘ ɈɔɊɔɏ, 
ɗɑɋɊɎɘɋ ɍɆ ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖɔɒ əɖɔɈɓɥ ɈɔɊɡ. 
5.  ȭɆɐɖɡɈɆɏɘɋ ɐɖɡɞɐə ɆɐɐəɖɆɘɓɔ, ɓɋ 
ɊɆɈɎɘɋ ɗɎɑɢɓɔ. 
6.  ȭɆɕɖɋɟɆɋɘɗɥ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɘɢ 
əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ, ɋɗɑɎ ɋɉɔ ɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘəɤɟɎɋ 
ɊɋɘɆɑɎ (ɞɓəɖ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ, ɞɘɋɕɗɋɑɢɓɆɥ 
ɈɎɑɐɆ Ɏ ɕɖ.) ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɡ, ɋɗɑɎ 
əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ ɕɆɊɆɑɔ ɓɆ ɕɔɑ ɎɑɎ Ɋɖəɉəɤ 
ɘɈɦɖɊəɤ ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɔɗɘɢ. ȳɋ ɕɡɘɆɏɘɋɗɢ 
ɖɋɒɔɓɘɎɖɔɈɆɘɢ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ 
ɗɆɒɔɗɘɔɥɘɋɑɢɓɔ. ȴɇɖɆɘɎɘɋɗɢ Ɉ 
ɆɈɘɔɖɎɍɎɖɔɈɆɓɓɡɏ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ 
Ɋɑɥ ɐɈɆɑɎɚɎɜɎɖɔɈɆɓɓɔɉɔ ɔɗɒɔɘɖɆ Ɏ 
ɖɋɒɔɓɘɆ. 
7.  ȳɋ ɕɋɖɋɒɋɟɆɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɇɔɖ Ɏ ɓɋ 
ɓɆɇɎɖɆɏɘɋ Ɏɍ ɓɋɉɔ ɉɔɖɥɝəɤ ɈɔɊə, 
ɋɗɑɎ ɐɖɡɞɐɆ ɕɖɎɇɔɖɆ ɔɘɐɖɡɘɆ. 
8.  ȳɋ ɓɆɐɖɡɈɆɏɘɋ ɔɘɈɋɖɗɘɎɋ Ɋɑɥ 
ɈɡɛɔɊɆ ɕɆɖɆ ɘɐɆɓɢɤ ɎɑɎ ɊɖəɉɎɒɎ 
ɕɔɗɘɔɖɔɓɓɎɒɎ ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɆɒɎ. 
9.  ȫɗɑɎ ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɔɗɘɢ ɞɘɋɕɗɋɑɢɓɔɏ 
ɈɎɑɐɎ ɍɆɉɖɥɍɓɎɑɆɗɢ, ɕɖɔɘɖɎɘɋ ɋɋ. 
10.  ȷɑɋɊɎɘɋ ɍɆ ɘɋɒ, ɝɘɔɇɡ 
ɞɘɋɕɗɋɑɢɓɆɥ ɈɎɑɐɆ ɇɡɑɆ ɕɑɔɘɓɔ 
ɈɗɘɆɈɑɋɓɆ Ɉ ɖɔɍɋɘɐə. 
11.  ȷɑɋɊɎɘɋ ɍɆ ɘɋɒ, ɝɘɔɇɡ ɓɋ 
ɕɔɈɖɋɊɎɘɢ ɞɓəɖ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ. ȳɋ 
ɗɐɖəɝɎɈɆɏɘɋ Ɏ ɓɋ ɕɋɖɋɉɎɇɆɏɘɋ ɋɉɔ. 
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ȳɋ ɗɘɆɈɢɘɋ ɓɆ ɞɓəɖ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ ɐɆɐɎɋ-
ɑɎɇɔ ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɡ. 

12.  ȴɘɐɑɤɝɆɥ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ ɔɘ ɗɋɘɎ, ɘɥɓɎɘɋ 
ɍɆ ɞɘɋɕɗɋɑɢɓəɤ ɈɎɑɐə, Ɇ ɓɋ ɍɆ ɞɓəɖ 
ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ. 
13.  ȳɋ ɕɡɘɆɏɘɋɗɢ ɓɆɑɎɘɢ ɉɔɖɥɝəɤ ɈɔɊə 
Ɏɍ ɘɋɖɒɔɕɔɘɆ Ɉ ɕɖɔɜɋɗɗɋ ɍɆɐɎɕɆɓɎɥ ɎɑɎ 
ɗɖɆɍə ɕɔɗɑɋ ɓɋɉɔ. 
14.  ȴɘɐɑɤɝɆɏɘɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ ɔɘ ɗɋɘɎ, 
ɋɗɑɎ ɔɓɔ ɓɋ Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɋɘɗɥ. 
15.  Ȩɔ ɎɍɇɋɌɆɓɎɋ ɔɌɔɉɔɈ, ɗɑɋɊɎɘɋ ɍɆ 
ɘɋɒ, ɝɘɔɇɡ ɕɆɖ Ɏɍ ɔɘɈɋɖɗɘɎɥ Ɋɑɥ ɈɡɛɔɊɆ 
ɕɆɖɆ ɎɑɎ Ɏɍ-ɕɔɊ ɔɘɐɖɡɘɔɏ ɐɖɡɞɐɎ 
əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ ɓɋ ɕɔɕɆɑ ɓɆ ɐɔɌə. 
16.  ȪɆɓɓɔɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ ɓɋ 
ɕɖɋɊɓɆɍɓɆɝɋɓɔ Ɋɑɥ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɥ 
ɑɎɜɆɒɎ ɗ ɔɉɖɆɓɎɝɋɓɓɡɒɎ ɚɎɍɎɝɋɗɐɎɒɎ, 
ɝəɈɗɘɈɎɘɋɑɢɓɡɒɎ ɎɑɎ əɒɗɘɈɋɓɓɡɒɎ 
ɗɕɔɗɔɇɓɔɗɘɥɒɎ, ɎɑɎ ɇɋɍ ɔɕɡɘɆ ɎɑɎ 
ɍɓɆɓɎɏ, ɋɗɑɎ ɔɓɎ ɓɋ ɓɆɛɔɊɥɘɗɥ ɕɔɊ 
ɓɆɇɑɤɊɋɓɎɋɒ ɑɎɜɆ, ɔɘɈɋɘɗɘɈɋɓɓɔɉɔ ɍɆ Ɏɛ 
ɇɋɍɔɕɆɗɓɔɗɘɢ. ȳɋ ɖɋɐɔɒɋɓɊəɋɘɗɥ 
ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɘɢ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ Ɋɋɘɥɒ Ɉ 
ɈɔɍɖɆɗɘɋ Ɋɔ 14 ɑɋɘ. 
17.  ȷɖɔɐ ɗɑəɌɇɡ ï 3 ɉɔɊɆ. 
Ȫɔ ɈɈɋɊɋɓɎɥ Ɉ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɤ ɗɖɔɐ 
ɛɖɆɓɋɓɎɥ ɓɋɔɉɖɆɓɎɝɋɓ. 

 
ȵɖɎɒɋɝɆɓɎɥ: 
ȳɋ ɈɐɑɤɝɆɏɘɋ ɕəɗɘɔɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ. 
ȳɋ ɖɆɍɒɋɟɆɏɘɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ ɓɆ ɐəɛɔɓɓɔɏ 
ɕɔɑɐɋ, ɖɆɗɗɘɔɥɓɎɋ ɒɋɌɊə əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔɒ Ɏ 
ɒɋɇɋɑɢɤ ɊɔɑɌɓɔ ɇɡɘɢ ɓɋ ɒɋɓɋɋ 30 ɗɒ. 
ȳɋ Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɏɘɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ Ɉɔɍɑɋ 
ɎɗɘɔɝɓɎɐɔɈ ɘɋɕɑɆ. 
ȳɋ ɓɆɕɔɑɓɥɏɘɋ ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ ɕɔɗɘɔɖɔɓɓɎɒɎ 
ɌɎɊɐɔɗɘɥɒɎ, ɔɓ ɖɆɗɗɝɎɘɆɓ Ɋɑɥ 
ɓɆɕɔɑɓɋɓɎɥ ɈɔɊɔɏ. 
 
 
ȮɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɋ 
ȵɖɎ ɕɋɖɈɔɒ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɎ ɓɆɕɔɑɓɎɘɋ 
ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ ɈɔɊɔɏ Ɋɔ ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɢɓɔɏ 
ɔɘɒɋɘɐɎ Ɏ ɍɆɐɎɕɥɘɎɘɋ ɈɔɊə Ɉ 
ɗɔɔɘɈɋɘɗɘɈɎɎ ɗ ɓɎɌɋəɐɆɍɆɓɓɡɒɎ 
ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɥɒɎ.  Ȩɡ ɒɔɌɋɘɋ 
ɕɔɝəɈɗɘɈɔɈɆɘɢ ɍɆɕɆɛ ɕɑɆɗɘɎɐɆ ɕɖɎ 
ɕɋɖɈɔɒ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɓɎɎ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ. Ƀɘɔ 
ɓɔɖɒɆɑɢɓɔ, ɝɋɖɋɍ ɓɋɐɔɘɔɖɔɋ Ɉɖɋɒɥ 
ɍɆɕɆɛ Ɏɗɝɋɍɓɋɘ. 

 
 
 
         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ȨɓɎɒɆɓɎɋ 
ȳɋ ɕɖɋɈɡɞɆɏɘɋ ɔɘɒɋɘɐɎ ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɢɓɔɉɔ 
əɖɔɈɓɥ ɈɔɊɡ, ɎɓɆɝɋ ɈɔɊɆ Ɉɔ Ɉɖɋɒɥ 
ɐɎɕɥɝɋɓɎɥ ɇəɊɋɘ ɖɆɍɇɖɡɍɉɎɈɆɘɢɗɥ. 
ȮɍɇɋɉɆɏɘɋ ɐɔɓɘɆɐɘɆ ɔɗɓɔɈɆɓɎɥ 
əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ ɗ ɈɔɊɔɏ. 
ȨɗɋɉɊɆ ɕɑɔɘɓɔ ɍɆɐɖɡɈɆɏɘɋ ɐɖɡɞɐə 
ȳɋ ɈɐɑɤɝɆɏɘɋ ɕəɗɘɔɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ. 
ȵɖɎ ɈɐɑɤɝɋɓɎɎ ɍɆɉɔɖɎɘɗɥ ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ 
ɖɋɌɎɒɆ ɐɎɕɥɝɋɓɎɥ, ɐɔɉɊɆ ɕɖɔɜɋɗɗ 
ɍɆɈɋɖɞɦɓ, ɍɆɉɔɖɎɘɗɥ ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ 
ɕɔɊɊɋɖɌɐɎ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɡ. 
Ȩɖɋɒɥ ɐɎɕɥɝɋɓɎɥ ï 26,5 ɒɎɓəɘ 
(ɕɖɎɇɑɎɍɎɘɋɑɢɓɔ). 
 
ȨɓɎɒɆɓɎɋ 
ȳɋ ɔɘɐɖɡɈɆɏɘɋ ɐɖɡɞɐə ɘɋɖɒɔɕɔɘɆ Ɉɔ 
Ɉɖɋɒɥ ɐɎɕɥɝɋɓɎɥ ɈɔɊɡ. 
ȮɍɇɋɉɆɏɘɋ ɐɔɓɘɆɐɘɆ ɗ ɕɆɖɔɒ, ɐɔɘɔɖɡɏ 
ɈɡɛɔɊɎɘ Ɏɍ ɔɘɈɋɖɗɘɎɥ Ɋɑɥ ɕɆɖɆ! 
ȳɋ ɇɑɔɐɎɖəɏɘɋ ɔɘɈɋɖɗɘɎɋ Ɋɑɥ ɈɡɛɔɊɆ 
ɕɆɖɆ. 
 
ȳɆɑɎɈɆɓɎɋ ɈɔɊɡ ɕɖɎ ɕɔɒɔɟɎ               
ɐɓɔɕɐɎ ɒɋɛɆɓɎɝɋɗɐɔɉɔ ɖɆɍɑɎɈɆ          
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ȰɎɕɥɝɋɓɎɋ ɈɔɊɡ 
ȳɆɌɒɎɘɋ ɐɓɔɕɐə (ɗɒ. ɖɎɗ) Ɋɑɥ 
ɕɔɈɘɔɖɓɔɉɔ ɐɎɕɥɝɋɓɎɥ ɕɔɗɑɋ ɖɋɌɎɒɆ 
ɕɔɊɊɋɖɌɐɎ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɡ. Ȩɖɋɒɥ 
ɕɔɈɘɔɖɓɔɉɔ ɐɎɕɥɝɋɓɎɥ 2-3 ɒɎɓəɘɡ 
(ɕɖɎ ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɢɓɔɒ əɖɔɈɓɋ ɈɔɊɡ Ɏ 
ɐɔɒɓɆɘɓɔɏ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɋ 20Á ȷ). 
     
1. ȷɎɑɎɐɔɓɔɈɡɏ əɕɑɔɘɓɎɘɋɑɢ 
(ɉɋɖɒɋɘɎɝɓɔ ɐɖɋɕɎɘɗɥ) 
2. ȨɎɓɘɡ  
3. Ȱɔɖɕəɗ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ȫɗɑɎ ɗɎɑɎɐɔɓɔɈɡɏ əɕɑɔɘɓɎɘɋɑɢ 
ɕɔɘɋɖɥɋɘ ɗɈɔɤ ɣɑɆɗɘɎɝɓɔɗɘɢ, ɐɖɡɞɐɆ 
ɓɋ ɇəɊɋɘ ɉɋɖɒɋɘɎɝɓɔ ɍɆɐɖɡɈɆɘɢɗɥ Ɏ ɕɆɖ 
ɒɔɌɋɘ ɕɖɔɛɔɊɎɘɢ ɗɐɈɔɍɢ ɟɋɑɎ. Ȩ ɣɘɔɒ 
ɗɑəɝɆɋ ɓɋɔɇɛɔɊɎɒɔ ɍɆɒɋɓɎɘɢ 
əɕɑɔɘɓɎɘɋɑɢɓɔɋ ɐɔɑɢɜɔ.  

 
ȴɝɎɗɘɐɆ Ɏ əɛɔɊ 
ȵɋɖɋɊ ɔɝɎɗɘɐɔɏ ɔɘɐɑɤɝɎɘɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ 
ɔɘ ɗɋɘɎ. ȴɕɔɖɔɌɓɎɘɋ ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ ɔɘ 
ɈɔɊɡ, ɊɆɏɘɋ ɋɒə ɔɗɘɡɘɢ ɕɋɖɋɊ 
ɔɝɎɗɘɐɔɏ. 
Ȱɔɖɕəɗ Ɏ ɐɖɡɞɐɆ 
ȴɝɎɟɆɏɘɋ ɐɔɖɕəɗ Ɏ ɐɖɡɞɐə 
əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ ɛɔɖɔɞɔ ɈɡɌɆɘɔɏ ɘɐɆɓɢɤ. 
ȳɋ Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɏɘɋ Ɋɑɥ ɔɝɎɗɘɐɎ 
ɛɎɒɎɝɋɗɐɎɋ ɖɆɗɘɈɔɖɎɘɋɑɎ. 
ȳɋ ɕɔɉɖəɌɆɏɘɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ Ɉ ɈɔɊə, ɓɋ 
ɕɖɔɒɡɈɆɏɘɋ ɕɔɊ ɕɖɔɘɔɝɓɔɏ ɈɔɊɔɏ.  
ȶɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ 
ȴɝɎɟɆɏɘɋ ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ, Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɥ 
ɐəɛɔɓɓəɤ ɉəɇɐə. 
ȳɋ Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɏɘɋ ɆɇɖɆɍɎɈɓɡɋ ɗɖɋɊɗɘɈɆ 
Ɋɑɥ ɔɝɎɗɘɐɎ ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖɆ. 
ȳɋ ɕɋɖɋɕɔɑɓɥɏɘɋ ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ. 
Ȫɑɥ ɔɝɎɗɘɐɎ ɔɘ ɓɆɐɎɕɎ ɗɊɋɑɆɏɘɋ 
ɗɑɋɊəɤɟɋɋ: 
-  ȳɆɕɔɑɓɎɘɋ ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ ɈɔɊɔɏ, 
ɊɔɇɆɈɢɘɋ ɗɔɐ 1-2 ɑɎɒɔɓɔɈ ɎɑɎ 
ɑɎɒɔɓɓəɤ ɐɎɗɑɔɘə, ɈɗɐɎɕɥɘɎɘɋ. 
ȴɗɘɆɈɢɘɋ ɕɔɗɘɔɥɘɢ ɔɐɔɑɔ ɔɊɓɔɉɔ ɝɆɗɆ. 
-  ȴɝɎɗɘɎɘɋ ɗ ɕɔɒɔɟɢɤ Ɍɋɗɘɐɔɏ ɟɋɘɐɎ.  
 
ȵɋɖɋɊ ɘɋɒ ɐɆɐ ɔɇɖɆɟɆɘɢɗɥ Ɉ 
ɆɈɘɔɖɎɍɎɖɔɈɆɓɓɡɏ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ 
ɕɖɎ ɈɔɍɓɎɐɓɔɈɋɓɎɎ ɓɋɎɗɕɖɆɈɓɔɗɘɎ Ɉ 
ɖɆɇɔɘɋ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɆ, ɕɖɔɈɋɖɢɘɋ 
ɗɑɋɊəɤɟɋɋ: 

 

ȵɖɎɍɓɆɐɎ  ȵɖɎɝɎɓɆ  ȶɋɞɋɓɎɋ    

ȨɔɊɆ ɓɋ 
ɐɎɕɥɘɎɘɗɥ 

ȹɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈ
ɔ ɓɋ 
ɕɔɊɐɑɤɝɋ
ɓɔ ɐ ɗɋɘɎ. 

ȵɔɊɐɑɤɝɎ-
ɘɋ əɗɘɖɔɏ-
ɗɘɈɔ ɐ 
ɗɋɘɎ. 

ȨɔɊɆ ɓɋ 
ɑɢɋɘɗɥ, 
ɎɑɎ 
ɑɢɋɘɗɥ Ɉ 
ɓɋɇɔɑɢ-
ɞɎɛ 
ɐɔɑɎɝɋɗɘ-
ɈɆɛ.   

ȹɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈ
ɔ ɓɋ 
ɕɔɊɐɑɤɝɋ
ɓɔ ɐ ɗɋɘɎ. 
ȷɎɑɎɐɔɓɔɈ
ɔɋ ɐɔɑɢɜɔ 
ɕɔɘɋɖɥɑɔ 
ɗɈɔɤ 
ɣɑɆɗɘɎɝ-
ɓɔɗɘɢ  

ȵɔɊɐɑɤ-
ɝɎɘɋ əɗɘ-
ɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ ɐ 
ɗɋɘɎ. 
ȭɆɒɋɓɎɘɋ 
ɋɉɔ. 

 
ȸɋɛɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɋ ɛɆɖɆɐɘɋɖɎɗɘɎɐɎ 
Ȳɔɟɓɔɗɘɢ:                   800 Ȩɘ 
ȳɔɒɎɓɆɑɢɓɔɋ ɓɆɕɖɥɌɋɓɎɋ:  220 -240 Ȩ 
ȳɔɒɎɓɆɑɢɓɆɥ ɝɆɗɘɔɘɆ:         50 ȩɜ 
ȳɔɒɎɓɆɑɢɓɆɥ ɗɎɑɆ ɘɔɐɆ:      3.6 Ȧ   
ȴɇɠɋɒ:                                3.8 ɑ  
Ȩɋɗ ɓɋɘɘɔ:          2,49 ɐɉ  
Ȩɋɗ ɇɖəɘɘɔ:                      2,70 ɐɉ   

 
ȰɔɒɕɑɋɐɘɆɜɎɥ 
ȸɋɖɒɔɕɔɘ         1 ɞɘ. 
ȮɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɥ ɕɔ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɎ ɗ 
ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɒ ɘɆɑɔɓɔɒ       1 ɞɘ. 
ȹɕɆɐɔɈɐɆ         1 ɞɘ. 

 
ȧȫȭȴȵȦȷȳȴȷȸɂ ȴȰȶȹȬȦɄȿȫȯ 

ȷȶȫȪɁ. 
ȹȸȮȱȮȭȦȼȮɅ 
Ȩɡ ɒɔɌɋɘɋ ɕɔɒɔɝɢ Ɉ 
ɔɛɖɆɓɋ 
ɔɐɖəɌɆɤɟɋɏ ɗɖɋɊɡ! 
ȵɔɌɆɑəɏɗɘɆ, 
ɗɔɇɑɤɊɆɏɘɋ ɒɋɗɘɓɡɋ 
ɕɖɆɈɎɑɆ: ɕɋɖɋɊɆɈɆɏɘɋ 

ɓɋɖɆɇɔɘɆɤɟɋɋ ɣɑɋɐɘɖɎɝɋɗɐɔɋ 
ɔɇɔɖəɊɔɈɆɓɎɋ Ɉ ɗɔɔɘɈɋɘɗɘɈəɤɟɎɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ 
əɘɎɑɎɍɆɜɎɎ ɔɘɛɔɊɔɈ. 
 
ȵɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɘɋɑɢ ɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɋɘ ɍɆ ɗɔɇɔɏ 
ɕɖɆɈɔ ɈɓɔɗɎɘɢ ɎɍɒɋɓɋɓɎɥ Ɉ 
ɘɋɛɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɋ ɛɆɖɆɐɘɋɖɎɗɘɎɐɎ Ɏ 
ɊɎɍɆɏɓ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɏ. 
 
UȦ 
 
ȸɋɖɒɔɕɔɘ 
 
ȾɆɓɔɈɓɎɏ ɕɔɐəɕɜɤ!  
ȵɔɍɊɔɖɔɈɑɥɩɒɔ ȨɆɗ ɫɍ ɕɖɎɊɇɆɓɓɥɒ 
ɈɎɖɔɇə ɘɔɖɉɔɈɋɑɢɓɔɬ ɒɆɖɐɎ 
ñSaturn ò. ȨɕɋɈɓɋɓɫ, ɟɔ ɓɆɞɫ ɈɎɖɔɇɎ 
ɇəɊəɘɢ ɈɫɖɓɎɒɎ ɫ ɓɆɊɫɏɓɎɒɎ 
ɕɔɒɫɝɓɎɐɆɒɎ ə ȨɆɞɔɒə ɊɔɒɆɞɓɢɔɒə 
ɉɔɗɕɔɊɆɖɗɘɈɫ. 
 
 

ȳɋ ɕɫɊɊɆɈɆɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɖɫɍɐɎɒ 
ɕɋɖɋɕɆɊɆɒ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ. ȶɫɍɐɆ ɍɒɫɓɆ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɎ (ɓɆɕɖɎɐɑɆɊ, Ɉɓɋɗɋɓɓɥ 
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ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɤ ɍ ɒɔɖɔɍə Ɉ ɘɋɕɑɋ 
ɕɖɎɒɫɟɋɓɓɥ) ɒɔɌɋ ɈɎɐɑɎɐɆɘɎ 
ɐɔɓɊɋɓɗɆɜɫɤ ɈɔɑɔɉɎ ɈɗɋɖɋɊɎɓɫ 
ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɤ ɘɆ ɕɔɖəɞɎɘɎ ɏɔɉɔ 
ɕɖɆɜɋɍɊɆɘɓɫɗɘɢ ɕɖɎ ɈɒɎɐɆɓɓɫ. 
ȵɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɕɔɈɎɓɋɓ ɈɫɊɗɘɔɥɘɎɗɥ Ɉ 
ɘɋɕɑɔɒə ɕɖɎɒɫɟɋɓɓɫ ɓɋ ɒɋɓɞɋ ɓɫɌ 
1,5  ɉɔɊɎɓɎ. 
ȨɈɋɊɋɓɓɥ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɤ Ɉ ɋɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɫɤ 
ɕɫɗɑɥ ɘɖɆɓɗɕɔɖɘəɈɆɓɓɥ ɕɖɔɈɔɊɎɘɎ ɓɋ 
ɖɆɓɫɞɋ, ɓɫɌ ɝɋɖɋɍ 1,5  ɉɔɊɎɓɎ ɕɫɗɑɥ 
Ɉɓɋɗɋɓɓɥ ɏɔɉɔ Ɉ ɕɖɎɒɫɟɋɓɓɥ. 

 
ȴɕɎɗ: 
1.  ȝɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɖɋɌɎɒə ɐɎɕ'ɥɘɫɓɓɥ 
2.  ȝɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɖɋɌɎɒə ɕɫɊɘɖɎɒɐɎ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɎ 
3.  ȴɘɈɫɖ Ɋɑɥ ɈɎɛɔɊə ɕɆɖɎ 
4.  ȰɓɔɕɐɆ ɒɋɛɆɓɫɝɓɔɉɔ ɖɔɍɑɎɈə ɈɔɊɎ 
5.  ȰɓɔɕɐɆ ɈɫɊɐɖɎɈɆɓɓɥ ɐɖɎɞɐɎ 
6.  ȴɘɈɫɖ Ɋɑɥ ɍɑɎɈə ɈɔɊɎ 
7.  ȝɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɖɋɌɎɒə ɐɎɕ'ɥɘɫɓɓɥ 
8.  ȝɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɖɋɌɎɒə ɕɫɊɘɖɎɒɐɎ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɎ 
9.  ȳɔɗɎɐ 
10.  ȝɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɖɫɈɓɥ ɈɔɊɎ 
11.  ȨɫɊɒɫɘɐɆ ɒɫɓɫɒɆɑɢɓɔɉɔ ɖɫɈɓɥ ɈɔɊɎ 
12.  ȶɔɍ'ɩɒ 
13.  Ⱦɓəɖ 
14.  ȶəɝɐɆ 
15.  ȾɐɆɑɆ ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɢɓɔɉɔ ɔɇôɩɒə  ɈɔɊɎ 
16.  ȹɟɫɑɢɓɤɤɝɋ ɗɎɑɫɐɔɓɔɈɋ ɐɫɑɢɜɋ 
 

 
 
ȭɆɛɔɊɎ ɇɋɍɕɋɐɎ 
1.  ȵɋɖɋɊ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɆɓɓɥɒ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɤ, 
əɈɆɌɓɔ ɕɖɔɝɎɘɆɏɘɋ ɫɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɤ ɍ 
ɋɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɫɬ. ȪɔɘɖɎɒəɏɘɋɗɥ Ɉɗɫɛ 
ɍɆɕɔɇɫɌɓɎɛ ɍɆɛɔɊɫɈ. 
2.  ȳɋ ɓɆɒɆɉɆɏɘɋɗɥ ɗɆɒɔɗɘɫɏɓɔ 
ɕɔɑɆɉɔɊɎɘɎ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ, ɍɈɋɖɓɫɘɢɗɥ Ɋɔ 
ɆɈɘɔɖɎɍɔɈɆɓɔɉɔ ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɔɉɔ ɜɋɓɘɖə.  
3.  ȭɇɋɖɫɉɆɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɕɔɊɆɑɫ ɈɫɊ Ɋɫɘɋɏ. 
ȳɋ ɊɔɍɈɔɑɥɏɘɋ Ɋɫɘɥɒ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɈɆɘɎ 
ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɇɋɍ ɓɆɉɑɥɊə. 

4.  ȳɋ ɍɆɓəɖɤɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ə ɈɔɊə, 
əɓɎɐɆɏɘɋ ɇəɊɢ-ɥɐɔɉɔ ɐɔɓɘɆɐɘə ɍ 
ɖɫɊɎɓɔɤ. ȳɋ ɗɘɆɈɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɓɆ Ɉɔɑɔɉə 
ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɤ. 
5.  ȳɋ ɕɋɖɋɕɔɈɓɤɏɘɋ ɘɋɖɒɔɕɔɘ ɈɔɊɔɤ, 
ɗɘɋɌɘɋ ɍɆ ɫɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖɔɒ ɓɆɕɔɈɓɤɈɆɓɔɗɘɫ. 
6.  ȴɇɋɖɋɌɓɔ ɍɆɐɖɎɈɆɏɘɋ ɐɖɎɞɐə, ɓɋ 
ɗɎɑɢɓɔ ɘɎɗɓɫɘɢ. ȳɋ ɐɎɊɆɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ. 
7.  ȳɋ ɕɋɖɋɓɔɗɢɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɫ ɓɋ 
ɓɆɇɎɖɆɏɘɋ ɍ ɓɢɔɉɔ ɉɆɖɥɝə ɈɔɊə, ɥɐɟɔ 
ɐɖɎɞɐɆ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɤ ɈɫɊɐɖɎɘɆ. 
8.  ȳɋ ɍɆɐɖɎɈɆɏɘɋ ɈɋɓɘɎɑɥɜɫɏɓɎɏ ɔɘɈɫɖ 
ɘɐɆɓɎɓɔɤ Ɇɇɔ ɫɓɞɎɒɎ ɗɘɔɖɔɓɓɫɒɎ 
ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɆɒɎ. 
9.  Ʌɐɟɔ ɕɔɈɋɖɛɓɥ ɈɎɑɐɎ 
ɍɆɇɖəɊɓɎɑɆɗɥ, ɕɖɔɘɖɫɘɢ ɬɬ. 
10.  ȳɋ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ, ɥɐɟɔ 
ɕɔɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɎɏ ɞɓəɖ Ɇɇɔ ɈɎɑɐɆ. 
ȷɑɫɊɐəɏɘɋ ɍɆ ɘɎɒ, ɟɔɇ ɈɎɑɐɆ ɇəɑɆ 
ɟɫɑɢɓɔ əɈɫɒɐɓɋɓɆ Ɉ ɖɔɍɋɘɐə. 
11.  ȷɑɫɊɐəɏɘɋ ɍɆ ɘɎɒ, ɟɔɇ ɓɋ 
ɕɔɞɐɔɊɎɘɎ ɐɆɇɋɑɢ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ. ȳɋ 
ɗɐɖəɝəɏɘɋ ɘɆ ɓɋ ɍɉɎɓɆɏɘɋ ɏɔɉɔ. ȳɋ 
ɐɑɆɊɫɘɢ ɓɆ ɐɆɇɋɑɢ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɈɆɌɐɫ 
ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɎ. 
12.  ȷɑɫɊɐəɏɘɋ ɍɆ ɘɎɒ, ɟɔɇ ə ɉɓɫɍɊɔ Ɋɑɥ 
ɞɓəɖɆ ɓɋ ɕɔɘɖɆɕɎɑɎ ɗɘɔɖɔɓɓɫ ɒɋɘɆɑɋɈɫ 
ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɎ. 
13.  ȭɆɈɌɊɎ ɍɒɔɘəɏɘɋ  ɞɓəɖ, ɐɔɑɎ 
ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɈɫɊɐɑɤɝɋɓɎɏ ɈɫɊ ɒɋɖɋɌɫ. 
14.  ȳɋ ɓɆɒɆɉɆɏɘɋɗɥ ɓɆɑɎɘɎ ɉɆɖɥɝə ɈɔɊə 
ɍ ɘɋɖɒɔɕɔɘɆ Ɉ ɕɖɔɜɋɗɫ ɍɆɐɎɕɆɓɓɥ Ɇɇɔ 
ɈɫɊɖɆɍə. 
15.  ȨɎɒɎɐɆɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɈɫɊ ɒɋɖɋɌɫ, 
ɥɐɟɔ Ɉɫɓ ɓɋ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɩɘɢɗɥ. 
16.  ȿɔɇ əɓɎɐɓəɘɎ ɔɕɫɐɫɈ, ɗɘɋɌɘɋ ɍɆ ɘɎɒ, 
ɟɔɇ ɕɆɖɆ ɍ ɔɘɈɔɖə Ɋɑɥ ɈɎɛɔɊə ɕɆɖɎ Ɇɇɔ 
ɍ-ɕɫɊ ɈɫɊɐɖɎɘɔɬ ɐɖɎɞɐɎ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɤ ɓɋ 
ɕɔɘɖɆɕɎɑɆ ɓɆ ɞɐɫɖə. 
17.  ȵɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɓɋ ɕɖɎɍɓɆɝɋɓɎɏ Ɋɑɥ 
ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɆɓɓɥ ɔɗɔɇɆɒɎ ɍ ɔɇɒɋɌɋɓɎɒɎ 
ɚɫɍɎɝɓɎɒɎ, ɝəɘɑɎɈɎɒɎ Ɇɇɔ ɖɔɍəɒɔɈɎɒɎ 
ɍɊɫɇɓɔɗɘɥɒɎ, Ɇɇɔ ɇɋɍ ɊɔɗɈɫɊə Ɇɇɔ ɍɓɆɓɢ, 
ɥɐɟɔ ɈɔɓɎ ɓɋ ɍɓɆɛɔɊɥɘɢɗɥ ɕɫɊ ɓɆɉɑɥɊɔɒ 
ɔɗɔɇɎ, ɈɫɊɕɔɈɫɊɆɑɢɓɔɬ ɍɆ ɬɛ ɇɋɍɕɋɐə. ȳɋ 
ɖɋɐɔɒɋɓɊəɩɘɢɗɥ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɈɆɘɎ 
ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ Ɋɫɘɥɒ ə Ɉɫɜɫ Ɋɔ 14 ɖɔɐɫɈ. 
18.  ȸɋɖɒɫɓ ɗɑəɌɇɎ ï 3 ɖɔɐɎ. 
Ȫɔ ɈɈɋɊɋɓɓɥ Ɉ ɋɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɫɤ ɘɋɖɒɫɓ 
ɍɇɋɖɫɉɆɓɓɥ ɓɋɔɇɒɋɌɋɓɎɏ. 
 
ȵɖɎɒɫɘɐɆ:  
ȳɋ ɈɒɎɐɆɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɇɋɍ ɈɔɊɎ. 
ȳɋ ɖɔɍɒɫɟəɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɓɆ ɐəɛɔɓɓɫɏ 
ɕɔɑɎɜɫ, ɈɫɊɗɘɆɓɢ ɒɫɌ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɔɩɒ ɫ 
ɒɋɇɑɥɒɎ ɕɔɈɎɓɓɋ ɇəɘɎ ɓɋ ɒɋɓɞɋ 30 ɗɒ. 
ȳɋ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɇɫɑɥ 
ɊɌɋɖɋɑ ɘɋɕɑɆ. 
ȳɋ ɓɆɕɔɈɓɤɏɘɋ ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ ɗɘɔɖɔɓɓɫɒɎ 
ɖɫɊɎɓɆɒɎ, ɘɫɑɢɐɎ ɈɔɊɔɤ. 

 
ȨɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɆɓɓɥ 
ȵɖɎ ɕɋɖɞɔɒə ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɆɓɓɫ, ɓɆɕɔɈɓɫɘɢ 
ɕɔɈɓɫɗɘɤ ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ ɈɔɊɔɤ. ȨɎ ɒɔɌɋɘɋ 
ɈɫɊɝəɘɎ ɍɆɕɆɛ ɕɑɆɗɘɎɐɆ ɕɖɎ ɕɋɖɞɔɒə 
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ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɆɓɓɫ. ȼɋ ɓɔɖɒɆɑɢɓɔ, ɝɋɖɋɍ 
ɊɋɥɐɎɏ ɝɆɗ ɍɆɕɆɛ ɍɓɎɐɓɋ. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ȹɈɆɉɆ 
ȳɋ ɕɋɖɋɕɔɈɓɤɏɘɋ ɘɋɖɒɔɕɔɘ ɈɎɟɋ 
ɕɔɍɓɆɝɐɎ ɒɆɐɗ., ɫɓɆɐɞɋ ɈɔɊɆ ɕɫɊ ɝɆɗ 
ɐɎɕ'ɥɘɫɓɓɥ ɖɔɍɇɖɎɍɐəɈɆɘɎɒɋɘɢɗɥ. 
ȳɋ ɒɔɝɫɘɢ ɔɗɓɔɈə ɘɋɖɒɔɕɔɘɆ. 
ȭɆɈɌɊɎ ɟɫɑɢɓɔ ɍɆɐɖɎɈɆɏɘɋ ɐɖɎɞɐə. 
ȳɋ ɈɒɎɐɆɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɕɔɖɔɌɓɫɒ. 
ȵɖɎ Ɉɐɑɤɝɋɓɓɫ ɍɆɉɔɖɎɘɢɗɥ ɫɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ 
ɖɋɌɎɒə ɐɎɕ'ɥɘɫɓɓɥ, ɐɔɑɎ ɕɖɔɜɋɗ 
ɍɆɈɋɖɞɋɓɔ ɍɆɉɔɖɎɘɢɗɥ ɫɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ 
ɕɫɊɘɖɎɒɐɎ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɎ. 
ȽɆɗ ɐɎɕ'ɥɘɫɓɓɥ -  26,5 ɛɈɎɑɎɓ 
(ɕɖɎɇɑɎɍɓɔ). 
 
 
ȹɈɆɉɆ 
ȳɋ ɈɫɊɐɖɎɈɆɏɘɋ ɐɖɎɞɐə ɘɋɖɒɔɕɔɘɆ ɕɫɊ 
ɝɆɗ ɐɎɕ'ɥɘɫɓɓɥ ɈɔɊɎ. 
ȹɓɎɐɆɏɘɋ ɐɔɓɘɆɐɘə ɍ ɕɆɖɔɤ, ɟɔ 
ɈɎɛɔɊɎɘɢ ɍ ɔɘɈɔɖə Ɋɑɥ ɕɆɖɎ!  
ȳɋ ɇɑɔɐəɏɘɋ ɔɘɈɫɖ Ɋɑɥ ɈɎɛɔɊə ɕɆɖɎ. 
            
 
ȳɆɑɎɈɆɓɓɥ ɈɔɊɎ ɍɆ Ɋɔɕɔɒɔɉɔɤ         
ȰɎɕ'ɥɘɫɓɓɥ 
ɐɓɔɕɐɎ ɒɋɛɆɓɫɝɓɔɉɔ ɖɔɍɑɎɈə            
ȳɆɘɎɗɓɫɘɢ ɐɓɔɕɐə (ɊɎɈ. ɒɆɑ.) Ɋɑɥ 
ɕɔɈɘɔɖɓɔɉɔ ɐɎɕ'ɥɘɫɓɓɥ ɕɫɗɑɥ ɖɋɌɎɒə 
ɕɫɊɘɖɎɒɐɎ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɎ. ȽɆɗ ɕɔɈɘɔɖɓɔɉɔ 
ɐɎɕ'ɥɘɫɓɓɥ 2-3 ɛɈɎɑɎɓɎ (ɒɆɐɗ. ɐɫɑɢɐɫɗɘɢ 
ɈɔɊɎ ɕɖɎ 200 C Ɉ ɕɖɎɒɫɟɋɓɓɫ).  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. ȷɎɑɫɐɔɓɔɈɋ əɟɫɑɢɓɋɓɓɥ (ɉɋɖɒɋɘɎɝɓɔ 
ɐɖɫɕɎɘɢɗɥ)  
2. ȩɈɎɓɘɎ  
3. Ȱɔɖɕəɗ  
 
Ʌɐɟɔ ɗɎɑɫɐɔɓɔɈɋ əɟɫɑɢɓɋɓɓɥ ɈɘɖɆɘɎɑɔ 
ɗɈɔɤ ɋɑɆɗɘɎɝɓɫɗɘɢ, ɐɖɎɞɐɆ ɓɋ ɇəɊɋ 
ɟɫɑɢɓɔ ɍɆɐɖɎɈɆɘɎɗɥ, ɕɆɖɆ ɒɔɌɋ 
ɕɖɔɛɔɊɎɘɎ ɝɋɖɋɍ ɟɫɑɎɓɎ, ɍɆɒɫɓɫɘɢ ɬɬ. 
 
ȽɎɟɋɓɓɥ ɘɆ ɊɔɉɑɥɊ 
ȵɋɖɋɊ ɔɝɎɟɋɓɓɥɒ ɈɎɒɐɓɫɘɢ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɫɍ 
ɒɋɖɋɌɫ. ȷɕɔɖɔɌɓɫɘɢ ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ ɈɫɊ ɈɔɊɎ, 
ɊɆɏɘɋ ɔɛɔɑɔɓəɘɎ ɕɋɖɋɊ ɔɝɎɟɋɓɓɥɒ. 
Ȱɔɖɕəɗ ɫ ɐɖɎɞɐɆ 
ȴɝɎɟɆɏɘɋ ɐɔɖɕəɗ Ɋɔɇɖɋ ɈɫɊɌɆɘɔɤ 
ɘɐɆɓɎɓɔɤ. ȳɋ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɏɘɋ Ɋɑɥ 
ɔɝɎɟɋɓɓɥ ɇɋɓɍɎɓ, ɖɔɍɝɎɓɓɎɐ. 
ȳɋ ɍɆɓəɖɤɏɘɋ ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ə ɈɔɊə, ɓɋ 
ɕɖɔɒɎɈɆɏɘɋ ɕɫɊ ɕɖɔɘɔɝɓɔɤ ɈɔɊɔɤ. 
ȶɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ 
ȵɖɔɒɎɈɆɏɘɋ ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ, ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈə-
ɤɝɎ ɐəɛɔɓɓə ɉəɇɐə. 
ȳɋ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɏɘɋ ɕɔɖɔɞɔɐ Ɋɑɥ 
ɔɝɎɟɋɓɓɥ ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖə. 
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ȳɋ ɕɋɖɋɕɔɈɓɤɏɘɋ ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ. 
 
Ȫɑɥ ɝɎɟɋɓɓɥ ɈɆɌɐɔɊɔɗɘəɕɓɎɛ ɒɫɗɜɢ, 
ɍɖɔɇɫɘɢ ɓɆɗɘəɕɓɋ: 
1. ȳɆɕɔɈɓɫɘɢ ɖɋɍɋɖɈəɆɖ ɈɔɊɔɤ, ɊɔɊɆɏɘɋ 
ɗɫɐ ɍ 1-2 ɑɎɒɔɓɫɈ Ɇɇɔ ɑɎɒɔɓɓə ɐɎɗɑɔɘə, 
ɍɆɐɎɕ'ɥɘɫɘɢ. ȭɆɑɎɞɘɋ ɕɔɗɘɔɥɘɎ ɇɑɎɍɢɐɔ 
ɔɊɓɫɩɬ ɉɔɊɎɓɎ. 
2. ȴɝɎɗɘɫɘɢ ɍɆ Ɋɔɕɔɒɔɉɔɤ Ɍɔɖɗɘɐɔɬ ɟɫɘɐɎ. 
ȳɆ Ɋɓɫ ɒɔɌəɘɢ ɍ'ɥɈɑɥɘɎɗɥ ɈɫɊɐɑɆɊɋɓɓɥ ɈɫɊ 
ɈɔɊɎ, ɜɋ ɓɔɖɒɆɑɢɓɔ. 
 
ȵɋɖɋɊ ɘɎɒ ɥɐ ɍɈɋɖɓəɘɎɗɥ Ɉ 
ɆɈɘɔɖɎɍɔɈɆɓɎɏ ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɎɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ:  

 
ȴɍɓɆɐɎ  ȵɖɎɝɎɓɆ  ȶɫɞɋɓɓɥ  

 
ȨɔɊɆ ɓɋ 
ɐɎɕ'ɥɘɎɘɢ-
ɗɥ. 

ȵɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɓɋ 
ɕɫɊɐɑɤɝɋɓɔ 
Ɋɔ ɒɋɖɋɌɫ. 
 

ȵɫɊɐɑɤɝɫɘɢ 
ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ 
Ɋɔ ɒɋɖɋɌɫ. 

ȨɔɊɆ ɓɋ 
ɑɑɩɘɢɗɥ, 
Ɇɇɔ 
ɑɑɩɘɢɗɥ Ɉ 
ɓɋɈɋɑɎɐɎɛ 
ɐɫɑɢɐɔɗɘɥɛ 

ȵɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ ɓɋ 
ɕɫɊɐɑɤɝɋɓɔ 
Ɋɔ ɒɋɖɋɌɫ. 
ȷɎɑɫɐɔɓɔɈɋ 
ɐɫɑɢɜɋ 
ɈɘɖɆɘɎɑɔ 
ɗɈɔɤ 
ɋɑɆɗɘɎɝɓɫɗɘɢ. 

ȵɫɊɐɑɤɝɫɘɢ 
ɕɖɎɗɘɖɫɏ 
Ɋɔ ɒɋɖɋɌɫ. 
ȭɆɒɫɓɫɘɢ 
ɏɔɉɔ. 

 
ȸɋɛɓɫɝɓɫ ɛɆɖɆɐɘɋɖɎɗɘɎɐɎ 
ȵɔɘəɌɓɫɗɘɢ:                              800 Ȩɘ 
ȳɔɒɫɓɆɑɢɓɆ ɓɆɕɖəɉɆ:                220 -240 Ȩ 
ȳɔɒɫɓɆɑɢɓɆ ɝɆɗɘɔɘɆ:                 50 ȩɜ 
ȳɔɒɫɓɆɑɢɓɆ ɗɎɑɆ ɗɘɖəɒə:          3.6 Ȧ 
țɒɐɫɗɘɢ:                                   3.8 ɑ    
ȨɆɉɆ ɓɋɘɘɔ:         2,49 ɐɉ  
ȨɆɉɆ ɇɖəɘɘɔ:            2,70 ɐɉ 

 
ȰɔɒɕɑɋɐɘɆɜɫɥ 
ȸɋɖɒɔɕɔɘ         1 ɞɘ. 
ȝɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɥ ɍ ɋɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɫɬ ɍ 
ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɎɒ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɔɒ              1 ɞɘ. 
ȹɕɆɐɔɈɐɆ         1 ɞɘ. 
 

 
ȧȫȭȵȫȰȦ 
ȳȦȨȰȴȱȮȾȳɂȴȩȴ 
ȷȫȶȫȪȴȨȮȿȦ. 
ȹȸȮȱȝȭȦȼȝɅ 
ȨɎ ɒɔɌɋɘɋ  ɊɔɕɔɒɔɉɘɎ Ɉ 
ɔɛɔɖɔɓɫ ɓɆɈɐɔɑɎɞɓɢɔɉɔ 
ɗɋɖɋɊɔɈɎɟɆ! 

ȧəɊɢ ɑɆɗɐɆ, ɊɔɘɖɎɒəɏɘɋɗɥ ɒɫɗɜɋɈɎɛ 
ɕɖɆɈɎɑ: ɕɋɖɋɊɆɈɆɏɘɋ ɓɋɕɖɆɜɤɤɝɋ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɎɝɓɋ ɔɇɑɆɊɓɆɓɓɥ ə ɈɫɊɕɔɈɫɊɓɎɏ 
ɜɋɓɘɖ əɘɎɑɫɍɆɜɫɬ ɈɫɊɛɔɊɫɈ.  

 
ȨɎɖɔɇɓɎɐ ɍɆɑɎɞɆɩ ɍɆ ɗɔɇɔɤ ɕɖɆɈɔ  
ɈɓɔɗɎɘɎ ɍɒɫɓɎ Ɉ ɘɋɛɓɫɝɓɫ 
ɛɆɖɆɐɘɋɖɎɗɘɎɐɎ ɘɆ ɊɎɍɆɏɓ ɈɎɖɔɇɫɈ. 
 
 
 
 

EST 

 
TERMOSED POTT  
Kallis ostja!  
Me »nnitleme teid ostnud seadme all 
ªrinimi "Saturn". Oleme kindlad, et 
meie seadmed muutuvad ohutu ja 
usaldusvªªrne abi oma 
majapidamine.  
 
Vªltida ªªrmuslike temperatuuride 
muutused. Kiiret temperatuuri 
muutust (nt kui seade on liikunud 
k¿lmumise tempera- tuur sooja 
tuppa) v»ib p»hjustada 
kondenseerumist ¿ksus ja viga, kui 
ta on sisse l¿litatud. Sel juhul jªtke 
seadet toatemperatuuril vªhemalt 
1,5 tundi enne switch - se sisse.  
Kui seade on olnud transiit, jªtke see 
siseruumides vªhemalt 1,5 tundi 
enne tºº alustamist. 
 
Ettevaatusabin»u 
Enne kasutamist need hoiatused ja Chow 
mine eesmªrk on ennetada teie ja teiste 
inimeste vigastuste ja kahjustuste eest. 
Et tagada ohutu kasutamine, jªrgige neid 
hoolikalt.  
 
Hoiatus  
1. Tuleb remontida ainult volitatud 
remont tehnik.  
2. Hoidke jaotur varjatud imikute.  rge 
lubage lastel kasutada aerosooli ilma 
super -nªgemine. 
3.  rge leotage jaotur vee ega lase sellel 
langeda.  rge asetage jaotur mªrjal 
pinnal, nªiteks valamu. 
4.  rge lisage vett ¿le kogu veevarustuse 
mªrk. 
5.  rge sulgege ¿lemine kaas j»ulise-Ly.  
6.  rge laske pot kallutada v»i kukkuda. 
7.  ra hoia jaotur kªtes, kallutada v»i 
raputage seda.  rge liigutage seda v»i 
valada kuuma veega, hoides samal ajal 
kaas.  
8.  rge pange riide v»i m»ne muu asja 
¿le auru vent. 
9. Kui labad v»i pinna vooluv»rgust on 
mªªrdunud puhtaks p¿hkida. 
10.  rge kasutage tankurist, kui 
vooluv»rgust v»i toitejuhe on kahjustatud 
v»i pistik on l»dvalt -serted vooluv»rku. 
11.  rge kraapige, kahju, muuta 
vªªnake, t»mba, vªªnata v»i klapp 
toitejuhe.  rge asetage raskeid asju 
toitejuhe ei lase tal muljumise objektide 
vahel, v»i seda muuta.  
12. See seade ei ole m»eldud 
kasutamiseks isikutele (sh chil - lapsed) 
koos vªhendada f¿¿siliste, sensoorsete 
v»i vaimsete v»imete v»i vªheste 
kogemuste ja teadmiste, kui nad on 
antud jªrelevalve v»i juhendamise 



 12 

seadme eest vastutav isik nende ohutuse 
eest. Ei ole soovitatav kasutada seda 
seadet lapsed alla 14.  
13. Kasutusiga -  3 aastat.  Enne 
kasutuselev»ttu ei ole sªilitusaeg 
piiratud.  
 

 
Ettevaatust  
1.  rge laske s»rmed v»i muid metallist 
esemeid ¿hendust seadme pistik. 
2. alati kinni toitejuhtme kui toitejuhtme 
eemaldamist.  
3.  rge valage kuuma veega, kui see 
keeb v»i vahetult pªrast seda on 
keedetud.  
4. ¦hendage elektripistik, kui jaotur ei 
kasutata pikka aega  
5. Et vªltida p»letamine, ei levialas auru 
vent.  
6. Kui avatud kaanega, ei lasta aur 
¿hendust nahka. 
 
Mªrge: 
1.  rge l¿litage jaotur, kui see on t¿hi. 
2.  rge kasutage jaotur on kººk riiulit v»i 
sees 30cm sein a v»i mººblit. 
3.  rge kasutage jaotur soojusallika 
lªhedal. 
4.  rge tªitke dosaator muid asju peale 
vee.  
 
Kuidas kasutada  
Esimesel kasutust tªielikult tªita veega ja 
keeda vastavalt allpool toodud juhistele. 
Te v»ite mªrgata l»hn plastikust esimene 
kord, kui kasutate jaotur. See on 
normaalne ja kaob aja jooksul.  
 
Ettevaatust  
 ra vala vesi ¿le kogu veevarustuse mªrk 
(kui te seda teete, soe vesi ujutab).  rge 
saage bot -tom Selle poti mªrg. Alati 
sulgeda kaas kindlalt.  rge ¿hendage, kui 
sisemine konteiner on  t¿hi. Kui ¿hendate, 
on "keema" s¿ttib. Kui keetmine on 
l»petatud, "SOOJASHOIDMINE" s¿ttib. 
Kuluvat aega keeva 26,5 minutit 
(umbes). (Ajastus erinev vastavalt 
regioonid).  
 

 

 
 
Ettevaatust  
 rge avage kaant kui vesi on keedetud. 
Ole ettevaatlik vªljuv aur on auru vent. 
 rge asetage midagi ¿le auru vent. 
 
Valades veega »hupumba 
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Silicon tihend ¿lemine kaas 
Kui tihendid kaotavad vªªnduv, v»i m»nel 
muul p»hjusel auru es-keep vahelt 
mahuti ja kaas, neid asendama.  
 
Puhastus ja sªilitamine 
Enne puhastami st eemaldage pistik.  
Exhaust ¿lejªªnud kuum vesi ja lase potis 
jahtuda sageli enne clean -ne.  
Keha ja kaas  
Puhastage keha niiske, hªsti pressitud 
lapiga.  rge kasutage ben-zene, lahusti. 
 ra mªrg keha v»i kaane v»i leotage neid 
vees. P¿hi ªra niiskuse ja mustuse maha 
kaas ja tihend.  
Sisepakendiks  
Pese kªsna. 
 rge kasutage pesupulbrit. 
 ra lase vett voolata. 
Kui kªsn puhastamiseks ei saa 
Sisepakendiks puhas:  
1) Tªita anum veega ja mahla ¿he v»i 
kahe sidrunid v»i sidrunhape, keedetakse 
vee ja lase pot hoida so ojas umbes tund.  
2) H»»ru nailonist puhastushari ja loputa. 
Need on punakas tapetud laigud, mida 
p»hjustab tegevuse sub-hoiak vesi ei ole 
vªrvimuutus v»i sººvitavate sisemise 
konteinervedude ise ja ei ole kahjulik.  
Hoolikas pesemine takistab mustuse ja 
vªrvimuutus.  
Enne teeninduse poole  
Mida kontrollida  
 

Tunnus  P»hjus  Lahendus  

Vett ei 
keeda.  

Toitejuhe on 
lahti 
¿hendatud. 

¦hendage 
see.  

Kuum  vesi  
ei tule  v»i 
ainult  
natuke  
teeb . 

Toitejuhe  on 
lahti  
¿hendatud . 
Silicon  
tihend  
sisekaane  
tihendid  
kaotavad  
oma  n»tke ..  

¦hendage 
see.  
asendama  
 
Punkt.  

 
 

Tehnilised andmed:  
V»imsus:   800  W 
Nimipinge:   220 -240 V  
Hinnatud Sagedus:  50 Hz  
Voolutugevus   3. 6 A  
Maht    3,8  L 
Netokaal:                         2,49  kg  
Brutokaal :                        2,70  kg  
 
Mªªra 
Termosed Pot   1 
Kasutusjuhend Mis  
Garantii Book   1 
Pakett    1 
 

KESKKONNA utiliseerimin e 
Saate kaitsta keskkonda!  
Austage kohalikke eeskirju: kªsi 
mittetººtavad elektrilise varustuse 
vastavass e jªªtmete k»rvaldamise 
keskus.  
 
Tootja jªtab endale »iguse muuta tehnilisi 
andmeid ja konstruktsiooni kaupu.  
 
LV 
 
Termoss Pot  
Cienƛjamais PircƉjs! 
Apsveicam jƸs tam nopirku ierƛci ar 
tirdzniecƛbas nosaukumu "Saturn". 
MƉs esam pƃrliecinƃti, ka mƸsu 
ierƛces kƦƸs droġu un uzticamu 
palƛdzƛbu savƃ mƃjsaimniecƛbƃ. 
 
Izvairieties no ƃrkƃrtƉjas 
temperatƸras izmaiƨƃm. Rapid 
temperatƸras izmaiƨas (piemƉram, 
kad i erƛce tiek pƃrvietota no 
sasalġanas temperatƸru siltƃ telpƃ) 
var izraisƛt kondensƃciju vienƛbas un 
darbƛbas traucƉjumu, kad tas ir 
ieslƉgts. Ġajƃ gadƛjumƃ atstƃt ierƛci 
istabas temperatƸrƃ vismaz 1,5 
stundas pirms slƉdzis- ing to.  
Ja ierƛce ir tranzƛtƃ, atstƃjiet to 
telpƃs vismaz 1,5 stundas pirms 
sƃkuma darbƛbu. 
 
Piesardzƛba 
Pirms lietoġanas ġos brƛdinƃjumus un 
ir paredzƉtas, lai novƉrstu Jums un 
citas personas no traumƃm un 
bojƃjumiem. Lai nodroġinƃtu droġu 
ekspluatƃciju, ievƉrojiet tos 
uzmanƛgi. 
 
Brƛdinƃjums  
1. BƸtu remontƉt tikai pilnvarots remonta 
tehniƣis. 
2. Uzglabƃt mƉrierƛci nepieejamƃ 
zƛdaiƨiem. NeƦaujiet bƉrniem lietot 
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dozators bez super -vƛziju. 
3. NemƉrcƉjiet dozatoru Ƹdenƛ vai atƦaut 
to varƉtu apġƦƃkt. Nenovietojiet dozatoru 
uz slapjas virsmas, p iemƉram, izlietnes. 
4. Nepievienot Ƹdeni virs pilnu 
Ƹdensapgƃdes zƛmi. 
5. Nelietojiet aizveriet augġƉjo vƃku 
spƉcƛgu- ly.  
6. NeƦaujiet pot noliekt vai apgƃzties. 
7. Nenesiet dozatoru jƸsu rokƃs, noliekt 
vai krata. Nepƃrvietojas, vai ieliet karstu 
Ƹdeni turot vƃku. 
8. Nenovietojiet drƃniƨu vai kƃdas citas 
lietas, nekƃ tvaika vent. 
9. Ja lƃpstiƨas vai virsma elektrƛbas 
kontaktligzdas ir netƛras noslaukiet to 
tƛru. 
10. Neizmantojiet mƉrierƛci, ja elektrisko 
kontaktdakġu vai strƃvas vads ir bojƃts 
vai spraudnis ir brƛvi in-gadƛjumƃ 
ievietotu uz elektriskƃs kontaktligzdas. 
11. NeskrƃpƉjiet, bojƃt, pƃrveidot sparƛgi 
saliekt, pull, vƉrpjot vai reizes strƃvas 
vadu. Nenovietojiet smagus lietas, par 
strƃvas vadu neƦaujiet to satvertu starp 
objektiem, vai mainƛt to. 
 
12. Ġƛ ierƛce nav paredzƉta lietoġanai 
personƃm (ieskaitot chil-niem) ar 
samazinƃtu fiziskƃs, sensorƃs vai garƛgƃs 
spƉjas vai trƸkst pieredzes un zinƃġanu, 
ja vien tie netiek atbilstoġi uzraudzƛti vai 
apmƃcƛjusi izmantot ierƛces, ko persona, 
kas atbild par viƨu droġƛbu. Tas nav 
ieteicams lietot ġo ierƛci bƉrniem vecumƃ 
lƛdz 14 gadiem. 
13. Kalpoġanas laiks -  3 gadi.  Lƛdz 
ekspluatƃcijas ieveġanas brƛģa termiƨġ 
netiek ierobeģots. 
 
Piesardzƛba 
1. NeƦaujiet tapas vai citi metƃla 
priekġmeti, lai sazinƃtos ierƛces 
kontaktdakġu. 
2. VienmƉr satveriet baroġanas spraudni 
kad atvi enojot strƃvas vadu. 
3. NemƉƓiniet ieliet karstu Ƹdeni, kamƉr 
tas ir vƃrot vai tƸlƛt pƉc tam, kad tƃ ir 

vƃrƛta. 
4. Atvienojiet elektrƛbas kontaktdakġu, 
kad izsmidzinƃtƃjs netiek izmantots ilgu 
laiku  
5. Lai izvairƛtos no dedzinƃġana, nav 
pƃrklƃt tvaika vent. 
6. Kad atvƉrts vƃks, neƦauj tvaikam 
sazinƃties ƃdu. 
 
 
Piezƛme: 
1. Nelietojiet ieslƉgt dozatoru, kad tƃ ir 
tukġa. 
2. Neizmantojiet dozatoru uz virtuves 
glabƃġanas plaukta vai 30cm no sienas 
vai mƉbelƉm laikƃ. 
3. Nelietojiet dozatoru siltuma avota 
tuvumƃ. 
4. Nelietojiet aizpildƛt dozators ar citƃm 
lietƃm, izƨemot Ƹdeni. 
 
Kƃ izmantot 
Uz pirmƃ lietoġanas pilnƛbƃ aizpildƛt Ƹdeni 
un vƃra saskaƨƃ ar tƃlƃk sniegtajiem 
norƃdƛjumiem. JƸs varat pamanƛt smarģa 
plastmasas pirmo reizi jƸs izmantojat 
dozatoru. Tas ir no rmƃli, un izzudƛs laikƃ. 
 
Piesardzƛba 
Nelejiet Ƹdenƛ virs pilnu Ƹdensapgƃdes 
zƛmi (ja jƸs darƃt, karstais Ƹdens 
pƃrplƸdes). Do not get bot -tom ġo pot 
mitru. VienmƉr aizveriet vƃku droġi. 
Nepievienojiet, kad iekġƉjais tvertne ir 
tukġa. Kad jƸs pievienojiet, uz "vƃrƛties" 
lampa iedegas. Kad virġanas ir pabeigta, 
"Keep Warm" lampa iedegas.  
nepiecieġams laiks, lai vƃrot 26,5 minƸtes 
(apmƉram). (Laiks atġƣiras atkarƛbƃ no 
reƓioniem) 
 

 
ielejot Ƹdeni 
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Piesardzƛba 
Neatveriet vƃku, kamƉr Ƹdens tiek 
vƃrƛts. Esi uzmanƛgs no tvaika nƃk 
ƃrƃ no tvaika vent. Nenovietojiet 
neko pƃr tvaika vent. 
 
Ielejot Ƹdeni ar gaisa sƸknis 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Silicon  blƛve  no  aug ġƉjƃ vƃka  
Ja blƛves  zaudƉ savu  lokanas , vai  kƃda 
cita  iemesla  dƉƦ tvaiku  uz es- ragu  no 

starp  trauka  un  vƃka , nomaini et  tos . 
Tƛrƛġana  un  uztur Ɖġana  
Pirms  tƛrƛġanas  izƨemiet  kontaktdak ġu. 
IzplƸdes  atliku ġo karstu  Ƹdeni  un  Ʀaujiet  
atdzist  pot  bieģi pirms  tƛru - ing . 
Ƣerme ƨa un  vƃks 
Notƛriet  korpusu  ar  mitru , labi  izspieģ 
drƃnu . Neizmantojiet  Ben-zene , krƃsas 
ġƣƛdinƃtƃju . Nav  slapj ġ ƣermeni  vai  vƃku  
vai  mƉrcƉt  tos  Ƹdenƛ. Noslaukiet  mitrumu  
un  netƛrumi  off  vƃku  un  blƛvi . 
Inner  container  
Mazgƃt  ar  sƸkli . 
Neizmantojiet  tƛrƛġanas  pulveri . 
NeƦaujiet  Ƹdens  pƃrplƸdes . 
Ja sƸklis  uzkop ġana  nevar  saƨemt  iekġƉjo  
konteineru  Clean :  
1) Piepildiet  trauku  ar  Ƹdeni  un  sulu  no  
viena  vai  divu  citronu  vai  citronsk ƃbi , 
vƃra  Ƹdeni  un  Ʀaujiet  pot  tur  silts  
apmƉram  stundu . 
2) BerzƉt  ar  neilona  berġanas  suku  un  
izskalo  labi . Tie ir  sarkan ƛgi  nokauts  
plankumi , ko  rada  darbƛbas 
apakġprogrammas  nostƃdne  Ƹdenƛ nav  
krƃsas vai  kodƛgas  iekġƉjƃs Con- tvertni  
no  sevi  un  nav  kait ƛga. 
RƸpƛga mazgƃġana  novƉrġ netƛrumus  un  
krƃsas. 
Pirms  zvanƛġanas  Service  
Ko, lai  pƃrbaud ƛtu  
 
ProblƉma  Iemesls  Risinƃjums 

Ʒdens nav 
vƃrƛties. 

Strƃvas 
vads ir 
atvienots.  

Plug it in.  

Karstƃ 
Ƹdens  
nenƃk vai  
tikai   
nedaudz  
dara . 

Strƃvas  
vads  ir  
atvienots . 
Silikona  
blƛve  no  
iekġƉjƃ 
vƃka  blƛves  
zaudƉt  to  
lokanas . 

Pievienojiet 
to.  
 
 
Aizstƃt 
 
Prece.  

 
Tehniskie dati:  
Jauda:    800 W  
Nominƃlais spriegums:  220 -240 V  
Nominƃlƃ frekvence:  50 Hz  
Nominƃlƃ strƃva:  3. 6 A  
Tilpums    3,8  L 
Svars neto:                     2,49 kg  
Svars bruto :                     2,70  kg  
 
Uzlikt  
Termoss Pot   1 
Lietoġanas pamƃcƛba ar 
Garantija Book   1 
Iepakojums   1 
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Videi draudzƛgs apglabƃġana 

 
JƸs varat palƛdzƉt aizsargƃt vidi! 
LƸdzu, atcerieties, ievƉrot vietƉjos 
noteikumus: roku, kas nav darba 
elektrisko iekƃrtu, lai piemƉrotƃ 
atkritumu savƃkġanas centru. 
Raģotƃjs patur tiesƛbas mainƛt 
specifikƃciju un dizainu preļu. 
 
 
LT 
 
Izoliacinis puodŃ 
 
Gerbiami pirkƍjas! 
Mes sveikiname jus nusipirko 
prietaisŃ pagal prekƍs pavadinimŃ 
"Saturn". Esame Ɵsitikinň, kad mƸsƼ 
prietaisai taps saugi ir patikima 
pagalba savo buityje.  
 
Venkite ekstremaliƼ temperatƸros 
pokyļiƼ. Greitas temperatƸros 
pokytis (pvz, kai Ɵrenginys yra 
perkeliamas nuo uģġalimo tempera-
tƸrŃ Ɵ ġiltŃ kambarƟ) gali sukelti 
kondensacijŃ vieneto viduje ir 
gedimas, kai jis yra Ɵjungtas. Ġiuo 
atveju iġeiti iġ skyriaus kambario 
temperatƸroje ne maģiau kaip 1,5 
valandas prieġ jungiklis-mas jƟ. 
Jei Ɵrenginys buvo tranzitu, palikite jƟ 
patalpoje bent 1,5 valandos prieġ 
pradedant operacijŃ. 
 
Atsargumas  
Prieġ naudojimŃ ġie Ɵspƍjimai ir Cau-mai 
skirtas neleisti jums ir kitiems asmenims, 
susiģeisti ir sugadinti prietaisŃ. Siekiant 
uģtikrinti saugƼ darbŃ, sekti juos 
atsargiai.  
 

ƞSPƌJIMAS 
1. Reikia remontuoti gali tik Ɵgaliotas 
remonto technikas.  
2. Laikyti daly tuvŃ iġ kƸdikiƼ 
nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Neleiskite 
vaikams naudoti balionƍlis be super-
vizija.  
3. Negalima mirkymas balionƍlis 
vandenyje arba leisti jam bƸti aptaġkytos. 
Nedƍkite balionƍlis ġlapiuose pavirġiaus, 
pavyzdģiui, kriaukle. 
4. Negalima pridƍti vandens virġ visŃ 
vandens tiekimo ģenklas. 
5. Neuģdarykite virġutinis dangtis tvirtos-
ly.  
6. Neleiskite puodŃ palenkti arba nukristi. 
7. Negalima neġti Ɵ savo rankas balionƍlis, 
pakreipti arba purtyti. Negalima perkelti jƟ 
arba uģpilti karġtu vandeniu, laikydami 
dangtƟ. 
8. Nestatykite audiniu ar kitus dalykus 
nei garo ventiliacijos.  
9. Jei aġmenys ar pavirġiaus elektros 
tinklo lizdo yra sutepti nuvalykite jƟ. 
10. Nenaudokite balionƍlis, jei elektros 
kiġtukas arba maitinimo laidas yra 
paģeistas arba kiġtukas yra laisvai in 
maketuoti Ɵ elektros lizdŃ. 
11. Negalima subraiģyti, sugadinti, 
pakeisti ryģtingai sulenkti, traukti, Tvist 
arba uģlenkti maitinimo laidŃ. Nedƍkite 
sunkiƼ daiktƼ ant elektros laido neleiskite 
jai suspaudƍ tarp objektƼ, arba jƟ 
pakeisti.  
12. Ġis prietaisas neskirtas naudoti 
asmenims (Ɵskaitant Chil-kams) su 
sumaģinti fiziniƼ, jutimo arba protiniai 
gebƍjimai, arba stokojantys patirties ir 
ģiniƼ, nebent jie buvo priģiƸrƍjo arba 
nurodƍ, kaip naudoti prietaisŃ atsakingo 
asmens uģ jƼ saugumŃ. Tai nƍra 
rekomenduojama naudoti ġƟ prietaisŃ 
vaikams iki 14.  
13. Tarnavimo laikas -  3 metai.  Prieġ 
pradedant eksploatuoti laikymo laikas yra 
neribotas . 
 
Dƍmesio1 
1. Neleiskite smeigtukai ar kitƼ metaliniƼ 
daiktƼ kreiptis Ɵ prietaiso kiġtukŃ. 
2. Visada suvokti maitinimo kiġtukŃ, kai 
atjungti maitinimo laidŃ. 
3. Nebandyki te uģpilkite karġtu vandeniu, 
o uģverda arba iġkart po to, kai virti. 
4. Atjunkite elektros tinklo, kai dozatorius 
yra nenaudojamas ilgŃ laikŃ 
5. Siekiant iġvengti deginimas, nereikia 
perdangos garo ventiliacijos.  
6. Kai atidaryti dangtƟ, neleidģia garo 
susisiekti odŃ. 
 
DƍmesƟ: 
1. Negalima Ɵjungti balionƍlis, kai ji 
tuġļia. 
2. Nenaudokite balionƍlis ant virtuvƍs 
sandƍliavimo lentynos arba per 30cm nuo 
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sienos ar baldƼ. 
3. Nenaudokite balionƍlis ġalia ġilumos 
ġaltinio. 
4. Nepildykite dalytuvŃ su kitƼ dalykƼ, 
iġskyrus vandenƟ. 
 
Kaip naudoti  
Dƍl pirmojo naudojimo pilnas pildymo 
vandenƟ ir virkite pagal toliau pateiktus 
nurodymus. Galite pastebƍti, plastikinƍs 
kvepia pirmŃ kartŃ naudojant dalytuvŃ. 
Tai yra normalu ir iġnyks laikui bƍgant. 
 
Dƍmesio 
Nepilkite Ɵ vandenƟ virġ visŃ vandens 
tiekimo ģenklas (jei jƸs darote, karġtas 
vanduo bus perkrautas). Nesupraskite 
bot -tom ġio puodo ġlapias. Visada 
uģdarykite dangtƟ saugiai. Nejunkite, kai 
vidinis konteineris yra tuġļias. ƞjungus, 
kad "virti" lemputƍ. Kai virimo yra 
baigtas, "Laikyti ġiltai" lemputƍ. 
Reikalingas laikas virimo 26,5 minuļiƼ 
(apie). (Laikas skiriasi pagal regionus)  
 

 
Dƍmesio 
Neatidarykite dangtelio, kai vanduo yra 
virintas. BƸkite atsargƸs garo iġeina iġ 
garo ventiliacijos. Nedƍkite nieko per 
garo venti liacijos.  
 
Pilant vandenƟ su oro siurblys 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Silicio tarpiklis virġutinio dangļio 
 

 
Jei tarpikliai  prarasti  savo  liaunas , arba  
dƍl bet  kurios  kitos  prieģasties  garo  es 
rago  nuo  tarp  konteinerio  ir  dangļiu , 
pakeisti  juos . 
Valymas ir prieģiƸra 
Prieġ valydami iġtraukite kiġtukŃ. 
Iġmetimo likusƟ karġtŃ vandenƟ ir tegul 
puodŃ atvƍsti daģnai prieġ ġvariu- ING.  
KƸno ir dangtis 
Iġvalykite organizmŃ su drƍgnu, gerai 
suspaudus skudurƍliu. Nenaudokite Ben -
zene, daģƼ skiediklio. Nesudrƍkinkite 
ƟstaigŃ ar dangtƟ arba Ɵsiurbti juos Ɵ 
vandenƟ. Nuvalykite drƍgmň ir 
neġvarumus nuo dangtƟ ir tarpiklƟ. 
vidinis konteineris  
Nuplaukite su kempine.  
Nenaudokite ġveitimo milteliƼ. 
Neleiskite vandens perpildymo.  
Jei kempinƍ valymas negali gauti vidinň 
konteinerio ġvarus 
1) Uģpildykite konteinerƟ su vandeniu ir 
vieno ar dviejƼ citrinƼ ar citrinos rƸgġties 
sulļiƼ, virkite vandenƟ ir tegul puodŃ 
palaikykite ġiltai apie valandŃ. 
2) RUB su nailoninis ġveitimo ġepetys ir 
gerai iġskalauti. Tai yra rausvai 
nuģudytƼjƼ intarpai, kurias sukelia sub -
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pozicijos Ɵ vandenƟ veiksmƼ nƍra pakitusi 
spalva arba ƍsdinanti vidinio paties CON-
indŃ ir nƍra kenksmingi. 
Atidus skalbimo apsaugo neġvarumus ir 
spalvos.  
Prieġ skambindami telefonu tarnybos 
KŃ Tikrinti 
 
Poģymis Prieģastis Sprendimas  

Vandens 
nƍra 
Varƍna. 

Maitinimo 
laidas yra 
atjungtas.  

Prijunkite jƟ. 

Karġto  
vandens  
neateina  
arba  tik  
ġiek  tiek  
daro . 

Maitinimo  
laidas  yra  JT 
prijungtas . 
Silicio  
tarpiklis  
vidinio  
dangļio 
tarpikli Ƽ 
prarasti  savo  
liaunas . 

Prijunkite  jƟ. 
 
 
pakeisti  
Element Ń. 

 
Technin iai  duomenys :  
Galia:   800 W  
Nominali Ɵtampa: 220-240 V  
Vardinis daģnis:  50 Hz  
Nominali srovƍ:  3.6 A  
Talpa   3,8 L  
Neto svoris :         2,49  kg  
Bendra svoris :     2,70  kg  
 
Nustatyti  
Izoliacinis puodŃ   1 
Naudojimo instrukcija Su  
Garantija Uģsakyti  1 
Komplektas   1 
 
NEKENKSMINGAS APLINKAI 
UTILIZAVIMAS  
 

 
Galite padƍti apsaugoti aplinkŃ! 
Atminkite, gerbti vietinius Ɵstatymus: 
rankŃ per ne darbo elektros Ɵrangos Ɵ 
tinkamŃ atliekƼ ġalinimo centre. 
Gamintojas pasilieka teisň keisti 
specifikacijŃ ir dizaino prekiƼ. 
 
 

PL 
TERMOPOT  
 
Drodzy  kupujŃcy! 
Gratulujemy PaŒstwu zakupu 
urzŃdzenia marki SATURN. JesteŜmy 
pewni, Ũe nasze produkty  bňdŃ 
efektywnymi  i niezawodnymi 
pomocnikami   w PaŒstwa 

gospodarstwie domowym.  
 
Nie naleŨy uŨywaĺ urzŃdzenia po 
nagğej zmianie temperatury 
otoczenia. Uruchomienie urzŃdzenia 
po nagğej zmianie temperatury (na 
przykğad po wniesieniu urzŃdzenia z 
mrozu do ciepğego pomieszczenia) 
moŨe doprowadziĺ do kondensacji  
wilgoci  wewnŃtrz urzŃdzenia i 
spowodowaĺ jego uszkodzenie. 
UrzŃdzenie musi postaĺ w ciepğym 
pomieszczeniu nie kr·cej niŨ 1,5 
godziny . 
Pracň z urzŃdzeniem  moŨna 
rozpoczŃĺ nie wczeŜniej niŨ po 1,5 
godziny od dostarczenia go do 
pomiesz czenia.  
 
OstrzeŨenie 
Przed uŨyciem przeczytaj uwaŨnie 
instrukcjň obsğugi i stosuj siň do zaleceŒ, 
aby uniknŃĺ obraŨeŒ spowodowanych 
niewğaŜciwym uŨytkowaniem.   
 
Zasady bezpieczeŒstwa 
1. UrzŃdzenie powinno byĺ naprawiane 
wyğŃcznie w serwisie bŃdŦ przez 
wykwalifikowane osoby  
2. Trzymaj urzŃdzenie poza zasiňgiem 

dzieci. Nie pozwalaj dzieciom na 
korzystanie z urzŃdzenia bez nadzoru.  
3. Nie zanurzaj urzŃdzenia w wodzie ani 
nie dopuszczaj do jego zachlapania. Nie 
stawiaj na mokrej powierzchni, np. w 
zlewie.  
4. Nie n apeğniaj wodŃ powyŨej 
maksymalnego dopuszczalnego poziomu.   
5. Nie zamykaj g·rnej pokrywy na siğň. 
6. Nie pozwalaj, aby urzŃdzenie spadğo 
bŃdŦ przechylağo siň.  
7. Nie potrzŃsaj urzŃdzeniem, nie 
przechylaj go ani nie przenoŜ, gdy jest 
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napeğnione wodŃ.  
8. Nie zakrywaj ujŜcia pary.  
9. JeŨeli wtyczka jest zabrudzona, wytrzyj 
jŃ do czysta przed uŨyciem.  
10. Nie uŨywaj urzŃdzenia, jeŜli kabel  
lub wtycz ka sŃ uszkodzone, bŃdŦ jeŜli 
wtyczka nie jest do koŒca wğoŨona do 
gniazdka.  
11. Nie modyfikuj, nie zginaj, nie ciŃgnij i 
nie zwijaj kabla zasilania. Nie kğadŦ na 
kablu ciňŨkich przedmiot·w oraz uwaŨaj, 
aby nie byğ zgnieciony pomiňdzy innymi 
przedmiotami.  
12. UrzŃdzenie nie jest przeznaczone do 
uŨytku przez dzieci oraz osoby o 
ograniczonych zdolnoŜciach fizycznych, 
umysğowych lub poznawczych, jak 
r·wnieŨ przez osoby bez niezbňdnego 
doŜwiadczenia i wiedzy o urzŃdzeniach 
elektrycznych, za wyjŃtkiem przypadk·w, 
kiedy zostağy one przeszkolone lub pod 
nadzorem osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich 
bezpieczeŒstwo. Nie zaleca siň uŨywania 
urzŃdzenia przez dzieci do lat 14.  
13. Okres uŨytkowania ï 3 lata. Przed 
wprowadzeniem okres trwağoŜci nie jest 
ograniczony.  
 
Uwaga  
1. Nie pozwalaj, aby metalowe 
przedmioty dotykağy wtyczki i gniazda 
zasilania.  
2. OdğŃczajŃc urzŃdzenie od prŃdu, 
ciŃgnij za wtyczkň, nigdy za kabel.  
3. Nie pr·buj wylewaĺ gotujŃcej siň wody 
lub wody bezpoŜrednio po zagotowaniu.  
4. Kiedy nie uŨywasz urzŃdzenia, odğŃcz 
je od prŃdu.  
5. Aby uniknŃĺ poparzenia, nie nakrywaj 
rňkŃ ujŜcia pary.  
6. Przy otwieraniu pokrywy uwaŨaj, aby 
nie poparzyĺ siň gorŃcŃ parŃ.  
 
Wskaz·wki: 
1. Nie wğŃczaj urzŃdzenia, kiedy jest ono 
puste.  
2. Nie uŨywaj urzŃdzenia na p·ğkach lub 
w odlegğoŜci mniejszej niŨ 30cm od 
Ŝciany/mebli.  
3. Nie uŨywaj w pobliŨu Ŧr·değ ciepğa. 
4. Nie wlewaj do urzŃdzenia pğyn·w 
innych niŨ woda.  
 
UŨycie 
Przy pierwszym uŨyciu napeğnij termopot 
wodŃ i zagotuj wodň zgodnie z poniŨszŃ 
instrukcjŃ. PoczŃtkowo moŨe byĺ 
wyczuwalny zapach plastiku. Jest to 
normalne i z  czasem zniknie.   
 
Uwaga  
Nie nalewaj wody powyŨej maksymalnego 
poziomu, w przeciwnym razie gotujŃca 
siň woda wyleje siň. Nie pozwalaj, aby 
sp·d urzŃdzenia byğ mokry. Zawsze 
szczelnie zamykaj pokrywň. Nie wğŃczaj, 

kiedy pojemnik na wodň jest pusty. Kiedy 
podğŃczysz urzŃdzenie, wğŃczy siň lampka 
gotowania "BOIL". Kiedy woda siň 
zagotuje, zaŜwieci siň lampka 
utrzymywania temperatury "KEEP 
WARM".  
Czas potrzebny do zagotowania wody 
wynosi okoğo 26.5 minuty.   
 

 
 

 
 
Uwaga  
Nie otwieraj pokrywy podczas gotowania. 
UwaŨaj na gorŃcŃ parň wydostajŃcŃ siň z 
ujŜcia pary. Nie zakrywaj ujŜcia pary.  
 
Wylewanie wody pompkŃ 
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eŜli silikonowa uszczelka pokrywy straci 
szczelnoŜĺ, powinna zostaĺ wymieniona.  
 
Gotowanie  
WciŜnij przycisk ponownego 

zagotowania wody ñREBOILò aby 
powt·rnie zagotowaĺ wodň bňdŃcŃ w 
trybie utrzymywania temperatury. 
Czas potrzebny do powt·rnego 
zagotowania wody wynosi 2~3 
minuty, jeŜli zbiornik jest napeğniony 
do maksimum, a temperatura w 
pomieszczeniu wynosi 20 0C. 
 
Czyszczenie i pielňgnacja 
Przed czyszczeniem odğŃcz urzŃdzenie od 
prŃdu.  
UsuŒ pozostağŃ wodň i w razie 
koniecznoŜci pozw·l, aby urzŃdzenie 
ostygğo.  
Korpus i pokrywa  
przetrzyj korpus wilgotnŃ, dobrze 
wyciŜniňtŃ ŜciereczkŃ. Nie uŨywaj 
rozpuszczalnik·w. Nie zanurzaj korpusu 
ani pokrywy w wodzie. Wycieraj 
zachlapania i zabrudzenia.  
Wewnňtrzny pojemnik 
Myj pojemnik gŃbkŃ. 
Nie uŨywaj proszk·w do szorowania.  
JeŜli nie jest moŨliwe doczyszczenie 
pojemnika gŃbkŃ: 
1)Napeğnij zbiornik wodŃ i sokiem z 
jednej -dw·ch cytryn bŃdŦ kwaskiem 

cytrynowym,  zagotuj i pozw·l, aby 
termopot utrzymywağ temperaturň przez 
okoğo godzinň.  
2)CzyŜĺ za pomocŃ szczotki nylonowej i 
dobrze spğucz.  
 
Regularne czyszczenie zapobiega 
powstawaniu plam i odbarwieŒ.  
Zanim zwr·cisz siň do serwisu, zapoznaj 
siň z poniŨszŃ tabelŃ:  
 
 
Objaw  Przyczyna  RozwiŃzanie 

Woda nie 
gotuje siň 

Kabel nie 
jest 
podğŃczony 

PodğŃcz kabel 

Nie moŨna 
wylaĺ wody 
przez 
dziubek  

Kabel 
zasilania nie 
jest 
podğŃczony. 
Siliko nowa  
uszczelka 
straciğa 
szczelnoŜĺ. 

PodğŃcz 
kabel.  
 
 
WymieŒ 
uszczelkň. 

 
Dane tech niczne:  
Moc:                       800 W  
Napiňcie znamionowe:     220 -240 V  
CzňstotliwoŜĺ znamionowa:50 Hz 
PrŃd znamionowy:  3,6  A  
PojemnoŜĺ           3,8  l 
Waga netto:                      2,49  kg  
Waga brutto:                     2,70  kg  
 
Zestaw:  
Termopot   1 
Instrukcja obsğugi z  
kartŃ gwarancyjnŃ 1 
Opakowanie   1 
 
MoŨesz pom·c w ochronie 
Ŝrodowi ska!  
 

Uprzejmie prosimy o 
przestrzeganie mie jscowych 
przepis·w: Przekazuj 
zepsute urzŃdzenia 
elektryczne do odpowie dnich 
centr·w utylizacji odpad·w. 
 

Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do 
wprowadzania zmian dotyczŃcych 
charakterystyk technicznych i wyglŃdu 
wyrob·w. 
 
Informacja o postňpowaniu ze zuŨytym 
sprzňtem elektrycznym i elektronicznym 
W zwiŃzku z obowiŃzkiem informacyjnym 
wynikajŃcym z wprowadzenia ustawy o 
zuŨytym sprzňcie elektrycznym i 
elektronicznym, info rmujemy Ũe:  
1. ZuŨyty sprzňt elektryczny i 
elektr oniczny nie moŨe byĺ umieszczany 
z innymi    odpadami.  
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 2. ZuŨyty sprzňt naleŨy przekazaĺ do 
punktu zbierania zuŨytego sprzňtu    
elektrycznego lub sprzedawcy, przy 
zakupie nowego sprzňtu tego samego    
rodzaju.  
 3. Umieszczony obok symbol kosza 
oznacza, iŨ zuŨyty sprzňt zostanie 
poddany    procesowi przetwarzania lub 
odzysku, co zapewnia ochronň zdrowia 
ludzi    oraz ochronň îrodowiska.  
4. Za nie przekazanie zuŨytego sprzňtu 
punktom zbierania lub umieszczenie go    
ğŃcznie z innymi odpadami grozi kara 
grzywny (Ustawa z dnia 29.07.2005    o 
zuàytym sprzňcie elektrycznym i 
elektronicznym). To urzŃdzenie 
oznakowane jest specja lnym symbolem 
odzysku. Po okresie uŨytkowania trzeba 
je zwr·ciĺ do odpowiedniego punktu 
zbi·rki i nie wolno umieszczaÞ go razem 
z nieposort owanymi odpadam. Takie 
dziağania przyniosŃ korzyŜci dla 
Ŝrodowiska (tylko w Unii Europejskiej). 
Informacji o adresach punkt·w zbi·rki 
zuŨytego sprzňtu elektrycznego i 
elektroniczn ego udzielajŃ jednostki 
samorzŃdu terytorialnego. Produce nt 
zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania 
zmian dotyczŃcych charakterystyk 
technicznych i wyglŃdu wyrob·w. 
 
 
 
 
HU 
V²zforral·  termosz 
  
Tisztelt  V§s§rl·nk !  
Kºszºnj ¿k , hogy  SATURN  m§rk §j¼ 
term ®k¿nk  megv §s§rl§sa  mellett  
dºnt ºtt . Biztosak  vagyunk  benne , 
hogy  v²zforral· termoszunk 
megb ²zhat · ®s strapab ²r· seg ²tŖje  
lesz  a  h§ztart §s§ban !  
 
FIGYELEM ! 
čvja  meg  k®sz¿l®k®t  a  hirtelen  
hŖm®rs®kletv §ltoz §sokt ·l , mely   
nedvess ®g  lecsap ·d§st  ®s z§rlatot  
okozhat .  HŖm®rs®kletv §ltoz §s 
eset ®n  a k®sz¿l®ket  legal §bb  1, 5 
·r§ig  hag yja  §llni  
szobah Ŗm®rs®kleten . 
Sz§ll²t§s ut §n  legal §bb  1, 5 ·r§t  
pihentesse  a  term ®ket , miel Ŗtt  
¿zembe  helyezn ®. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

K®sz¿l®k:  
 

 
 
1. Forral§st jelzŖ l§mpa 
2. Melegentart· funkci· jelzŖl§mp§ja 
3. GŖzkiengedŖ ny²l§s 
4. Gomb mechanikus v²z ºnt®s®re 
5. Fed®lnyit· gomb 
6. V²zelvezetŖ ny²l§s 
7. Forral§st jelzŖ l§mpa 
8. Melegentart· funkci·t jelzŖ l§mpa  
9. CsŖr 
10. V²zszintjelzŖ 
11. Minim§lis v²zszint jelz®se 
12. T§pk§bel csatlakoz· 
13. T§pk§bel 
14. Foganty¼ 
15. Maxim§lis v²zmennyis®get jelzŖ sk§la 
16. Tºm²tŖ szilikon gyŤrŤ 
 
Biztons§gi elŖ²r§sok 
1. A k®sz¿l®k haszn§lata elŖtt 
figyelmesen olvassa el a haszn§lati 
utas²t§st. Kºvesse az ºsszes biztons§gi 
elŖ²r§st. 
2. Tartsa a k®sz¿l®ket t§vol a 
gyerekektŖl. 
3. A k®sz¿l®ket ne mer²tse v²zbe, ker¿lje 
az ®rintkez®st a folyad®kkal. Ne helyezze 
a k®sz¿l®ket nedves fel¿letre. 
 4. Ne tºltse t¼l a v²zforral· termoszt 
v²zzel, figyelje a v²zszint jelzŖt. 
 5. čvatosan z§rja le a fedelet, ne 
nyomja t¼l erŖsen. 
 6. Ne haszn§lja a k®sz¿l®ket, ha annak 
komponensei ( t§pk§bel, dugasz, stb ) 
s®r¿ltek, ha a k®sz¿l®k leesett a fºldre, 
vagy m§s kem®ny fel¿letre, ne pr·b§lja 
ºn§ll·an jav²tani a k®sz¿l®ket. L®pjen  
kapcsolatba egy hivatalos szakszervizzel 
ellenŖrz®s ®s jav²t§s c®lj§b·l. 
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 7. Ne mozgassa a k®sz¿l®ket, ®s ne 
ºntse ki a forr· vizet, ha a k®sz¿l®k 
fedele nyitva van.  
 8. Ne takarja le a gŖzkiengedŖ lyukat  
kendŖvel vagy m§s idegen t§rggyal. 
 9. Ha a csatlakoz· dugasz fel¿lete 
szennyezŖdºtt, tiszt²tsa meg. 
 10. GyŖzŖdjºn meg arr·l, hogy a 
csatlakoz· dugasz szorosan illeszkedik az 
aljzatba.  
 11.¦gyeljen arra, hogy ne s®rtse meg a 
t§pk§belt. Ne csavarja ®s ne hajl²tsa meg 
a t§pk§belt. Ne tegyen semmit a h§l·zati 
k§belre. 
 12. Ne a vezet®kn®l fogva h¼zza ki a 
dug·t a konnektorb·l.  
 13. Ne ºntsºn ki forr· vizet a v²zforral· 
termo szb·l forral§s kºzben vagy 
kºzvetlen¿l ut§na. 
 14. H¼zza ki a k®sz¿l®ket a 
konnektorb·l, ha nem haszn§lja . 
 15. Az ®g®si s®r¿l®sek elker¿l®se 
®rdek®ben gyŖzŖdjºn meg arr·l, hogy a 
gŖzkiengedŖ ny²l§son vagy fed®len 
kereszt¿l kiszºkŖ gŖz ne ®rintkezzen 
bŖr®vel.  
 16. Ezt a k®sz¿l®ket nem haszn§lhatj§k 
olyan szem®lyek(a gyermekeket is 
bele®rtve), akik nincsenek fizikai, 
®rz®kel®si vagy ment§lis k®pess®geik 
teljes birtok§ban vagy nincs meg a 
sz¿ks®ges tapasztalatuk ®s tud§suk, 
kiv®ve, ha biztons§guk®rt felelŖs szem®ly 
fel¿gyeletet vagy a k®sz¿l®k 
haszn§lat§hoz megfelelŖ oktat§st biztos²t 
sz§mukra. 
 A k®sz¿l®ket haszn§lata nem aj§nlott 14 
®v .alatti gyermekek sz§m§ra. 
A k®sz¿l®k ®lettartama ï 3 ®v.  
Be¿zemeltet®se elŖtt korl§tlan ideig 
t§rolhat·.  
 
Megjegyz®sek : 
Ne kapcsolja be a k®sz¿l®ket, amikor az 
¿res. 
Ne helyezze a k®sz¿l®ket konyhai polcra,  
a k®sz¿l®k ®s lakberendez®si t§rgyak 
kºzºtt  legal§bb 30 cm t§vols§got 
tartson.  
Ne haszn§lja a k®sz¿l®ket hŖforr§sok 
kºzel®ben. 
Ne tºltsen a tart§lyba m§s folyad®kok, a 
k®sz¿l®ket ¼gy tervezt®k, hogy csak 
v²zzel mŤkºdjºn. 
Haszn§lat 
A k®sz¿l®k elsŖ haszn§latakor tºltse a 
tart§lyt maxim§lis szintig, es az al§bbi 
utas²t§sokat kºvetve forralja fel a vizet. 
Az elsŖ forral§skor ®rezhet mŤanyag 
szagot, ez norm§lis. Tov§bbi haszn§lat 
sor§n a mŤanyag szag el fog m¼lni. 
Figyelem!  
Ne l®pje t¼l a maxim§lis v²zszintet, Ne 
l®pje t¼l a maxim§lis v²zszintet, k¿lºnben 
forral§skor a v²z ki fog frºccsenni. 
A k®sz¿l®k alja ne ®rintkezzen v²zzel.  

Mindig szorosan csukja be a fedelet.  
Ne kapcsolja be a k®sz¿l®ket, amikor az 
¿res. 
Bekapcsol§skor elkezd vil§g²tani a 
forr al§st jelzŖ l§mpa, miut§n v²z felforrt, 
a forral§st jelzŖ l§mpa elalszik ®s elkezd 
vil§g²tani a melegen tart· funkci· 
l§mp§ja. 
Forral§si idŖ: 26,5 perc (kb).  
 

 
Feltºlt®s v²zzel  

 
Csatlakoztat§s 
 
Vigy§zat! Ne nyissa ki a v²zforral· 
termoszt forral§s kºzben.  
Ker¿lj¿k a gŖzkiengedŖ ny²l§sb·l kiszºkŖ 
gŖzzel val· ®rintkez®st! 
Ne takarja le a gŖzkiengedŖ ny²l§st. 
V²zºnt®s  mechanikus  gomb 
haszn§lat§val 
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V²zforral§s 
Ha melegen tart· ¿zemm·dban van a 
k®sz¿l®k, ahhoz hogy ¼jra fel forralja a 
vizet nyom ja meg a gombot (l§sd. §br§t). 
Ha v²zszint maximumn§l  ®s kºrnyezeti 
hŖm®rs®klet 20 Á C n§l vannak, akkor  
¼jra forral§s 2-3 percig eltarthat  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. Szilikon  tºm²t®s (hermetikusan  
csatlakoztatva ) 
2. Csavarok  
3. H§z 
 
 
Ha a szilikon  tºm²t®s elv eszti  
rugalmass §g§t , a fed®l nem  fog  
hermetikusan  z§rni  ®s gŖz juthatnak  ki  a 
keletkezett  r®sen . Ebben  az esetben  ki  
kell  cser®lni  a szilikon  tºm²t®st .  
 
 
Tiszt ²t§s ®s §pol §s 
Tiszt²t§s elŖtt  h¼zza ki  a k®sz¿l®ket  a 
h§l·zatb·l. Tiszt²t§s elŖtt  ¿r²tse  ki  a 
v²ztart §lyt , azt  hagya  teljesen  lehŤlni .  
 
H§z ®s fed ®l  
A k®sz¿l®kh§zat  ®s a fedelet  jol  kicsavart  
vizesruh §val  tºrºlje  §t . Ne haszn§ljon  
k®miai  old·szereket  tiszt ²t§shoz . 
Ne mer²tse  v²zbe a k®sz¿l®ket , ne  ºbl²tse  
le foly· v²z alatt . 
 
Tart§ly 
Tºrºlje le a tart§lyt egy konyhai 
szivaccsal.  
Ne haszn§ljon s¼rol· tiszt²t·szereket. 
Ne tºltse t¼l a tart§lyt. 
V²zkŖ elt§vol²t§sa c®lj§b·l, tegye a 
kºvetkezŖket: 
-  Tºltse tele a tart§lyt v²zzel, adja hozza 
1-2 citromnak a lev®t vagy citromsavat , 
forralja fel. Hagyja §llni egy ·r§n 
kereszt¿l. 
-  Tiszt²tsa le egy kem®ny kef®vel. 
 
 
Meghib§sod§s eset®n, mielŖtt 
szakszerv²zhez fordulna, ellenŖrizze a 
kºvetkezŖket: 
 

T¿netek Ok Megold§s 

V²z nem 
forr  
 
 

A k®sz¿l®k 
nincs 
csatlakozta
tva         a 
h§l·zathoz.  

Csatlakozt
assa a 
k®sz¿l®ket 
a 
h§l·zathoz 

V²z nem 
folyik, 
vagy csak 
kis 
mennyis®g
ben folyik.   

A k®sz¿l®k 
nincs 
csatlakozta
tva a 
h§l·zathoz. 
A szilikon 
tºm²tŖ 
gyŤrŤ 
elvesztette 
a 
rugalmass§
g§t.  

Csatlakozt
assa a 
k®sz¿l®ket 
a 
h§l·zathoz
, cser®ljen 
szilikon 
tºm²tŖ 
gyŤrŤt 

 
MţSZAKI ADATOK  
H§l·zati fesz¿lts®g:     200-240 V,  
                                 50 Hz  
Teljes²tm®ny:              80 0 W  
H§l·zati §ram:          3, 63  Ȧ   
V²ztart§ly kapacit§sa:  3,8  L   
Nett· s¼lya:                 2,49  kg  
Brutt· s¼lya:                2,70  kg  
 
TARTOZ£KOK  
V²zforral· ®s termosz 1 db  
Haszn§lati utas²t§s 1 db  
J·t§ll§si j egy   1 db  
Doboz    1 db  
 
Utas²t§sok ®s t§j®koztat· a haszn§lt 
csomagol·anyagokra vonatkoz·an  

 
A haszn§lt csomagol· anyagokat az 
ºnkorm§nyzat §ltal kijelºlt hullad®klerak· 
helyen helyezze el.  
Haszn§lt elektromos berendez®sek, 
elemek ®s akkumul§torok 
megsemmis²t®se! 
Tegyen kºrnyezet¿nk v®delm®®rt!  
 
A k®sz¿l®k tºbb ¼jrahasznos²that· 
vagy ¼jra felhaszn§lhat· anyagot 
tartalmaz. A k®sz¿l®ket ez®rt egy 
arra kijelºlt gyŤjtŖhelyen vagy egy 
jogosult m§rkaszervizben adja le, 
ahol elv®gzik annak sz®tszerel®s®t. 
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BG 

 
ȸɋɖɒɔɕɔɘ  
 
ȹɈɆɌɆɋɒɎ ɐɑɎɋɓɘɎ! 
ȵɔɍɊɖɆɈɥɈɆɒɋ ȨɎ ɗ ɕɔɐəɕɐɆɘɆ ɓɆ 
ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋɘɔ ɗ ɘɠɖɉɔɈɗɐɆ ɒɆɖɐɆ 
çSaturn è. ȷɎɉəɖɓɎ ɗɒɋ, ɝɋ ɓɆɞɎɘɋ 
ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɟɋ ɇɠɊɆɘ ɈɋɖɓɎ Ɏ 
ɓɆɊɋɌɊɓɎ ɕɔɒɔɟɓɎɜɎ ɈɠɈ ȨɆɞɋɘɔ 
ɊɔɒɆɐɎɓɗɘɈɔ! 
 
ȳɋ ɎɍɑɆɉɆɏɘɋ əɖɋɊɆ ɓɆ ɖɋɍɐɎ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɓɎ ɕɖɔɒɋɓɎ. ȶɥɍɐɆɘɆ 
ɕɖɔɒɥɓɆ ɓɆ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɘɆ 
(ɓɆɕɖɎɒɋɖ, ɈɓɆɗɥɓɋ ɓɆ əɖɋɊɆ ɔɘ 
ɗɘəɊɆ Ɉ ɘɔɕɑɔ ɕɔɒɋɟɋɓɎɋ) ɒɔɌɋ ɊɆ 
ɕɖɋɊɎɍɈɎɐɆ ɐɔɓɊɋɓɍɆɜɎɥ ɓɆ ɈɑɆɉɆ Ɉ 
əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔɘɔ Ɏ ɊɆ ɓɆɖəɞɎ ɓɋɉɔɈɆ 
ɖɆɇɔɘɆ ɕɖɎ ɈɐɑɤɝɈɆɓɋ. ȹɖɋɊɠɘ 
ɘɖɥɇɈɆ ɊɆ ɕɖɋɗɘɔɎ Ɉ ɘɔɕɑɔ 
ɕɔɒɋɟɋɓɎɋ ɓɋ ɕɔ-ɒɆɑɐɔ ɔɘ 1,5 ɝɆɗɆ. 
ȵəɗɐɆɓɋ ɓɆ əɖɋɊɆ Ɉ ɋɐɗɕɑɔɆɘɆɜɎɥ 
ɗɑɋɊ ɘɖɆɓɗɕɔɖɘɎɖɆɓɋ ɘɖɥɇɈɆ ɊɆ ɗɋ 
ɓɆɕɖɆɈɎ ɓɋ ɕɔ-ɖɆɓɔ ɔɘ1,5 ɝɆɗɆ ɗɑɋɊ 
ɈɓɆɗɥɓɋɘɔ ɒə Ɉ ɕɔɒɋɟɋɓɎɋɘɔ. 
 
ȴɕɎɗɆɓɎɋ:  
 
1. ȮɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɍɆ ɖɋɌɎɒɆ ɓɆ ɐɎɕɈɆɓɋ 
2. ȮɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɍɆ ɖɋɌɎɒɆ ɓɆ ɕɔɊɊɠɖɌɆɓɋ 
ɓɆ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɘɆ 
3. ȴɘɈɔɖ ɍɆ ɎɍɕəɗɐɆɓɋ ɓɆ ɕɆɖɆɘɆ 
4. Ȱɔɕɝɋ ɍɆ ɒɋɛɆɓɎɝɓɔ ɖɆɍɑɎɈɆɓɋ ɓɆ 
ɈɔɊɆɘɆ  
5. Ȱɔɕɝɋ ɍɆ ɔɘɈɆɖɥɓɋ ɓɆ ɐɆɕɆɐɆ 
6. ȴɘɈɔɖ ɍɆ ɎɍɗɎɕɈɆɓɋ ɓɆ ɈɔɊɆɘɆ  
7. ȮɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɍɆ ɖɋɌɎɒɆ ɓɆ ɐɎɕɈɆɓɋ 
8. ȮɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɍɆ ɖɋɌɎɒɆ ɓɆ ɕɔɊɊɠɖɌɆɓɋ 
ɓɆ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɘɆ 
9. Ƚəɝəɖɝɋ  
10. ȮɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖ ɍɆ ɓɎɈɔɘɔ ɓɆ ɈɔɊɆɘɆ 
11. ȭɓɆɐ ɍɆ ɒɎɓɎɒɆɑɓɔɘɔ ɓɎɈɔ ɓɆ 
ɈɔɊɆɘɆ 
12. ȰɔɓɘɆɐɘ ɍɆ ɍɆɛɖɆɓɈɆɟɎɥ ɐɆɇɋɑ 

 
 

13. ȰɆɇɋɑ ɍɆ ɍɆɛɖɆɓɈɆɓɋ 
14. ȪɠɖɌɐɆ 
15. ȷɐɆɑɆ ɍɆ ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɓɎɥ ɔɇɋɒ ɓɆ 
ɈɔɊɆɘɆ 
16. ȹɕɑɠɘɓɎɘɋɑɋɓ ɗɎɑɎɐɔɓɔɈ ɕɖɠɗɘɋɓ 
 
ȲɋɖɐɎ ɍɆ ɇɋɍɔɕɆɗɓɔɗɘ 
1. ȵɖɋɊɎ ɎɍɕɔɑɍɈɆɓɋ ɓɆ əɖɋɊɆ, 
ɈɓɎɒɆɘɋɑɓɔ ɕɖɔɝɋɘɋɘɋ ɓɆɗɘɔɥɟɆɘɆ 
ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɥ. ȷɕɆɍɈɆɏɘɋ ɈɗɎɝɐɎ ɒɋɖɐɎ ɍɆ 
ɇɋɍɔɕɆɗɓɔɗɘ. 
2. ȷɠɛɖɆɓɥɈɆɏɘɋ əɖɋɊɆ ɓɆ ɓɋɊɔɗɘɠɕɓɔ 
ɍɆ ɊɋɜɆ ɒɥɗɘɔ. ȳɋ ɖɆɍɖɋɞɆɈɆɏɘɋ ɓɆ 
ɊɋɜɆ ɊɆ ɎɍɕɔɑɍɈɆɘ əɖɋɊɆ ɇɋɍ ɓɆɊɍɔɖ. 
3. ȳɋ ɕɔɘɆɕɥɏɘɋ əɖɋɊɆ ɈɠɈ ɈɔɊɆ, 
ɎɍɇɥɉɈɆɏɘɋ ɈɗɥɐɆɐɠɈ ɐɔɓɘɆɐɘ ɗ 
ɘɋɝɓɔɗɘɎ. ȳɋ ɗɑɆɉɆɏɘɋ əɖɋɊɆ ɓɆ ɈɑɆɌɓɆ 
ɕɔɈɠɖɛɓɔɗɘ. 
4. ȳɋ ɓɆɑɎɈɆɏɘɋ Ɉ ɘɋɖɒɕɔɘɆ ɈɔɊɆ ɓɆɊ 
ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖɆ ɍɆ ɓɎɈɔ ɓɆ ɈɔɊɆɘɆ. 
5. ȭɆɘɈɆɖɥɏɘɋ ɐɆɕɆɐɆ ɈɓɎɒɆɘɋɑɓɔ Ɏ ɇɋɍ 
ɓɆɗɎɑɈɆɓɋ.  
6. ȭɆɇɖɆɓɥɈɆ ɗɋ ɎɍɕɔɑɍɈɆɓɋɘɔ ɓɆ əɖɋɊɆ, 
Ɇɐɔ ɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘəɈɆɟɎɘɋ ɒə ɝɆɗɘɎ (ɐɆɇɋɑ 
ɍɆ ɍɆɛɖɆɓɈɆɓɋ, ɟɋɐɋɖ Ɏ Ɋɖ.) ɗɆ 
ɕɔɈɖɋɊɋɓɎ, Ɇɐɔ əɖɋɊɠɘ ɋ ɕɆɊɆɑ ɓɆ 
ɍɋɒɥɘɆ ɎɑɎ ɓɆ ɊɖəɉɆ ɘɈɠɖɊɆ ɕɔɈɠɖɛɓɔɗɘ. 
ȳɋ ɗɋ ɔɕɎɘɈɆɏɘɋ ɊɆ ɖɋɒɔɓɘɎɖɆɘɋ əɖɋɊɆ 
ɗɆɒɔɗɘɔɥɘɋɑɓɔ. ȴɇɠɖɓɋɘɋ ɗɋ ɐɠɒ 
ɔɘɔɖɎɍɎɖɆɓ ɗɋɖɈɎɍ ɍɆ ɐɈɆɑɎɚɎɜɎɖɆɓ 
ɔɉɑɋɊ Ɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ. 
7. ȳɋ ɕɖɋɒɋɗɘɈɆɘɋ əɖɋɊɆ Ɏ ɊɆ ɓɋ 
ɓɆɑɎɈɆɏɘɋ ɔɘ ɓɋɉɔ ɉɔɖɋɟɆ ɈɔɊɆ Ɇɐɔ 
ɐɆɕɆɐɆ ɓɆ əɖɋɊɆ ɋ ɔɘɈɔɖɋɓ.  
8. ȳɋ ɇɑɔɐɎɖɆɏɘɋ ɔɘɈɔɖɆ ɍɆ ɎɍɕəɗɐɆɓɋ 
ɓɆ ɕɆɖɆɘɆ ɗ ɕɑɆɘ ɎɑɎ ɊɖəɉɎ ɗɘɖɆɓɎɝɓɎ 
ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɎ. 
9. Ȧɐɔ ɟɋɐɋɖɎɘɋ ɎɑɎ ɕɔɈɠɖɛɓɔɗɘɘɆ ɓɆ 
ɟɋɕɗɋɑɆ ɗɆ ɍɆɒɠɖɗɋɓɎ, ɎɍɝɎɗɘɋɘɋ ɉɎ. 
10. ȨɐɆɖɈɆɏɘɋ ɟɋɕɗɋɑɆ ɕɑɠɘɓɔ Ɉ 
ɐɔɓɘɆɐɘɆ. 
11. ȨɓɎɒɆɈɆɏɘɋ ɊɆ ɓɋ ɕɔɈɖɋɊɎɘɋ 
ɍɆɛɖɆɓɈɆɟɎɥ ɐɆɇɋɑ. ȳɋ ɉɔ əɗəɐɈɆɏɘɋ Ɏ 
ɓɋ ɉɔ ɔɉɠɈɆɏɘɋ. ȳɋ ɕɔɗɘɆɈɆɏɘɋ Ɉɠɖɛə 
ɐɆɇɋɑɆ ɍɆ ɍɆɛɖɆɓɈɆɓɋ ɓɎɐɆɐɈɎ 
ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɎ. 
12. ȵɖɎ ɎɍɐɑɤɝɈɆɓɋ ɓɆ əɖɋɊɆ ɔɘ 
ɒɖɋɌɆɘɆ, ɊɠɖɕɆɏɘɋ ɗɆɒɔ ɟɋɕɗɋɑɆ, Ɇ ɓɋ 
ɍɆɛɖɆɓɈɆɟɎɥ ɐɆɇɋɑ. 
13. ȳɋ ɗɋ ɔɕɎɘɈɆɏɘɋ ɊɆ ɓɆɑɎɈɆɘɋ 
ɉɔɖɋɟɆ ɈɔɊɆ ɔɘ ɘɋɖɒɔɕɔɘɆ Ɉ ɕɖɔɜɋɗɆ ɓɆ 
ɐɎɕɈɆɓɋ ɎɑɎ ɈɋɊɓɆɉɆ ɗɑɋɊ ɓɋɉɔ. 
14. ȮɍɐɑɤɝɈɆɏɘɋ əɖɋɊɆ ɔɘ ɒɖɋɌɆɘɆ, Ɇɐɔ 
ɓɋ ɉɔ ɎɍɕɔɑɍɈɆɘɋ. 
15. ȭɆ ɊɆ Ɏɍɇɋɉɓɋɘɋ ɎɍɉɆɖɥɓɎɥ, 
ɈɓɎɒɆɈɆɏɘɋ ɕɆɖɆɘɆ ɔɘ ɔɘɈɔɖɆ ɍɆ 
ɎɍɕəɗɐɆɓɋ ɓɆ ɕɆɖɆɘɆ ɎɑɎ ɔɘ ɔɘɈɔɖɋɓɎɥ 
ɐɆɕɆɐ, ɊɆ ɓɋ ɕɔɕɆɊɓɋ Ɉɠɖɛə ɐɔɌɆɘɆ. 
16. ȳɆɗɘɔɥɟɔɘɔ əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ ɓɋ ɋ 
ɕɖɋɊɓɆɍɓɆɝɋɓɔ ɍɆ ɎɍɕɔɑɍɈɆɓɋ ɔɘ ɑɎɜɆ ɗ 
ɔɉɖɆɓɎɝɋɓɎɎ ɚɎɍɎɝɋɗɐɎ, ɗɋɘɎɈɓɎ ɎɑɎ 
əɒɗɘɈɋɓɎ ɗɕɔɗɔɇɓɔɗɘɎ ɎɑɎ ɕɖɎ ɑɎɕɗɆ ɓɆ 
ɔɕɎɘ ɎɑɎ ɍɓɆɓɎɋ, Ɇɐɔ ɘɋ ɓɋ ɗɋ ɓɆɒɎɖɆɘ 
ɕɔɊ ɐɔɓɘɖɔɑ ɎɑɎ ɓɋ ɗɆ ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɘɎɖɆɓɎ 
ɍɆ ɎɍɕɔɑɍɈɆɓɋɘɔ ɓɆ əɖɋɊɆ ɔɘ ɑɎɜɋ 
ɔɘɉɔɈɔɖɓɔ ɍɆ ɘɥɛɓɆɘɆ ɇɋɍɔɕɆɗɓɔɗɘ. ȳɋ 
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ɗɋ ɕɖɋɕɔɖɠɝɈɆ əɖɋɊɠɘ ɊɆ ɗɋ ɎɍɕɔɑɍɈɆ ɔɘ 
ɊɋɜɆ ɓɆ ɈɠɍɖɆɗɘ Ɋɔ 14 ɉɔɊɎɓɎ. 
17. ȷɖɔɐ ɓɆ ɖɆɇɔɘɆ ï 3 ɉɔɊɎɓɎ. ȵɖɋɊɎ 
ɈɠɈɋɌɊɆɓɋɘɔ Ɉ ɋɐɗɕɑɔɆɘɆɜɎɥ ɗɖɔɐɆ ɓɆ 
ɗɠɛɖɆɓɋɓɎɋ ɋ ɓɋɔɉɖɆɓɎɝɋɓ. 
 
ȭɆɇɋɑɋɌɐɆ:  
1. ȳɋ ɈɐɑɤɝɈɆɏɘɋ əɖɋɊɆ, ɐɔɉɆɘɔ ɋ 
ɕɖɆɍɋɓ. 
2. ȳɋ ɕɔɗɘɆɈɆɏɘɋ əɖɋɊɆ ɓɆ ɐəɛɓɋɓɗɐɎ 
ɖɆɚɘ, ɖɆɍɗɘɔɥɓɎɋɘɔ ɒɋɌɊə əɖɋɊɆ Ɏ 
ɒɋɇɋɑɎɘɋ ɓɋ ɇɎɈɆ ɊɆ ɋ ɕɔ-ɒɆɑɐɔ ɔɘ 30 
ɗɒ. 
3. ȳɋ ɎɍɕɔɑɍɈɆɏɘɋ əɖɋɊɆ Ɉ ɇɑɎɍɔɗɘ Ɋɔ 
ɓɆɉɖɋɈɆɘɋɑɓɎ əɖɋɊɎ. 
4. ȳɋ ɓɆɑɎɈɆɏɘɋ Ɉ ɖɋɍɋɖɈɔɆɖɆ ɓɆ əɖɋɊɆ 
ɓɎɐɆɐɈɎ ɊɖəɉɎ ɘɋɝɓɔɗɘɎ, ɔɗɈɋɓ ɈɔɊɆ. 
 
ȮɍɕɔɑɍɈɆɓɋ 
ȵɖɎ ɕɠɖɈɔ ɎɍɕɔɑɍɈɆɓɋ ɓɆɕɠɑɓɋɘɋ 
ɖɋɍɋɖɈɔɆɖɆ Ɋɔ ɍɓɆɐɆ ɍɆ ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɓɔ 
ɓɎɈɔ Ɏ ɐɎɕɓɋɘɋ ɈɔɊɆɘɆ Ɉ ɗɠɔɘɈɋɘɗɘɈɎɋ ɗ 
ɓɆɗɘɔɥɟɆɘɆ ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɥ. ȵɖɎ ɕɠɖɈɔ 
ɎɍɕɔɑɍɈɆɓɋ ɒɔɌɋ ɊɆ ɕɔɝəɈɗɘɈɆɘɋ 
ɒɎɖɎɍɒɆ ɓɆ ɕɑɆɗɘɒɆɗɆ. ȸɔɈɆ ɋ 
ɓɔɖɒɆɑɓɔ, ɗɑɋɊ ɎɍɈɋɗɘɓɔ Ɉɖɋɒɋ 
ɒɎɖɎɍɒɆɘɆ ɎɍɝɋɍɈɆ. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
ȨɓɎɒɆɓɎɋ 
ȳɋ ɕɖɋɈɎɞɆɈɆɏɘɋ ɍɓɆɐɆ ɍɆ ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɓɔ 
ɓɎɈɔ ɓɆ ɈɔɊɆɘɆ, ɎɓɆɝɋ ɕɖɎ ɐɎɕɋɓɋ ɈɔɊɆ 
ɟɋ ɗɋ ɖɆɍɕɖɠɗɐɆ. 
ȮɍɇɥɉɈɆɏɘɋ ɐɔɓɘɆɐɘɆ ɓɆ ɔɗɓɔɈɆɘɆ ɓɆ 
ɘɋɖɒɔɕɔɘɆ ɗ ɈɔɊɆ. 
ȨɎɓɆɉɎ ɕɑɠɘɓɔ ɍɆɘɈɆɖɥɏɘɋ ɐɆɕɆɐɆ 
ȳɋ ɈɐɑɤɝɈɆɏɘɋ əɖɋɊɆ, ɐɔɉɆɘɔ ɋ ɕɖɆɍɋɓ. 
ȵɖɎ ɈɐɑɤɝɈɆɓɋ ɓɆ əɖɋɊɆ Ɉ ɒɖɋɌɆɘɆ ɟɋ 
ɗɈɋɘɓɋ ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖɠɘ ɍɆ ɖɋɌɎɒɆ ɓɆ 

ɐɎɕɋɓɋ, ɐɔɉɆɘɔ ɕɖɔɜɋɗɠɘ ɍɆɈɠɖɞɎ ɟɋ 
ɗɈɋɘɓɋ ɎɓɊɎɐɆɘɔɖɠɘ ɍɆ ɕɔɊɊɖɠɌɐɆ ɓɆ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɘɆ. 
Ȩɖɋɒɋ ɍɆ ɐɎɕɈɆɓɋ ï 26,5 ɒɎɓəɘɎ 
(ɕɖɎɇɑɎɍɎɘɋɑɓɔ).  
 
ȨɓɎɒɆɓɎɋ  
ȳɋ ɔɘɈɆɖɥɏɘɋ ɐɆɕɆɐɆ ɓɆ ɘɋɖɒɔɕɔɘɆ ɕɔ 
Ɉɖɋɒɋ ɓɆ ɐɎɕɈɆɓɋ. 
ȮɍɇɥɉɈɆɏɘɋ ɐɔɓɘɆɐɘɆ ɗ ɕɆɖɆɘɆ, ɐɔɥɘɔ 
ɎɍɑɎɍɆ ɔɘ ɔɘɈɔɖɆ ɍɆ ɕɆɖɆ!  ȳɋ 
ɇɑɔɐɎɖɆɏɘɋ ɔɘɈɔɖɆ ɍɆ ɕɆɖɆɘɆ. 
 
 
ȳɆɑɎɈɆɓɋ ɓɆ ɈɔɊɆ ɗ ɕɔɒɔɟɆ ɓɆ ɐɔɕɝɋɘɔ 
ɍɆ ɒɋɛɆɓɎɝɓɔ ɓɆɑɎɈɆɓɋ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ȰɎɕɈɆɓɋ ɓɆ ɈɔɊɆɘɆ 

ȳɆɘɎɗɓɋɘɋ ɐɔɕɝɋɘɔ (ɈɎɌ. ɖɎɗ) ɍɆ 
ɕɔɈɘɔɖɓɔ ɐɎɕɈɆɓɋ ɗɑɋɊ ɖɋɌɎɒ ɍɆ 
ɕɔɊɊɠɖɌɆɓɋ ɓɆ ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆɘɆ. Ȩɖɋɒɋɘɔ 
ɍɆ ɕɔɈɘɔɖɓɔ ɐɎɕɈɆɓɋ 2-3 ɒɎɓəɘɎ (ɕɖɎ 
ɒɆɐɗɎɒɆɑɓɔ ɓɎɈɔ ɓɆ ɈɔɊɆɘɆ Ɏ ɗɘɆɏɓɆ 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖɆ 20Á ȷ) 
 
1. ȷɎɑɎɐɔɓɔɈ əɕɑɠɘɓɎɘɋɑ    
    (ɛɋɖɒɋɘɎɝɓɔ ɍɆɐɖɋɕɋɓ)  
2. ȨɎɓɘɔɈɋ  
3. Ȱɔɖɕəɗ 
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Ȧɐɔ ɗɎɑɎɐɔɓɔɈɎɥɘ əɕɑɠɘɓɎɘɋɑ ɍɆɉəɇɎ 
ɗɈɔɥɘɆ ɋɑɆɗɘɎɝɓɔɗɘ, ɐɆɕɆɐɠɘ ɓɥɒɆ ɊɆ ɗɋ 
ɍɆɘɈɆɖɥ ɛɋɖɒɋɘɎɝɓɔ Ɏ ɕɆɖɆɘɆ ɒɔɌɋ ɊɆ 
ɒɎɓɆɈɆ ɕɖɋɍ ɕɖɔɜɋɕɆ. Ȩ ɘɆɐɠɈ ɗɑəɝɆɏ 
ɘɖɥɇɈɆ ɊɆ ɗɋ ɗɒɋɓɎ əɕɑɠɘɓɎɘɋɑɓɎɘ 
ɕɖɠɗɘɋɓ. 
 
ȵɔɝɎɗɘɈɆɓɋ Ɏ ɕɔɊɊɠɖɌɐɆ 
ȵɖɋɊɎ ɕɔɝɎɗɘɈɆɓɋ Ɏɍɐɑɤɝɋɘɋ əɖɋɊɆ ɔɘ 
ɒɖɋɌɆɘɆ. ȮɍɕɖɆɍɓɋɘɋ ɈɔɊɆɘɆ ɔɘ 
ɖɋɍɋɖɈɔɆɖɆ Ɏ ɉɔ ɔɘɗɘɆɈɋɘɋ ɊɆ ɎɍɗɘɎɓɋ 
ɕɖɋɊɎ ɕɔɝɎɗɘɈɆɓɋɘɔ. 
Ȱɔɖɕəɗ Ɏ ɐɆɕɆɐ 
ȵɔɝɎɗɘɈɆɏɘɋ ɐɔɖɕəɗɆ Ɏ ɐɆɕɆɐɆ ɓɆ əɖɋɊɆ 
ɗ Ɋɔɇɖɋ ɎɍɗɘɎɗɐɆɓɆ ɘɠɐɆɓ. ȭɆ 
ɕɔɝɎɗɘɈɆɓɋ ɓɋ ɎɍɕɔɑɍɈɆɏɘɋ ɛɎɒɎɝɋɗɐɎ 
ɖɆɍɘɈɔɖɎɘɋɑɎ.  
ȳɋ ɕɔɘɆɕɥɏɘɋ əɖɋɊɆ ɈɠɈ ɈɔɊɆ, ɓɋ ɉɔ 
ɒɎɏɘɋ ɗ ɘɋɝɆɟɆ ɈɔɊɆ.  
ȶɋɍɋɖɈɔɆɖ 
ȵɔɝɎɗɘɈɆɏɘɋ ɖɋɍɋɖɈɔɆɖɆ ɗ ɐəɛɓɋɓɗɐɆ 
ɉɠɇɆ. 
ȳɋ ɎɍɕɔɑɍɈɆɏɘɋ ɆɇɖɆɍɎɈɓɎ ɗɖɋɊɗɘɈɆ ɍɆ 
ɕɔɝɎɗɘɈɆɓɋ ɓɆ ɖɋɍɋɖɈɔɆɖɆ. 
ȳɋ ɕɖɋɕɠɑɈɆɏɘɋ ɖɋɍɋɖɈɔɆɖɆ. 
ȭɆ ɕɔɝɎɗɘɈɆɓɋ ɓɆ ɓɆɐɎɕɎ ɓɆɕɖɆɈɋɘɋ 
ɗɑɋɊɓɔɘɔ:  
1)  ȳɆɕɠɑɓɋɘɋ ɖɋɍɋɖɈɔɆɖɆ ɗ ɈɔɊɆ, 
ɊɔɇɆɈɋɘɋ ɗɔɐɆ ɔɘ 1-2 ɑɎɒɔɓɆ ɎɑɎ 
ɑɎɒɔɓɋɓɆ ɐɎɗɋɑɎɓɆ Ɏ ɐɎɕɓɋɘɋ 
ɘɋɝɓɔɗɘɘɆ. ȴɗɘɆɈɋɘɋ ɊɆ ɕɖɋɗɘɔɎ ɔɐɔɑɔ 
ɋɊɎɓ ɝɆɗ. 
2)  ȵɔɝɎɗɘɋɘɋ ɗ ɕɔɒɔɟɆ ɓɆ ɘɈɠɖɊɆ ɝɋɘɐɆ. 
ȵɖɋɊɎ ɊɆ ɗɋ ɔɇɠɖɓɋɘɋ ɐɠɒ ɗɋɖɈɎɍ ɕɖɎ 
ɈɠɍɓɎɐɈɆɓɋ ɓɆ ɕɔɈɖɋɊɆ Ɉ ɖɆɇɔɘɆɘɆ ɓɆ 
əɖɋɊɆ, ɕɖɔɈɋɖɋɘɋ ɗɑɋɊɓɔɘɔ:  
 
ȵɔɈɖɋɊɆ  ȵɖɎɝɎɓɆ  ȴɘɗɘɖɆɓɥɈ

Ɇɓɋ    
ȨɔɊɆɘɆ 
ɓɋ 
ɐɎɕɈɆ. 

ȹɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ
ɘɔ ɓɋ ɋ 
Ɉɐɑɤɝɋɓɔ 
ɐɠɒ 
ɒɖɋɌɆɘɆ. 

Ȩɐɑɤɝɋɘɋ 
əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ
ɘɔ ɐɠɒ 
ɒɖɋɌɆɘɆ. 

ȨɔɊɆɘɆ 
ɓɋ ɒɔɌɋ 
ɊɆ ɗɋ 
Ɏɍɑɋɋ 
ɎɑɎ ɗɋ 
ɎɍɗɎɕɈɆ 
Ɉ ɒɆɑɐɎ 
ɐɔɑɎɝɋɗ
ɘɈɆ.   

ȹɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ
ɘɔ ɓɋ ɋ 
Ɉɐɑɤɝɋɓɔ 
ɐɠɒ 
ɒɖɋɌɆɘɆ. 
ȹɕɑɠɘɓɎɘɋɑ
ɓɎɥɘ 
ɗɎɑɎɐɔɓɔɈ 
ɕɖɠɗɘɋɓ ɋ 
ɍɆɉəɇɎɑ 
ɗɈɔɥɘɆ 
ɋɑɆɗɘɎɝɓɔɗ
ɘ.  

Ȩɐɑɤɝɋɘɋ 
əɗɘɖɔɏɗɘɈɔ
ɘɔ ɐɠɒ 
ɒɖɋɌɆɘɆ. 
ȷɒɋɓɋɘɋ 
əɕɑɠɘɓɎɘɋ
ɑɓɎɥ 
ɗɎɑɎɐɔɓɔɈ 
ɕɖɠɗɘɋɓ. 

 
ȸɋɛɓɎɝɋɗɐɎ ɛɆɖɆɐɘɋɖɎɗɘɎɐɎ 
Ȳɔɟɓɔɗɘ:                       800 Ȩɘ 
ȳɔɒɎɓɆɑɓɔ ɓɆɕɖɋɌɋɓɎɋ:  220 -240 Ȩ 
ȳɔɒɎɓɆɑɓɆ ɝɋɗɘɔɘɆ:            50 ȩɜ 
ȳɔɒɎɓɆɑɓɆ ɗɎɑɆ ɓɆ ɘɔɐɆ:     3.6 Ȧ   
ȴɇɋɒ:                       3.8  ɑ   
ȳɋɘɓɔ ɘɋɉɑɔ:                       2,49  ɐɉ 
ȧɖəɘɓɔ ɘɋɉɑɔ:                     2,70  ɐɉ 

Ȱɔɒɕɑɋɐɘ 
ȸɋɖɒɔɕɔɘ                          1 ɇɖ. 
ȮɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɥ ɍɆ ɋɐɗɕɑɔɆɘɆɜɎɥ ɗ 
ɉɆɖɆɓɜɎɔɓɋɓ ɘɆɑɔɓ    1 ɇɖ. 
ȴɕɆɐɔɈɐɆ      1 ɇɖ. 
 

 
ȴɕɆɍɈɆɓɋ ɓɆ ɔɐɔɑɓɆɘɆ ɗɖɋɊɆ. 
ȶɋɜɎɐɑɎɖɆɓɋɘɔ ɟɋ ɕɔɒɔɉɓɋ ɍɆ 
ɔɕɆɍɈɆɓɋ ɓɆ ɔɐɔɑɓɆɘɆ ɗɖɋɊɆ! 
Ȳɔɑɥ, ɗɕɆɍɈɆɏɘɋ ɒɋɗɘɓɎɘɋ ɕɖɆɈɎɑɆ 
Ɏ ɕɖɋɊɆɈɆɏɘɋ ɓɋɖɆɇɔɘɆɟɎɘɋ 
ɋɑɋɐɘɖɔəɖɋɊɎ Ɉ ɜɋɓɘɖɔɈɋ ɍɆ 
ɖɋɜɎɐɑɎɖɆɓɋ. 
 
ȵɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɘɋɑɥɘ ɗɎ ɍɆɕɆɍɈɆ ɕɖɆɈɔɘɔ 
ɍɆ ɊɆ ɕɖɆɈɎ ɎɍɒɋɓɋɓɎɥ Ɉ 
ɘɋɛɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɘɋ ɛɆɖɆɐɘɋɖɎɗɘɎɐɎ Ɏ 
ɊɎɍɆɏɓɆ ɓɆ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥɘɆ. 
 
RO 

 
Termos Electric  
 
Stimate cumparator! Va felicitam 
pentru achiziŞionarea aparatului cu 
denumirea comercialŁ "Sat urn". 
Suntem siguri ca pro dusele noastre 
vor deveni un partener de incredere 
´n casa dumneavoastra.  Evitati 
schimbarile bruste de te m peratura. 
Schimbarea brusca a temperaturii 
(de exemplu, atunci cand dispozitivul 
este mutat dintr -un mediu cald in 
unul rece), poate provoca 
condens area vaporilor in interiorul 
aparatului ϙi eventuale defectiuni la 
pornirea acestuia. Se recomanda sa 
lasaϛi aparatul la temperatura 
camerei timp de cel putin 1,5 ore 
´nainte de pornire. In cazul in care 
aparatul a fost tran sportat, nu - l 
porniti decat dupa  cel putin 1,5 ore.    

 
DESCRIERE PRODUS :  
1. Indicatorul regimului de fie rbere  
2. Indicatorul regimului de mentinere a 
temperaturii.  
3. Orificiu/Spatiu de eliberare a aburului.  
4. Butonul de deversare mecanicŁ a apei  
5. Buton deschidere capac rezervor  
6. Orificiu de alimentare cu apa  
7. Indicatorul regimului de fierbere  
8. Indicatorul regimului de mentinere a 
temperaturii  
9. Nas  
10. Indicator pentru nivelul apei  
11 Marcajul nivelul minim al apei  
12. Priza pentru cablul de alimentare  
13. Cablul de alimenta re  
14. Maner  
15. Scara volumului maxim de apŁ 
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16. Inel de etanϙare din silicon 
 
 

 
 

MASURI DE SIGURANTA  
1.  CitiŞi instrucŞiunile ´nainte sŁ folosiŞi 

aparatul pentru prima datŁ.  
2.  Tineti - l departe de copii. Nu lasati 

copiiinesupravegheati in preajma 
aparatului.  

3.  Sub  nici  o forma  nu  puneti  aparatul  
in  apa  sau  alt  lichid,  si nu  trebuie  sa 
intre  in contact cu  lichide. Nu utiliza t i 
apa ratul cu  mainile  ude.  

4.  Nu turna ϛi apŁ deasupra  indic atorului  
nivelului  apei . 

5.  Ċnchide ϛi capacul  uϙor  ϙi cu uϙurinϛŁ.  
6.   Nu operaŞi aparatul dacŁ este stricat 

sau nu funcŞioneazŁ corect. 
ContactaŞi un centru de service 
autorizat ´n acest sens. Nu ´ncercaϛi 
niciodatŁ sŁ reparaϛi aparatul singur. 
Contactaϛi un centru de service 
autorizat   

 
7.  Nu ϛineϛi aparatul ´n m©ini, nu- l 

´nclinaϛi sau agitaϛi. Nu apucaϛi cu 
m©na de capac, atunci c©nd mutaϛi 
aparatul sau turnaϛi apŁ din el  

 
8.  Nu acoperiϛi orificiul pentru abur cu o 

c©rpŁ sau alte obiecte strŁine. 
9.  Ċn cazul ´n care pinii sau suprafaϛa 

dopului  s-a murdarit, ϙtergeϛi- i. .  
10.  Asiguraϛi-vŁ cŁ ϙtecherul este ferm 

intr odus ´n prizŁ 
11.  Aveti grijŁ sŁ nu deterioraϛi cablul de 

alimentare. Nu rŁsuciϛi sau ´ndoiϛi 
tare. Nu aϙezaϛi pe cablul de 
alimentare obiecte grele.  

12.  Deconectaϛi aparatul de la reϛea, 
trageϛi de ϙtecher, nu de cablu. 

13.  Nu turnaϛi apŁ fierbinte din aparat ´n 
proc esul de fierbere sau imediat 
dupŁ aceasta. 

14.  Scoateϛi din prizŁ atunci c©nd nu este 

utilizat ϙi ´nainte de curŁϛare 
15.  Pentru a evita arsurile , asiguraϛi -vŁ 

cŁ aburul din orificiul de eliberare a 
aburului sau sub capacul deschis al 
dispozitivului  nu nimerest e pe piele.  

16.  Acest aparat nu este destinat 
ut ilizŁrii de cŁtre persoane (inclusiv 
copii) cu capacitŁϛi fizice, senzoriale 
sau mentale reduse, sau lipsa de 
experienϛŁ ϙi cunoϙtinϛe, cu excepϛia 
cazului ´n care aceste persoane au 
fost supravegheate ϙi instruite cu 
privire la utilizarea aparatului de 
cŁtre o persoanŁ responsabilŁ pentru 
siguranϛa lor. Nu este recomandat 
utilizarea aparatului de catre copii de 
pana la 14 ani.  

17.  Durata de viaŞŁ-   3 ani . Inainte de 
introducerea termenului de 
valabilitate este nelimitata.  

NotŁ:  
1. Nu porniϛi aparatul gol.  
2. Nu aϙezaϛi aparatul pe un raft de 
bucŁtŁrie, distanϛa dintre echipamentele 
ϙi mobilierul trebuie sŁ fie de cel puϛin 30 
cm.  
3. Nu folosiϛi aparatul ´n apropierea unei 
surse de cŁldurŁ.  
4. Nu umpleti rezervorul cu alte lichide, 
acesta este p roiectat pentru umplerea cu 
apŁ. 
UT ILIZARE  
Prima datŁ umpleti rezervorul cu apŁ 
p©nŁ la semnul maxim ϙi se fierbe apa, ´n 
conformitate cu urmŁtoarele instrucϛiuni. 
Puteϛi simϛi mirosul de plastic atunci c©nd 
utilizaϛi prima data dispozitivul. Acest 
lucru este normal  dupŁ un timp, mirosul 
va dispŁrea. 
 

 
 

 
Aten ϛie   
Nu depŁϙiϛi marcajul  nivelului  maxim  de 
apŁ, ´n caz contrar  apa  va  stropi  in  afara . 
Evitati  contactul  bazei  aparatului  cu apa . 
Intotdeauna  inchdeti  bine  si ermetic  
capacul . 
Nu porniti  aparatul  gol , fara  apa  Atunci  
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c©nd  porni ϛi aparatul  la o priza  se va  
aprinde  indicatorul  regimului  de fierbere , 
atunci  c©nd  procesul  este  complet  si s-a 
terminat  fierberea , se va  aprinde  
indicatorul  de mentinere  a temperaturii . 
Timpul de fierbere -26,5 min 
(aprox imativ)  

 
Atenϛie  
Nu deschi deϛi aparatul ´n timpul fierberii 
apei .Evitati contactul cu aburul care iese 
din gŁurile aparatului! Nu blocaϛi orificiile 
prin care iese aburul.  

 
Turnarea apei cu ajutorul  butonului 
mecanic de dozare               
 

  
 
Apa fiarta -Refierbere  
VŁ rugŁm sŁ apasati butonul din poza 
pentru a reporni apa care este pŁstratŁ 
caldŁ. Timpul necesar pentru refierbere 2 
~ 3 minute, c©nd apa este de p©nŁ la 
marcajul maxim de alimentare cu apŁ ϙi 
temperatura camerei este de 20ÁC).     
 
1. Garnitura  de silicon      
    ( inchidere  ermetica )  
2. Suruburi  
3. Carcasa  

 

 
 
Ċn cazul  ń care  garnitura  de silicon  ´ϙi 
pierde  elasticitatea , capacul  nu  se va  
inchide  ermetic , iar  aburul  poate  trece  
prin  fant Ł. Ċn acest caz inlocuiti aceasta 
garnitura de silicon.  
 
Curatare si Intretinere  
Ċnainte de a curŁϛa, deconectaϛi aparatul 
de la reϛeaua electricŁ. Se goleϙte 
rezervorul de apŁ, lŁsaϛi-l sŁ se rŁceascŁ 
´nainte de curŁϛare. 

Corp/carcasa si capacul  
CurŁϛaϛi carcasa ϙi capacul cu o carpa 
bine stoarsŁ. Nu folosiϛi solvenϛi chimici 
pentru curŁϛare Nu scufundaϛi aparatul ´n 
apŁ, nu se clŁteϙte sub jet de apŁ. 
REZERVOR  
CurŁϛaϛi rezervorul cu ajutorul unui 
burete de bucŁtŁrie. Nu folosiϛi detergenϛi 
abrazivi pentru a curŁϛa rezervorul. 
Nu umpleti prea tare rezervorul.  
 
Pentru decalcifiere, se procedeazŁ dupŁ 
cum urmeazŁ:  
1) Se umple rezervorul cu apŁ, se adaugŁ 
sucul de la 1 -2 lŁm©i sau acid citric, se 
fierbe. Se lasŁ sŁ stea timp de 
aproximativ o orŁ.  
2) CurŁϛaϛi cu o perie rigida. 
 
Ċnainte de a contacta un centru de 
service autorizat, ´n cazul unei defecϛiuni 
a dispozitivului, verificaϛi urmŁtoarele: 
 

Defect i
une  

Cauza  Solutie/Rezol
vare   

Apa nu 
fierbe . 

Aparatul 
nu e 
conectat 
in priza  

Conectati 
dispozitivul 
la o retea 
electrica.  

Apa nu 
curge 
sau 
curge in 
cantitat
i m ici   

Aparatul 
nu este 
conectat 
la reϛea. 
Inel de 
etanϙare 
din 
silicon ϙi-
a pierdut 
elastic itat
ea.  

Conectaϛi 
aparatul la 
reϛea. Se 
´nlocuieϙte 
inelul de 
etanϙare din 
silicon.  

 
DATE TEHNICE  
Putere:                                800W  
Tensiune nominala:              220 -240 V  
Frecventa nominala:             50 Hz  
Curent Nominal:                   3.6 Ȧ 
Volum:                                3.8 L  
Greutate neta:                      2.49  kg  
Greutate bruta:                     2. 70  kg  

 
Set  
TERMOS ELECTRIC            1 
MANUL DE INSTRUCTIUNI SI CERTI FICAT 
DE GARANTIE                            1  
AMBALAJ    1 
 
PROTEJATI MEDIUL  
Puteϛi contribui la protejarea 
mediului ´nconjurŁtor!  
VŁ rugŁm sŁ nu uitaϛi sŁ respectaŞi 
reglementŁrile locale: predarea 
echipamentelor electrice se face la cel 
mai apropiat centru de reciclare.  
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Producatorul isi rezerva dr eptul de a 
modifica specificatiile si designul 
produselor.   
 

 
 
 



30 

 

 
 

 

ʄɽɾɼʋʅɸʈʆɼʅʓɽ ɻɸʈɸʅʊʀʁʅʓɽ  

ʆɹʗɿɸʊɽʃʔʉʊɺɸ 

 

 

INTERNATI ONAL  

MANUFACTURERôS WARRANTY 

 

 

ʄɯɾʅɸʈʆɼʅɯ ɻɸʈɸʅʊɯʁʅɯ  

ɿʆɹʆɺ'ʗɿɸʅʅʗ 

 

 

MEZINĆRODNĉ ZĆRUKA 

 

 

TARPTAUTINAI GARANTINIAI ǰSIPAREIGOJIMAI 

 

 

STARPTAUTISKǔS GARANTIJAS SAISTǬBAS 

 

 

RAHVUSVAHELISED GARANTIIKOHUSTUSED  
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INTERNATIONAL MANUFACTURERôS WARRANTY 
 
The Warranty is provided for the period of 2 years or more if the Law on User Right of the 
country where the appliance was bought provides for a greater minimum warranty period.  
 
All terms of warranty comply with to the Law on Protection of the Consumer Rights and 
are governed by the legislation of the country where the product was bought.  
The warranty and free of charge repair are provided in any country where the product is 

delivered  to by Saturn Home Appliances or authorized representative thereof, and where 
no restriction of import or other legal provisions interfere with rendering of warranty 
services and free of charge repair.  
 
Cases uncovered by the warranty and free of charge repair:  
1. Guarantee coupon is filled in improperly.  
2. The product has become inoperable because of the Buyerôs nonobservance of the 
service regulations indicated in the instruction.  
3. The product was used for professional, commercial or industrial purp oses (except for 
the models, specially intended for this purpose that is indicated in the instruction).  
4. The product has external mechanical damage or damage caused by penetration of the 
liquid inside, dust, insects and other foreign objects.  
5. The pro duct has damages caused by non -observance of the rules of power supply from 
batteries, mains or accumulators.  
6. The product was exposed to opening, repair or modification of design by the persons, 
unauthorized to repair; independent cleaning of internal mechanisms etc. was made.  
7. The product has natural wear of parts with limited service life, expendables etc.  
8. The product has deposits of scale inside or outside of fire -bar elements, irrespective of 
used water quality.  
9. The product has damages caused by effect of high (low) temperatures or fire on non -
heat resistant parts of the product.  
10. The product has damages of accessories and nozzles which are included  
into the complete set of product shipment (filters, grids, bags, flasks, cups, covers,  
knifes, sealing rings, graters, disks, plates, tubes, hoses, brushes, and also power cords, 
headphone cords etc.).  
11. A defect was a result of inappropriate installing of the appliance by non -specialists of 
the supplierôs authorized service center.  
 
Not e: the product should be clean before handing over to the service center.  

 
On the warranty service and repair, please contact the authorized service  

centers of ñSaturn Home Appliancesò. 

GB 
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MEZIN ĆRODN ĉ ZĆRUKA  
 
Z§ruka  se poskytuje  na  dobu  2 roky .V pŚ²padŊ ģe Z§kon  na ochranu  spotŚebitele  dan® 
zemŊ naŚizuje  delġ² dobu , prodlu ģuje  se z§ruka  na tuto  dobu .  
 
Veġker® z§ruļn² podm ²nky  odpov ²daj² Z§konu  o ochran Ŋ pr§v uģivatel Ţ a jsou  Ś²zen® 
z§konod §rstv ²m st§tu , kde  byl  vĨrobek  koupen . 
Z§ruka  a bezplatn § oprava  se poskytuj ² v kaģd®m st§tŊ,kam  jsou  vĨrobky  dodan ® 
spoleļnost² ĂSaturn  Home  Appliances ñ nebo  jej²m zplnomocn ŊnĨm 

z§stupcem  a kde  nejsou  ģ§dn§ omezen ² na dovoz  nebo  jin® pr§vn² pŚedpisy  omezuj ²c² 
poskytnut ² z§ruļn²ho servisu  a bezplatn ® opravy . 
 
PŚ²pady ,na  kter ® se  z§ruka  a  bezplatn § oprava  nevztahuj ² 
1. Z§ruļn² list  je  vypln Ŋn nespr §vnŊ. 
2. VĨrobek  byl  poġkozen  kvŢli  tomu , ģe z§kazn²k nesplnil  pravidla  pouģit²,kter § jsou  
uvedena  v n§vodu . 
3. VĨrobek  byl  pouģ²v§n k profesion §ln²m, komer ļn²m nebo  prŢmyslov Ĩm c²lŢm (krom Ŋ 
model Ţ speci§lnŊ urļenĨch pro  tyto  c²le, coģ je  uvedeno  v n§vodu ).  
4. VĨrobek  m§ vnŊjġ² mechanick § poġkozen² nebo  poġkozen², vyvolan § t²m,ģe se dovnit Ś 
dostala  tekutina ,prach ,hmyz  a jin® ciz² pŚedmŊty . 
5. VĨrobek  m§ poġkozen²,kter § jsou  vyvolan § nespln Ŋn²m pravidel  nap§jen² od bateri ²,s²tŊ 
nebo  akumul §torŢ. 
6. VĨrobek  rozeb²rali , opravovali  nebo  mŊnili  jeho  konstrukci  lid®, kteŚ² nebyli  
zplnomocn Ŋni  k oprav Ŋ, bylo  provedeno  samostatn ® ļiġtŊn² vnit Śn²ch mechanizm Ţ a pod . 
7. VĨrobek  m§ pŚirozen ® opotŚebov  §n² d²lŢ s omezenou  dobou  pouģit², spotŚebn²ch 
materi §lŢ atd . 
8. VĨrobek  m§ vrstvu  usazeniny  uvnit Ś nebo  zvenku  termoelektrick Ĩch ohŚ²vaļŢ, bez 
ohledu  na kvalitu  pouģ²van® vody . 
9. VĨrobek  m§ poġkozen², kter § jsou  vyvolan § pŢsoben²m vysok Ĩch 
(n²zkĨch) teplot  nebo  ohnŊ na termonestabiln ² ļ§sti  vĨrobku . 
10. VĨrobek  m§ poġkozen® pŚ²sluġenstv ² a n§stavce ,kter ® jsou  dodan ® spolu  s vĨrobkem  
( filtry , s²Šky , s§ļky ,baŔky ,m²sy ,v²ka ,noģe, 
ġlehaļe,struhadla ,kotou ļe,tal²Śe,trubky ,hadice ,kart §ļe a tak® s²Šov® ġŔŢry , sluch§tkov ® 
ġŔŢry  atd .).  
11. Vada je dŢsledkem nespr§vn® instalace vĨrobku neopr§vnŊnou osobou. 
 
Pozn§mka: vĨrobek se musi d§vat na opravu pouze v ļist® podobŊ. 
 

V ot §zk§ch  z§ru ļn²ho  servisu  a  oprav  se  obracejte  na  autorizovan § servisn ² 
stŚediska  spole ļnosti  ĂSaturn  Home  Appliances ñ. 

 
 

CZ 
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ȲȫȬȪȹȳȦȶȴȪȳɁȫ ȩȦȶȦȳȸȮȯȳɁȫ ȴȧɅȭȦȸȫȱɂȷȸȨȦ 
 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɥ ɓɆ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋ ɕɖɋɊɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɋɘɗɥ ɓɆ ɗɖɔɐ 2 ɉɔɊɆ ɎɑɎ ɇɔɑɋɋ Ɉ ɗɑəɝɆɋ, ɋɗɑɎ 
ȭɆɐɔɓɔɒ ɔ ɍɆɟɎɘɋ ɕɖɆɈ ɕɔɘɖɋɇɎɘɋɑɋɏ ɗɘɖɆɓɡ, Ɉ ɐɔɘɔɖɔɏ ɇɡɑɔ ɕɖɎɔɇɖɋɘɋɓɔ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋ, 
ɕɖɋɊəɗɒɔɘɖɋɓ ɇɔɑɢɞɎɏ ɒɎɓɎɒɆɑɢɓɡɏ ɗɖɔɐ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɎ. 
 
Ȩɗɋ əɗɑɔɈɎɥ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɎ ɗɔɔɘɈɋɘɗɘɈəɤɘ ȭɆɐɔɓə ɔ ɍɆɟɎɘɋ ɕɖɆɈ ɕɔɘɖɋɇɎɘɋɑɋɏ Ɏ 
ɖɋɉəɑɎɖəɤɘɗɥ ɍɆɐɔɓɔɊɆɘɋɑɢɗɘɈɔɒ ɗɘɖɆɓɡ, Ɉ ɐɔɘɔɖɔɏ ɕɖɎɔɇɖɋɘɋɓɔ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋ. ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɥ 
Ɏ ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɡɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɕɖɋɊɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɤɘɗɥ Ɉ ɑɤɇɔɏ ɗɘɖɆɓɋ, Ɉ ɐɔɘɔɖəɤ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋ 
ɕɔɗɘɆɈɑɥɋɘɗɥ ɐɔɒɕɆɓɎɋɏ çSaturn Home Appliancesè ɎɑɎ ɋɋ əɕɔɑɓɔɒɔɝɋɓɓɡɒ 
ɕɖɋɊɗɘɆɈɎɘɋɑɋɒ, Ɏ ɉɊɋ ɓɎɐɆɐɎɋ ɔɉɖɆɓɎɝɋɓɎɥ ɕɔ Ɏɒɕɔɖɘə ɎɑɎ ɊɖəɉɎɋ ɕɖɆɈɔɈɡɋ 
ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɎɥ ɓɋ ɕɖɋɕɥɘɗɘɈəɤɘ ɕɖɋɊɔɗɘɆɈɑɋɓɎɤ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɌɎɈɆɓɎɥ Ɏ 
ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɔɉɔ ɖɋɒɔɓɘɆ. 
 
ȷɑəɝɆɎ, ɓɆ ɐɔɘɔɖɡɋ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɥ Ɏ ɇɋɗɕɑɆɘɓɡɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɓɋ ɖɆɗɕɖɔɗɘɖɆɓɥɤɘɗɥ: 
1. ȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɡɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɍɆɕɔɑɓɋɓ ɓɋɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔ. 
2. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɉɡɞɑɔ Ɏɍ ɗɘɖɔɥ Ɏɍ-ɍɆ ɓɋɗɔɇɑɤɊɋɓɎɥ ȵɔɐəɕɆɘɋɑɋɒ ɕɖɆɈɎɑ ɣɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɎɎ, 
əɐɆɍɆɓɓɡɛ Ɉ ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɎ. 
3. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ ɎɗɕɔɑɢɍɔɈɆɑɔɗɢ Ɉ ɕɖɔɚɋɗɗɎɔɓɆɑɢɓɡɛ, ɐɔɒɒɋɖɝɋɗɐɎɛ ɎɑɎ ɕɖɔɒɡɞɑɋɓɓɡɛ 
ɜɋɑɥɛ (ɐɖɔɒɋ ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɢɓɔ ɕɖɋɊɓɆɍɓɆɝɋɓɓɡɛ Ɋɑɥ ɘɔɉɔ ɒɔɊɋɑɋɏ, ɔ ɝɋɒ əɐɆɍɆɓɔ Ɉ 

ɎɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɎ). 
4. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɈɓɋɞɓɎɋ ɒɋɛɆɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɋ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ ɎɑɎ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ   
ɕɔɕɆɊɆɓɎɋɒ Ɉɓəɘɖɢ ɌɎɊɐɔɗɘɎ, ɕɡɑɎ, ɓɆɗɋɐɔɒɡɛ Ɏ Ɋɖ. ɕɔɗɘɔɖɔɓɓɎɛ ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɔɈ. 
5. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɓɋɗɔɇɑɤɊɋɓɎɋɒ ɕɖɆɈɎɑ ɕɎɘɆɓɎɥ ɔɘ 
ɇɆɘɆɖɋɏ, ɗɋɘɎ ɎɑɎ ɆɐɐəɒəɑɥɘɔɖɔɈ. 
6. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ ɕɔɊɈɋɖɉɆɑɔɗɢ ɈɗɐɖɡɘɎɤ, ɖɋɒɔɓɘə ɎɑɎ ɎɍɒɋɓɋɓɎɤ ɐɔɓɗɘɖəɐɜɎɎ ɑɎɜɆɒɎ, ɓɋ 
əɕɔɑɓɔɒɔɝɋɓɓɡɒɎ ɓɆ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ; ɕɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɎɑɆɗɢ ɗɆɒɔɗɘɔɥɘɋɑɢɓɆɥ ɝɎɗɘɐɆ ɈɓəɘɖɋɓɓɎɛ 
ɒɋɛɆɓɎɍɒɔɈ Ɏ ɘ.Ɋ. 
7. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɋɗɘɋɗɘɈɋɓɓɡɏ Ɏɍɓɔɗ ɝɆɗɘɋɏ ɗ ɔɉɖɆɓɎɝɋɓɓɡɒ ɗɖɔɐɔɒ ɗɑəɌɇɡ, 
ɖɆɗɛɔɊɓɡɛ ɒɆɘɋɖɎɆɑɔɈ Ɏ ɘ.Ɋ. 
8. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɔɘɑɔɌɋɓɎɋ ɓɆɐɎɕɎ ɈɓəɘɖɎ ɎɑɎ ɗɓɆɖəɌɎ ȸɃȳɔɈ, ɓɋɍɆɈɎɗɎɒɔ ɔɘ 
ɐɆɝɋɗɘɈɆ Ɏɗɕɔɑɢɍəɋɒɔɏ ɈɔɊɡ. 
9. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ, ɈɡɍɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɈɔɍɊɋɏɗɘɈɎɋɒ ɈɡɗɔɐɎɛ (ɓɎɍɐɎɛ) 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ ɎɑɎ ɔɉɓɥ ɓɆ ɓɋɘɋɖɒɔɗɘɔɏɐɎɋ ɝɆɗɘɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ. 
10. ȮɍɊɋɑɎɋ Ɏɒɋɋɘ ɕɔɈɖɋɌɊɋɓɎɥ ɕɖɎɓɆɊɑɋɌɓɔɗɘɋɏ Ɏ ɓɆɗɆɊɔɐ, ɈɛɔɊɥɟɎɛ Ɉ ɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘ 
ɕɔɗɘɆɈɐɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ (ɚɎɑɢɘɖɔɈ, ɗɋɘɔɐ, ɒɋɞɐɔɈ, ɐɔɑɇ, ɝɆɞ, ɐɖɡɞɋɐ, ɓɔɌɋɏ, ɈɋɓɝɎɐɔɈ, 
ɘɋɖɔɐ, ɊɎɗɐɔɈ, ɘɆɖɋɑɔɐ, ɘɖəɇɔɐ, ɞɑɆɓɉɔɈ, ɟɋɘɔɐ, Ɇ ɘɆɐɌɋ ɗɋɘɋɈɡɛ ɞɓəɖɔɈ, ɞɓəɖɔɈ 
ɓɆəɞɓɎɐɔɈ Ɏ ɘ.Ɋ.). 
11. Ȫɋɚɋɐɘ ɈɔɍɓɎɐ Ɉ ɖɋɍəɑɢɘɆɘɋ ɓɋɐɔɖɖɋɐɘɓɔɏ əɗɘɆɓɔɈɐɎ ɎɍɊɋɑɎɥ ɓɋ ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɎɗɘɆɒɎ 
əɕɔɑɓɔɒɔɝɋɓɓɔɉɔ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɔɉɔ ɜɋɓɘɖɆ ɕɔɗɘɆɈɟɎɐɆ.    
 
ȵɖɎɒɋɝɆɓɎɋ: ɎɍɊɋɑɎɋ ɗɊɆɋɘɗɥ Ɉ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɎɗɐɑɤɝɎɘɋɑɢɓɔ Ɉ ɝɎɗɘɔɒ ɈɎɊɋ. 
 

ȵɔ ɈɔɕɖɔɗɆɒ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɌɎɈɆɓɎɥ Ɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘɆ ɔɇɖɆɟɆɏɘɋɗɢ Ɉ 
ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɎɍɎɖɔɈɆɓɓɡɋ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɋ ɜɋɓɘɖɡ ɚɎɖɒɡ çSaturn Home Appliancesè. 

 
ȵɋɖɋɝɋɓɢ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɔɈ ɕɔɗɘɔɥɓɓɔ ɒɋɓɥɋɘɗɥ. ȵɔɗɒɔɘɖɋɘɢ ɆɐɘəɆɑɢɓɡɏ 

ɕɋɖɋɝɋɓɢ ɗɕɋɜɎɆɑɎɍɎɖɔɈɆɓɓɡɛ ɗɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɔɈ ɒɔɌɓɔ ɓɆ ɗɆɏɘɋ: 
http://saturn.ua/ru/servis, ɎɑɎ əɍɓɆɘɢ ɕɔ ɘɋɑɋɚɔɓə ɉɔɖɥɝɋɏ ɑɎɓɎɎ:  

0 - 800  505 -27 - 09  
 
 
 

RU 
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ȩɔɖɔɊ, 
ɆɊɖɋɗ ȳɆɍɈɆɓɎɋ Ȧȷȼ ȸɋɑɋɚɔɓ 

Ȳ
ȧ
ȸ 

ȷ
ɕ
ɑ
Ɏ
ɘ

-
ɗ
Ɏ
ɗ
ɘ
ɋ
ɒ
ɡ

 

L
C

D
 

ȷ
Ȳ
Ȧ 

Ȳ
ɔ
ɖ
ɔ
ɍ
.
 

ɑ
Ɇ
ɖ
Ɏ

 

ɉ. ȦɍɔɈ,  
əɑ. ȵɖɎɈɔɐɍɆɑɢɓɆɥ, 4 

çȲȮȶ ȷȫȶȨȮȷȦè 8(988) 993 -37 -78  +  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȦɑɢɒɋɘɢɋɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. Ȱ. ȼɋɘɐɎɓ, 18Ɇ 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȨɆɑɎəɑɑɎɓ Ȳ.ȶ. 

8(8553) 32 -22 -11 
8(960) 047 -22 -11  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ȧɕɞɋɖɔɓɗɐ, 
ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ, əɑ. 
ȨɔɖɔɞɎɑɔɈɆ, 109 

Ȧɇɗɔɑɤɘ-ɗɋɖɈɎɗ 8(86152) 2 -81 -99  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȦɖɛɆɓɉɋɑɢɗɐ, əɑ. 
ȰɔɘɑɆɗɗɐɆɥ, 1, ɐɔɖ. 1, 
ɔɚɎɗ 12 

çȨȫȩȦ-29è 8(8182) 44 -15 -55  +  

  

  

ɉ. ȦɗɘɖɆɛɆɓɢ,  
əɑ. ȷɆɈəɞɐɎɓɆ, 47 

ȴȴȴ ȵȰȼ çȨȪȨè 
8(8512) 25 -19 -39 
8(8512) 25 -12 -00  

+  +  +  

 
 

ɉ. ȦɗɘɖɆɛɆɓɢ,  
əɑ. ȰɎɖɔɈɆ, 54 

çȶɆɊɎɔɒɆɗɘɋɖɗɐɆɥè 8(8512)50 -19 -97  +  

 

+  

  ɉ. ȦɗɘɖɆɛɆɓɢ, əɑ. 
ȲɆɐɗɆɐɔɈɔɏ, 16, 2 ɣɘɆɌ, 

ɐɔɒɓ.77 

ȷȼ çȶɋɒɔɓɘɓɆɥ 
ȧɖɎɉɆɊɆè 

8(8512)54 -67 -67 
8(8512)54 -91 -91  

 
+  

 

+  +  

ɉ. ȦɛɘəɇɎɓɗɐ,  
ɒ-ɓ ȲɋɑɎɔɖɆɘɔɖɔɈ, 15 

ȴȴȴ çȰɔɈɝɋɉè 8(85141) 3 -61 -25                      +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȦɛɘəɇɎɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ, Ɋ.8  

çȷȰȨ ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 8(927) 565 -11 -56  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȦɛɘəɇɎɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȵɆɓɚɎɑɔɈɆ, 32 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȰɔɒɆɖɔɈ 
ȳɎɐɔɑɆɏ 

8(927) 552 -47 -21 
8(937) 122 -13 -99     

+  +  

ɉ. ȦɝɎɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȰɎɖɔɈɆ, 4 Ȧ 

ȷȼ çȨȮȪ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(39151) 5 -90 -94 
8(983) 158 -21 -94  

+  
  

+  +  

ɉ. ȧɆɖɓɆəɑ,  
əɑ. ȵɖɔɑɋɘɆɖɗɐɆɥ, 113 

ȴȴȴ çȪɎɔɊè 8(3852) 63 -94 -02  +  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȧɆɖɓɆəɑ,  
əɑ. ȵɖɔɑɋɘɆɖɗɐɆɥ, Ɋ.114 

çȷɎɇɗɘɆɏɑè 
8(3852) 20 -25 -52 
8(3852) 69 -60 -09   

+  
  

+  

ɉ. ȧɆɘɆɏɗɐ,  
ɕɋɖ. ȰɓɎɌɓɡɏ, 9, ɐɈ.25 

Ȯȵ ȰəɑɋɞɔɈ Ȧ.ȵ. 8(905) 425 -604 -73  +  +  +  

  ɉ. ȧɆɘɆɏɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȲɆɘɖɔɗɔɈɆ, 37 

ȼɋɓɘɖɆɑɢɓɡɏ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ  

8(8635) 47 -47 -72 
8(8635) 47 -47 -72  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȧɋɑɉɔɖɔɊ, əɑ. 
ȬɋɑɋɍɓɔɊɔɖɔɌɓɆɥ, 79Ȩ, 2 
ɣɘɆɌ. 

ȷȼ çȶɋɉɎɔɓ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 8(980) 521 -76 -16  +  
    

ɉ. ȧɋɑɔɖɋɝɋɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȲɎɖɆ, 63 

ȴȴȴ çȪɋɑɔ 
ɘɋɛɓɎɐɎè 

8(86155) 3 -11 -00 
8(918) 980 -64 -75  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȧɑɆɉɔɈɋɟɋɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȰəɍɓɋɝɓɆɥ, 63 

ȷȼ çRadmondè 
8(4162) 21 -00 -88 
8(4162) 54 -01 -23  

+  
    

ɉ. ȧɖɥɓɗɐ, əɑ. ȹɑɢɥɓɔɈɆ, 36 ȷȼ çȸɋɛɓɔɒɆɗɘɋɖè 8(4832) 68 -71 -75  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȧɖɥɓɗɐ,  
ɕɖɔɋɍɊ ȲɔɗɐɔɈɗɐɎɏ, 3 

ȴȴȴ çȼɋɓɘɖ 
ȰɑɎɒɆɘɆè 

8(4832) 63 -06 -00 
8(4832) 33 -15 -61   

+  
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ɉ. ȧəɉəɖəɗɑɆɓ,  
əɑ. ȸɖɆɓɗɕɔɖɘɓɆɥ, 18 

çȶɋɒɇɡɘɘɋɛɓɎɐɆè 
8(3535) 23 -23 -98 
8(922) 802 -21 -58  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȧəɊɋɓɓɔɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȴɐɘɥɇɖɢɗɐɆɥ, 84 

Ȯȵ ȼɎɈɋɓɔɈ Ȫ.ȷ. 
8(86559) 2 -08 -02 
8(86559) 5 -29 -71  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȧəɊɋɓɓɔɈɗɐ,  
ɕɋɖ. ȶɆɇɔɝɎɏ, 1 

Ȧɖəɘɤɓɥɓ ȩɆɖɓɎɐ 
ȩəɖɉɋɓɔɈɎɝ 

8(928) 92 -00 -497 
8(86559) 2 -07 -17      

+  

ɉ. ȧəɏɓɆɐɗ,  
əɑ. ȾɆɒɎɑɥ, 136/4 

ȸɋɛɓɎɐ- ise 8(964) 013 -00 -59  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȨɑɆɊɎɒɎɖ,  
əɑ. ȧɆɘəɖɎɓɆ, 39 

ȴȴȴ çȪȴȲȷȫȶȨȮȷè 
8(4922) 44 -72 -80 
8(4922) 44 -72 -81  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊ,  
əɑ. ȫɑɋɜɐɆɥ, 173 

ȴȴȴ çȲɆɗɘɋɖȰɑɆɗɗè 
8(8442) 97 -50 -10 
8(960) 883 -59 -00  

 

+  

   ɉ. ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊ,  
əɑ. ȸɔɒɗɐɆɥ, 4Ȧ 

Ȯȵ ȷɕɎɜɡɓ ȷ.Ȩ. 
8(8442) 98 -16 -47 
8(8442) 53 -06 -04  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊ,  
əɑ. Ȳ. ȧɆɑɔɓɎɓɆ, 11 ȩ 

ȴȴȴ çȷɕɋɜ-ȻɔɑɔɊè 
8(8442) 37 -16 -74 
8(8442) 37 -69 -03   

+  
   

ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., 
ȰɆɑɆɝɋɈɗɐɎɏ ɖ-ɓ, ɕ. 
ȧɋɖɋɗɑɆɈɐɆ 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
çȸɋɛɓɔȧɡɘè 

8(961) 688 -53 -48  
 

+  
   

ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɖ.ɕ. 
ȧɡɐɔɈɔ, əɑ. ȰɆɑɎɓɎɓɆ, 9 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȶɆɛɎɒɔɈ ȶɋɓɆɘ 

8(927) 521 -52 -00  
 

+  
 

+  +  

ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɕ. 
ȫɑɆɓɢ, əɑ. ȱ. ȸɔɑɗɘɔɉɔ, 32 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȫɉɔɖɔɈ ɄɖɎɏ 

8(937) 722 -68 -12  
   

+  +  

ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɖ.ɕ. 
ȴɐɘɥɖɢɗɐɎɏ, əɑ. 
ȰɖəɉɑɎɐɔɈɆ, 158 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȲɆɐɋɋɈ ɄɖɎɏ 

8(937) 730 -66 -03  
 

+  
 

+  +  

ȨɔɑɉɔɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ.,  
ɉ. ȷəɖɔɈɎɐɎɓɔ 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
Ȯȵ ȰɆɖɆɎɝɋɈ 

Ȧɑɋɐɗɋɏ 

8(904) 404 -14 -55  
   

+  +  

ɉ. ȨɔɑɉɔɊɔɓɗɐ, ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., ɕɖ-ɘ. ȷɘɖɔɎɘɋɑɋɏ, 
12/15  

ȷȼ çMaster è 8(928) 126 -63 -66  +  
 

+  

  ɉ. ȨɔɑɉɔɊɔɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 110 

çX ȲȴȧȦȯȱè 
8(961) 41 -001 -71 
8(918) 500 -54 -99  

+  +  +  +  +  

ȨɔɑɔɉɔɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ.,  
ɕ. ȶəɇɜɔɈɔ, 1Ɇ 

ȴȴȴ çȲȮȩè 8(8172) 52 -72 -51  +  

 

+  

  ɉ. ȨɔɖɔɓɋɌ,  
əɑ. ȧ. ȻɒɋɑɢɓɎɜɐɔɉɔ, 46 

ȷȼ çȸȫȻȳȴè 
8(473) 260 -09 -08 
8(473) 240 -57 -73  

+  

 

+  +  

 ɉ. ȨɔɖɔɓɋɌ,  
əɑ. ȶɎɌɗɐɆɥ, Ɋ. 12-15  

ȴȴȴ çȦȲȩè 
8(920) 436 -08 -52 
8(960) 131 -17 -99   

+  
   

ɉ.ȩɔɖɓɔ-ȦɑɘɆɏɗɐ,  
ɕɋɖ. ȬəɐɔɈɆ,13 

ȷȼ çȨɎɐɗè 8(38822) 6 -23 -32  +  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȩɖɔɍɓɡɏ,  
əɑ. ȪɆɊɎɓ ȦɏɇɎɐɎ, 48 

çȦɖɗɉɎɖè 8-962 -655 -20 -00  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȩɖɔɍɓɡɏ,  
əɑ. ȹɉɔɑɢɓɆɥ, 308 

Ȯȵ ȱɆɝɎɋɈ ȶ. Ȳ.Ƚ 8-962 -753 -67 -67  +  
    

ȩɖɔɍɓɡɏ,  
əɑ. ȲɆɥɐɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 17 Ɉ 

ȴȴȴ çȦɑɎɚè 
8(8712) 22 -49 -21 
8(928) 001 -33 -03  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȪɍɋɖɌɎɓɗɐ, 
ȳɎɌɋɉɔɖɔɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., əɑ. 

ȲɆɗɘɋɖɗɐɆɥ 
çȷȫȶȨȮȷ ȵȱɄȷè 

8(8313) 21 -14 -14  +  

 

+  
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ȽɆɕɆɋɈɆ, 68 

ɉ. ȪɍɋɖɌɎɓɗɐ,  
ɕɖ. ȼɎɔɑɐɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 54 

ȷȼ çȰɈɆɖɜè 8(8313) 20 -56 -00  +  
+  

+  +  

 ɉ. ȪɎɒɎɘɖɔɈɉɖɆɊ,  
əɑ. ȴɐɘɥɇɖɢɗɐɆɥ, 63 

Ȧȷȼ çɃɑȰɔɒ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(84235) 2 -86 -59 
8(84235) 9 -14 -64  

+  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȫɏɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȵəɞɐɎɓɆ, 84 

Ȧȷȼ çȸɋɛɓɔɗɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(86132) 2 -11 -71 
8(86132) 3 -66 -02  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȫɏɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȲɆɥɐɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 55 

ȷȼ çȩɆɖɆɓɘè  8(86132)5 -05 -00  +  +  

 

+  +  

ɉ. ȫɐɆɘɋɖɎɓɇəɖɉ,  
əɑ. ȵɔɛɔɊɓɆɥ, 81, ɔɚɎɗ 3 

ȷȼ 
çɃɑɎɘɊɋɘɆɑɢɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(343) 361 -11 -77 
8(343) 361 -11 -78  

+  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȫɐɆɘɋɖɎɓɇəɖɉ,  
əɑ. ȦɒəɓɊɗɋɓɆ, 64 

ȲɆɗɘɋɖɗɐɆɥ çȶɋɒɔɓɘ 
ɇɡɘɔɈɔɏ ɘɋɛɓɎɐɎ Ɏ 
ɣɑɋɐɘɖɔɓɎɐɎè 

8(343) 240 -26 -60  +  

 

+  

  ɉ. ȫɐɆɘɋɖɎɓɇəɖɉ, əɑ. 
ȰɎɗɑɔɖɔɊɓɆɥ, 7Ȧ, ɔɚɎɗ 
201  

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ 
çGOLDè 

8(919) 372 -28 -04  

 

+  

  

+  

ɉ. ȫɐɆɘɋɖɎɓɇəɖɉ, əɑ. Ȫ. 
ȭɈɋɖɋɈɆ, 31, Ȧ, ɔɚ.2 

ȷȼ çȲɆɗɘɋɖ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 8(343) 385 -12 -89  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȫɑɋɜ, ȱɎɕɋɜɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ.,  
əɑ. ȴɐɘɥɇɖɢɗɐɆɥ, 47 

ȴȴȴ ɚɎɖɒɆ 
çȵȴȱɄȷè 

8(47467) 4 -12 -08 
8(47467) 4 -33 -17  

+  
 

+  

  ɉ. ȭɋɖɓɔɉɖɆɊ,  
əɑ. Ɏɒ. ȰɔɗɆɖɋɈɆ, 22 

Ȯȵ ȵɔɊɊəɇɓɡɏ ȱ.Ʉ. 
8(86359) 4 -32 -23 
8(86359) 4 -06 -42  

 

+  

   ɉ. ȮɈɆɓɔɈɔ,  
əɑ. ȪɍɋɖɌɎɓɗɐɔɉɔ, 45/6 

ȴȴȴ çȷɕɋɐɘɖ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(4932) 335185 
8(4932) 335236  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȮɍɔɇɎɑɢɓɡɏ, ɒɐ-ɓ. 
çȶɆɊəɉɆè ɷ7 (ɖɡɓɔɐ 
çȷɈɋɘɑɆɓɆè) 

çȦɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɐɆ 26è 8(86545) 2 -74 -74  

 

+  

   ɉ. ȮɌɋɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȦɍɎɓɆ, 4 

ȴȴȴ çȦȶȩȹȷ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(3412) 30 -79 -79  
8(3412) 30 -83 -07  

+  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȮɌɋɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. Ȳ. ȩɔɖɢɐɔɉɔ, 76 

ȴȴȴ çȦȶȩȹȷ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(3412) 78 -76 -85 
8(3412) 78 -06 -64  

+  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȮɌɋɈɗɐ, əɑ. 
ȧəɒɒɆɞɋɈɗɐɆɥ, 7/1, ɔɚɎɗ 
301, 307  

çȰɑɎɒɆɘ-Ȱɔɓɘɖɔɑɢè 
8(3412) 44 -60 -40 
8(3412) 44 -60 -67   

+  

 

  

ɉ. ȯɔɞɐɆɖ-ȴɑɆ, əɑ. ȨɔɎɓɔɈ  
ȮɓɘɋɖɓɆɜɎɔɓɆɑɎɗɘɔɈ, 24Ɇ 

ȷȼ çȦɐɈɆɒɆɖɎɓè 
8(8362) 24 -11 -24 
8(8362) 25 -55 -40  

+  +  +  +  

 ɉ. Ȯɖɐəɘɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȦɐɆɊɋɒɎɝɋɗɐɆɥ, 24 

ȴȴȴ çȲɆɗɘɋɖ ȸȨè 
8(3952) 42 -55 -76 
8(3952) 78 -15 -83  

+  

 

+  +  

 ɉ. Ȯɖɐəɘɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȷəɖɓɔɈɆ, 56 

ȷȼ çȰɔɒɘəè 
8(3952) 28 -74 -50 
8(3952) 76 -71 -75  

 

+  

 

+  +  

ɉ. ȮɞɎɒ,  
əɑ. ȰɆɖɆɗəɑɢɗɐɆɥ, 183 

ȴȴȴ çȪɔɒɔɘɋɛɓɎɐɆ-
ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(34551) 7 -46 -31  

    

+  

ɉ. ȰɆɍɆɓɢ,  
əɑ. ȩɈɆɖɊɋɗɐɆɥ, 9Ȧ 

Ȧȷȼ çVIP-SERVISè 8(843) 258 -92 -15  +  
 

+  +  
 

ɉ. ȰɆɍɆɓɢ, əɑ. ȨɔɗɗɘɆɓɎɥ, 
100, ɐɔɖ. 45 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ 
çɃɑɓɋɘè 

8(843) 240 -64 -94  +  +  +  +  +  
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ɉ. ȰɆɑɎɓɎɓɉɖɆɊ, 
ȲɔɗɐɔɈɗɐɎɏ ɕɖ-ɘ, Ɋ. 163 

ç1000 ɒɋɑɔɝɋɏ 
ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(4012) 58 -83 -54 
8(4012) 76 -04 -77  

+  
 

+  
  

ɉ. ȰɆɒɋɓɗɐ-ȹɖɆɑɢɗɐɎɏ,  
əɑ. ȮɗɋɘɗɐɆɥ, 33ɇ 

ȸɋɛɓɔɜɋɓɘɖ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗ 
8(3439) 39 -95 -20 
8(34399) 34 -74 -40  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɆɒɡɞɎɓ,  
əɑ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 6Ȩ 

ȴȴȴ ȷȼ çȦɑɢɚɆè 
8(84457) 9 -17 -43 
8(84457) 9 -45 -89  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɆɖɆɇəɑɆɐ,  
əɑ. ȪɌɆɇɆɉɎɋɈɆ, 157 

Ȯȵ ȻɆɒɛɔɋɈ Ȯ.Ȳ. 8(8734) 44 -42 -44  +  +  
 

+  +  

ɉ.ȰɋɒɋɖɔɈɔ,  
ɕɖ. ȴɐɘɥɇɖɢɗɐɎɏ, 53/2 

ȨȰ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗ 8(3842) 35 -39 -67  +  

  

+  

 ɉ. ȰɎɍɑɥɖ,  
ɕɋɖ. ȶɡɇɓɡɏ 17 

çȸɋɖɋɐè 
8(87239) 2 -33 -55 
8(87239) 3 -01 -77  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɎɖɔɈ,  
əɑ. ȳɋɐɖɆɗɔɈɆ, 42 

ȴȴȴ çɃɐɖɆɓ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(8332) 56 -25 -95 
8(8332) 54 -70 -77  

+  
 

+  +  

 ɉ. ȰɔɓɗɘɆɓɘɎɓɔɈɗɐ, əɑ. 
ȰɔɒɒəɓɎɗɘɎɝɋɗɐɆɥ, 96 ȧ 

çɃɈɋɖɋɗɘè 8(86393) 2 -10 -43  
 

+  
  

 ɉ. ȰɔɓɗɘɆɓɘɎɓɔɈɗɐ, 
ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɕɋɖ. 
ȷɘəɊɋɓɝɋɗɐɎɏ, 9 

ȲɆɐɆɖɔɈ-Ʉȩ 8(988) 548 -24 -36  +  
 

+  

  ɉ. ȰɔɖɋɓɔɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȵəɖɡɛɎɓɆ, 2, ɐɔɖ. Ȧ 

Ȯȵ ȧɔɓɊɆɖɋɓɐɔ Ȧ.Ȩ. 
8(86142) 4 -43 -59  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɔɖɋɓɔɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ɅɖɔɗɑɆɈɗɐɆɥ, 1 

çȷɋɖɈɎɗ ȧɡɘɔɈɔɏ 
ȸɋɛɓɎɐɎè 

8(918) 936 -36 -53  
 

+  
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖ, 
əɑ. ȳɔɈɔɖɔɗɗɎɏɗɐɆɥ, 3 

çȦɇɗɔɑɤɘ-ɗɋɖɈɎɗ 8(861) 267 -50 -88  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖ, əɑ. 
ȦɐɆɊɋɒɎɐɆ ȱəɐɢɥɓɋɓɐɔ, 
103, ɔɚ.55 

çȲ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗ-Ʉɉè 
8(861) 222 -64 -13 
8(861) 222 -85 -55 
8(905) 408 -08 -38  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖ,  
əɑ. ȨɔɖɔɓɋɌɗɐɆɥ, 16 

ȸȫȻȳȴȱȴȩȮȮ 
ȰȴȲȺȴȶȸȦ 

8(861) 235 -49 -68  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖ, əɑ. 
ȧɋɑɔɍɋɖɓɆɥ, 1\ 1 

çȧȦȸ-ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 
8(918) 102 -00 -10 
8(961) 501 -92 -22  

+  +  +  +  +  

ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ,  
ɗɘ. ȧɖɤɛɔɈɋɜɐɆɥ,  
əɑ. ɃɓɉɋɑɢɗɆ, 106 ȧ 

ȷȼ çȴɚɎɗɓɆɥ 
ȸɋɛɓɎɐɆè 

8(86156) 3 -40 -40 
8(918) 990 -35 -04  

+  

 

+  +  

 ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ,  
ɗɘ. ȰɆɓɋɈɗɐɆɥ,  
əɑ. ȷɈɋɖɊɑɎɐɔɈɆ, 116 

Ȯȵ ȩɆɑɎɞɓɎɐɔɈ Ȧ.Ȧ. 8(86164) 7 -01 -22  
 

+  
   

ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ,  
ɗɘ. ȱɋɓɎɓɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ,  

əɑ. Ȭɑɔɇɡ, 57 ȩ 

ȴȴȴ 
çȹɒɆɓɢɇɡɘɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(86145) 3 -78 -74  
 

+  
  

+  

ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ,  
ɗɘ. ȷɘɆɖɔɊɋɖɋɈɥɓɐɔɈɗɐɆɥ, 
əɑ. ȰɔɒɗɔɒɔɑɢɗɐɆɥ, 25 

ȴȴȴ çɃɑɎɘȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(86164) 65 -4-95 
8(918) 355 -81 -70  

+  +  
 

+  +  

ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ,  
ɗɘ. ȷɘɆɖɔɒɎɓɗɐɆɥ,  
əɑ. ȸɔɑɗɘɔɉɔ, 1 

Ȯȵ ȩɆɑɎɞɓɎɐɔɈ Ȧ.Ȧ. 8(86153) 4 -16 -70  

 

+  
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ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖɆɏ, 
 ɗɘ. ȷɘɆɖɔɟɋɖɇɎɓɔɈɗɐɆɥ,  
əɑ. ȾɋɈɝɋɓɐɔ, 242, ɐɈ. 1 

Ȯȵ ȵɖɎɘəɑɆ  Ȯ.Ȩ. 8(86 151) 4 -10 -92  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɥɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȪəɊɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 6 

ȴȴȴ çȷɎɇɎɖɗɐɎɏ 
ɒɆɗɘɋɖè 

8(3912) 92 -92 -22 
8(3912) 41 -78 -88  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȰɖɆɗɓɔɥɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȪəɊɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 1 

ȷȼ çɃɑɋɐɘɖɔɆɑɢɥɓɗè 
8(3912) 93 -54 -33 
8(3912) 94 -52 -82  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ȱəɖɗɐ, əɑ. 
ȷɘəɊɋɓɝɋɗɐɆɥ, 36-Ȧ, əɑ. 
ȷəɒɗɐɆɥ, Ɋ. 37-ȧ 

ȷȼ çȲɆɥɐ+è 
8(4712) 50 -85 -90 
8(4712) 35 -04 -91  

+  +  +  +  
 

ɉ. Ȱəɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȷɆɊɔɈɆɥ, 5 

ȴȴȴ çȵɋɖɈɆɥ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ 
ȰɔɒɕɆɓɎɥè 

8(4712) 51 -45 -75  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ȱəɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȪɔɇɖɔɑɤɇɔɈɆ, 17 

ȴȴȴ çȵɋɖɈɆɥ 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ 
ȰɔɒɕɆɓɎɥè 

8(4712) 54 -74 -24  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȱɆɇɎɓɗɐ, ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ 
ɐɖɆɏ, əɑ. ȸəɖɝɆɓɎɓɔɈɆ, 2 

ȴȴȴ çȧɁȸȷȫȶȨȮȷè 
8(86169) 7 -39 -99 
8(86169) 7 -24 -96  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȱɎɕɋɜɐ,  
əɑ. ȰɔɗɒɔɓɆɈɘɔɈ, 66 

ȴȴȴ çȨɑɆɊɔɓè 
8(4742) 33 -45 -65 
8(4742) 33 -45 -95  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȲɆɏɐɔɕ,  

əɑ.ȪɎɒɎɘɖɔɈɆɊ, 25 

ȴȴȴ çɃɑɋɐɘɖɔɓ-

ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8772) 55 -62 -38  

 
+  

  
+  

ɉ. ȲɆɛɆɝɐɆɑɆ,  
əɑ. Ȳ. ȩɆɊɌɎɋɈɆ, 164  

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ɜɋɓɘɖ 
çȶȴȷȦȲè 

8( 8722) 93 -30 -73  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȲɆɛɆɝɐɆɑɆ, ɕɖ-ɐɘ 
ȦɐəɞɎɓɗɐɔɉɔ 14-ɑɎɓɎɥ, 21 

çȸɋɛɓɎɐ- iseè 
8(8722) 63 -23 -94 
8(8722) 93 -55 -15  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȲɎɑɑɋɖɔɈɔ, ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. ȰɆɑɎɓɎɓɆ, 11 

ȷȼ çȲɆɗɘɋɖ ȵɑɤɗè 
8(86385) 2 -33 -26 
8(960) 458 -07 -11  

+  +  
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȲɔɖɔɍɔɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȷɔɈɋɘɗɐɆɥ, 9 Ȧ 

çX ȲȴȧȦȯȱè 8(909) 401 -35 -21  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȲɔɗɐɈɆ, ɇ-ɖ ȲɆɖɞɆɑɆ 
ȶɔɐɔɗɗɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 3 (ɒ.əɑ. 
ȵɔɊɇɋɑɢɗɐɔɉɔ) 

ȸɋɛɓɎɝɋɗɐɎɏ  ȼɋɓɘɖ 
çɄȳɎɐè 

8(495) 721 -30 -70 
8(499) 168 -05 -19 
8(499) 168 -47 -15  

+  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɆɇɋɖɋɌɓɡɋ Ƚɋɑɓɡ,  
əɑ. ȨɆɛɎɘɔɈɆ, 20 (30/05) 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 
çȸɖɎȴè 

8(8552) 359002 
8(8522) 359042  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɆɇɋɖɋɌɓɡɋ Ƚɋɑɓɡ, ɕɖ-
ɘ. ȲɔɗɐɔɈɗɐɎɏ, 154 (52/28) 

Ȧȷȼ çVIP-SERVISè 8(8552) 99 -91 -45  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɆɑɢɝɎɐ,  
ɕɖ-ɘ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 24 

ȴȴȴ çȦɑɚɆ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8662) 42 -04 -30 
8(8662) 42 -12 -21  

+  

 

+  +  

 ɉ. ȳɋɈɎɓɓɔɒɡɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȩɆɉɆɖɎɓɆ, 55 

ȷȼ çɃȪȨȮȷè 
8(86554) 5 -59 -77 
8(86554) 3 -67 -57  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɋɚɘɋɐɆɒɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȵɔɇɋɊɡ, 10Ȧ 

Ȧȷȼ çȸɋɛɓɔ-ȲɆɗɘɋɖè 
8(34783) 3 -43 -44  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɎɌɓɋɐɆɒɗɐ, əɑ. 
ȰɆɏɒɆɓɔɈɆ, 9 (ɒɆɉ. çȦɐ 
ȰɆɑɚɆɐè) 

çȸɋɛɓɎɐɆè 
8(8555) 48 -08 -80 
8(917) 906 -60 -06  

+  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɎɌɓɎɏ ȳɔɈɉɔɖɔɊ,  
əɑ. ȲɆɖɆɘɆ, 51 

ȴȴȴ çȵɖɔɐ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8 (831) 220 -84 -94 
8 (831) 413 -82 -91  

+  

 

+  
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ɉ. ȳɎɌɓɎɏ ȳɔɈɉɔɖɔɊ,   
əɑ. ȱɆɖɎɓɆ, 18Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȧɡɘɔɈɆɥ 

ȦɈɘɔɒɆɘɎɐɆ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(831) 46 -18 -848  
 

+  
  

+  

ɉ. ȳɎɌɓɎɏ ȳɔɈɉɔɖɔɊ,  
əɑ. ȰɔɓɔɈɆɑɔɈɆ, 6 

8(831) 46 -18 -848  
 

+  
  

+  

ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɐəɍɓɋɜɐ,  
ȰɋɒɋɖɔɈɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ.,  
əɑ. ȩɖɊɎɓɡ, 18 

ȴȴȴ çȷɎɇɗɋɖɈɎɗè 8(3843) 20 -31 -33  +  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɒɔɗɐɔɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȲɔɗɐɔɈɗɐɆɥ, 21/27 

ȴȴȴ çȫȷȰȴè 8(48762) 6 -46 -46  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɖɔɗɗɎɏɗɐ,  

əɑ. ȷɋɖɔɈɆ, 14 

ȴȴȴ çȦȶȩȴȳ-

ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 

8(8617) 63 -11 -15 

8(8617) 63 -03 -95  
+  

 
+  +  

 

ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɗɎɇɎɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȰɔɖɔɑɦɈɆ, 17Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȰ-ɘɋɛɓɎɐɆè 
8(383)274 -99 -33 
8(383) 274 -99 -45  

+  

 

+  

  ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɗɎɇɎɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȨɔɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 63, ɐɔɖ. 3 

ȴȴȴ çȰɋɖɆɒɎɐɆè 
8(383) 210 -59 -49 
8(383) 210 -52 -92  

+  

 

+  +  

 ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɗɎɇɎɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȰɔɘɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 2 

çȷɋɖɈɎɗ ȼɋɓɘɖè 8(383) 351 -39 -19  +  

 

+  
 

 ɉ. ȳɔɈɔɞɆɛɘɎɓɗɐ,  
ɕɑ. ȧɆɍɆɖɓɆɥ, 24Ȧ 

çɃɑɋɐɘɖɔȲɎɖ 
8(86369) 3 -74 -75 
8(928) 609 -35 -85  

+  +  +  

  ɉ. ȴɖɋɓɇəɖɉ,  
əɑ. ȰɔɗɒɎɝɋɗɐɆɥ, 4 

Ȯȵ ȧɆɇɎɓɆ ȸ.Ȩ. 8(3532) 36 -87 -94  +  
  

+  +  

ɉ.ȴɒɗɐ,  
əɑ. 5-ɥ ȰɔɖɊɓɆɥ, 1 

Ȧȷȼ çȨɋɗ-ȸɖɣɏɊè 
8(3812) 577 -092 
8(3812) 576 -329  

+  
 

 

+    
ɉ. ȴɒɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȱɋɖɒɔɓɘɔɈɆ, 194 

ȴȴȴ çȪɔɒɔɘɋɛɓɎɐɆ-
ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(3812) 36 -74 -01  

    

+  

ɉ. ȴɒɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȧ. ȻɒɋɑɢɓɎɜɐɔɉɔ, 130 

çȩɆɖɆɓɘɎɏɓɆɥ 
ɒɆɗɘɋɖɗɐɆɥè 

8(3812) 36 -42 -02  +  +  +  +  
 

ɉ. ȴɖɗɐ, əɑ. ȧɆɘəɒɗɐɆɥ, 25 çȦɏɗ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗ+è 8(3537) 37 -23 -83  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȴɖɗɐ,  
ɕɖ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 11 

ȴȴȴ çȩɖɆɓɊ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(3537) 35 -79 -93 
8(3537) 20 -60 -70  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȴɖɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȩɖɔɍɓɋɓɗɐɆɥ, 11-Ȧ 
 

ȴȴȴ çȩɖɆɓɊ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(3537) 35 -79 -93 
8(987) 796 -00 -19  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȵɋɖɒɢ,  əɑ. 
ȪɋɖɋɈɔɔɇɊɋɑɔɝɓɆɥ, 3, ɐɔɖ. 
ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȷȰ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 8(342) 221 -40 -99  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȵɋɖɒɢ,  
əɑ. ȲɆɖɞɖəɘɓɆɥ, 19, ɐɔɖ. 1 

ȷȼ çɃɓɋɖɉɔ-ɐɑɎɒɆɘè 
8(342) 240 -88 -88 
8(342) 205 -57 -88  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȵɋɖɒɢ, 
 əɑ. ȲɆɖɞɖəɘɓɆɥ, 11 

ȷȼ çɃɓɋɖɉɔɐɑɎɒɆɘè 
8(342) 240 -93 -35 
8(342) 240 -93 -24  

 

+  

   ɉ. ȵɋɘɖɔɍɆɈɔɊɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȷɋɈɋɖɓɆɥ, 11 

çȦɑɐɔɖ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8142) 78 -06 -93 
8(8142) 70 -65 -48  

+  

 

+  

  ɉ. ȵɖɔɐɔɕɢɋɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȴɇɖəɝɋɈɆ, 39-5 

Ȯȵ ȷɤɘɐɎɓ Ȩ.Ȩ. 8(3846) 69 -33 -00  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȵɗɐɔɈ,  
əɑ. ȸɖəɊɆ, 11 

ȴȴȴ çȶɋɒɔɓɘ Ɏ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8 (8112) -53 -86 -30 
8 (8112) -53 -86 -50  

+  

 

+  

 

+  

ɉ. ȵɥɘɎɉɔɖɗɐ,  ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ ȼɋɓɘɖ 8(8793) 98 -70 -11 +  +  +  +  +  
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əɑ. 5-ɡɏ ȵɋɖɋəɑɔɐ, 13 8-918 -743 -69 -46  

ɉ. ȶɔɗɗɔɞɢ, ȨɔɖɔɓɋɌɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. ȲɆɑɎɓɔɈɗɐɔɉɔ, 
50 -ȫ 

ȶɋɉɎɔɓɆɑɢɓɆɥ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ ȰɔɒɕɆɓɎɥ 

8(47396) 48 -911  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɔɗɗɔɞɢ, ȨɔɖɔɓɋɌɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. ȵɖɔɗɘɋɋɈɆ 18 
ɗɘɖ.1 

ȶɋɉɎɔɓɆɑɢɓɆɥ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ ȰɔɒɕɆɓɎɥ 

8(47396) 47 -676  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɔɗɘɔɈ-ɓɆ-Ȫɔɓə,  
əɑ. ȫɈɊɔɐɎɒɔɈɆ, 37 Ȩ 

ȴȴȴ çȲɆɐɗɎɒ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(863) 250 -47 -77  +  

 

+  

  ɉ. ȶɔɗɘɔɈ-ɓɆ-Ȫɔɓə,  
ɕɖ. ȾɔɑɔɛɔɈɆ, 7 

çȦɑɎɗɆ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(863) 227 -60 -90 
8(863) 299 -00 -50  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɔɗɘɔɈ-ɓɆ-Ȫɔɓə əɑ. 50-
ɑɋɘɎɥ ȶɔɗɘɗɋɑɢɒɆɞɆ, 1/52, 
ɔɚɎɗ 55 

ȴȴȴ çȲɆɗɘɋɖè 
8(863) 21 -92 -112 
8(800) 100 -51 -52  

+  +  +  +  +  

ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɗɘ. 
ȧɆɉɆɋɈɗɐɆɥ, əɑ. ȸɖɤɘɆ, 11-
Ȧ/17-Ȧ 

Ȯȵ ȮɈɆɓɔɈ Ȧ.ȵ. 8(906) 453 -35 -81  +  

 

+  

  ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ.,  
ɗɘ. ȫɉɔɖɑɡɐɗɐɆɥ,   
əɑ. ȨɔɖɔɞɎɑɔɈɆ, 14 

çȨɗɦ Ȫɑɥ ȪɔɒɆè 8(86370) 2 -19 -50  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɡɇɎɓɗɐ, ɅɖɔɗɑɆɈɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. ȷɈɔɇɔɊɡ 12 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ ɗɑəɌɇɆ 
çȸȫȻȳȴȷȫȶȨȮȷè 

8(4855) 22 -04 -77 
8(4855) 25 -38 -60  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɡɇɎɓɗɐ, ɅɖɔɗɑɆɈɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. 
ȲɔɘɔɖɔɗɘɖɔɎɘɋɑɋɏ, 21 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɆɥ ɗɑəɌɇɆ 
çȸȫȻȳȴȷȫȶȨȮȷè 

8(4855) 24 -31 -21  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɥɍɆɓɢ,  
əɑ. ȵəɞɐɎɓɆ, 14, ɐɔɖ. 1 

ȴȴȴ çȩɆɖɆɓɘ-
ȰɑɎɒɆɘè 

8(4912) 76 -88 -01 
8(4912) 40 -30 -30  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȶɥɍɆɓɢ, əɑ. ȰɆɗɎɒɔɈɗɐɔɋ 
ɞɔɗɗɋ, 42-Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȩɆɖɆɓɘ-
ȰɑɎɒɆɘè 

8(4912) 41 -33 -02  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɆɒɆɖɆ, əɑ. 

ȱɋɓɎɉɖɆɊɗɐɆɥ, 100/ əɑ. 
ȱɋɓɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 56 

ȴȴȴ çȷɕɋɜ-ȲɆɗɘɋɖè 
8(846) 990 -37 -51 
8(846) 240 -98 -17  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɆɒɆɖɆ,  
əɑ. ȷɈɔɇɔɊɡ, 149 

ȴȴȴ çȷȰ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗ-
ȷɆɒɆɖɆè 

(846) 979 -9-979  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɆɓɐɘ-ȵeɘɋɖɇəɖɉ, ɕɖ. 
ȴɇəɛɔɈɗɐɔɏ ɔɇɔɖɔɓɡ, 197 

ȴȴȴ çȫɈɖɔɗɋɖɈɎɗ 
XXIè 

8(812) 600 -11 -97  +  +  +  +  

 ɉ. ȷɆɓɐɘ-ȵeɘɋɖɇəɖɉ, ɕɖ. 
ȷɘɆɝɋɐ, 41-  Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȵɖɔɉɖɋɗɗ-
ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(812) 325 -36 -56 
8(812) 325 -36 -57  

+  

 

+  +  

 ɉ. ȷɆɓɐɘ-ȵeɘɋɖɇəɖɉ, əɑ. 
ȲɆɉɓɎɘɔɉɔɖɗɐɆɥ, 11, 36-ȳ, 
ɑɎɘ. Ȯ 

ȴȴȴ çȧȮȸ-95è 
8(812) 822 -18 -00 
8(812) 320 -06 -61  

+  
  

  ɉ. ȷɆɖɆɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȷɆɊɔɈɆɥ, 1 

ȴȴȴ çȸȫȷȸ-ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 
8(8342) 23 -05 -91 
8(8342) 47 -48 -59  

+  +  +  

  
ɉ. ȷɆɖɆɘɔɈ,  
əɑ. ȧɔɑɢɞɆɥ ȷɆɊɔɈɆɥ, 95 

ȴȴȴ 
çȸȶȦȳȷȷȫȶȨȮȷ-
ȷɆɖɆɘɔɈè 

8(8452) 52 -81 -21 
8(8452) 52 -83 -84  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɋɖɉɎɋɈ ȵɔɗɆɊ, ɕɖ-ɘ. 
ȰɖɆɗɓɔɏ ȦɖɒɎɎ, 253-Ȧ 

ȷȵ çȩɔɖɔɊɗɐɆɥ 
ȷɑəɌɇɆ ȧɡɘɔɈɔɉɔ 
ȷɋɖɈɎɗɆè 

8(496) 547 -04 -95 
8(496) 549 -32 -79  

+  +  

 

+  +  
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ɉ. ȷɋɖɕəɛɔɈ,  
əɑ. ȷɔɈɋɘɗɐɆɥ, 47 

ȧɄȶȴ ȶȫȲȴȳȸȦ 
çȦȱɂȺȦ-Sè 

8(963) 624 -49 -46  
  

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɒɔɑɋɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. Ȱɖəɕɗɐɔɏ, 44 

ȷȼ çȦȸȱȦȳȸè 
8(4812) 45 -05 -13 
8(920) 333 -09 -44  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɔɝɎ,  
əɑ. ȪɔɓɗɐɆɥ, 90 

ȴȴȴ çȪɃȱè 
8(8622) 55 -51 -19 
8(8622) 55 -01 -08  

+  

 
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȷɘɆɈɖɔɕɔɑɢ,  
əɑ. ȵəɞɐɎɓɆ, 63 

ȴȴȴ çȹɓɎɗɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8652) 24 -30 -14 
8(8652) 23 -31 -81  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɘɆɈɖɔɕɔɑɢ, ɕɖ. 
ȰəɑɆɐɔɈɆ, 15-ȫ, ɔɚ. 21 

çȲɎɖ ȰɑɎɒɆɘɆè 
8(8652) 95 -53 -68 
8(8652) 95 -61 -90  

 

+  

   ɉ. ȷɘɆɈɖɔɕɔɑɢ,  ɕɖ. 
ȧəɏɓɆɐɗɐɔɉɔ, 3/4 

çȮɒɕɋɖɎɥ ȰɑɎɒɆɘɆè 8(8652) 44 -88 -66  

 

+  

   ɉ. ȷɘɆɖɡɏ ȴɗɐɔɑ, 
ȧɋɑɉɔɖɔɊɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., ɒ-ɓ. 

ȱɋɇɋɊɎɓɋɜ, 1Ɇ 

ȭȦȴ çȦȨȦȳȸȦȬ-
ȮȳȺȴȶȲè 

8(4725) 24 -62 -27 
8(4725) 24 -73 -49  

+  +  +  

  ɉ. ȷɘɋɖɑɎɘɆɒɆɐ, 
ȶɋɗɕəɇɑɎɐɆ ȧɆɞɐɔɖɘɔɗɘɆɓ,  
əɑ. ȻəɊɆɏɇɋɖɊɎɓɆ, 158 

ȴȴȴ çȷɋɖɈɎɗ-
ȸɋɛɓɔɗè 

8(3473) 20 -12 -13 
8(3473) 20 -27 -70  

+  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȷɡɐɘɡɈɐɆɖ,   ȶɋɗɕəɇ. 
ȰɔɒɎ, əɑ. ȩɆɖɆɌɓɆɥ, 25 

çȸɋɛȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8212) 22 -95 -29 
8(8212) 29 -12 -20  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɆɒɇɔɈ,  
əɑ. ȲɎɝəɖɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 137-Ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȧȨȷ-2000 è 
8(4752) 56 -19 -42  
8(4752) 56 -19 -44  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɈɋɖɢ,  
ɇ-ɖ. ȾɒɎɊɘɆ, 18 

ȷȼ çȷȵȫȰȸȶè 
8(4822) 47 -65 -65 
8(4822) 47 -58 -58  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɎɒɆɞɋɈɗɐ,   
ȰɖɆɗɓɔɊɆɖɗɐɎɏ ɐɖ., əɑ. 
ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 24/2 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗ ɇɡɘɔɈɔɏ 
ɘɋɛɓɎɐɎ 

8(86130) 4 -86 -59 
8(918)147 -02 -03  

+  +  
 

+  +  

ɉ. ȸɎɛɔɖɋɜɐ,  
əɑ. ȩɔɉɔɑɥ, 2/2  

Ȧȷȼ çȧɁȸ-ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 8(86196) 7 -20 -53  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɔɑɢɥɘɘɎ,  
əɑ. ȲɎɖɆ, 48 

ȴȴȴ çȨɔɑɉɆ 
ȸɋɛɓɎɐɆ+è 

8(8482) 22 -72 -41 
8(8482) 22 -71 -85 
8(8482) 61 -65 -64  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸəɑɆ,  
ɕɖ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 115 ȧ 

ȴȴȴ çȨɎɐɗɆɒè 
8(910) 949 -68 -44 
8(953) 182 -61 -82  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɤɒɋɓɢ,  
əɑ. ȶɋɗɕəɇɑɎɐɎ, 169/5  

ȷȼ çȵəɑɢɗɆɖè 
8(3452) 75 -95 -08 
8(3452) 20 -82 -65  

+  

 

+  +  
 

ɉ. ȸɤɒɋɓɢ, əɑ. ȳɎɐɔɑɆɥ 
ȭɋɑɎɓɗɐɔɉɔ, 24  

ȷȼ çȰȦȳȮȺȴȱɂè 
8(9292) 69 -56 -60; 
60 -56 -60 -  ɉɔɖɔɊɗɐ. 

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȸɤɒɋɓɢ,  
əɑ. ȨɆɘəɘɎɓɆ, 55 

ȷɋɖɈɎɗɓɡɏ 
ȼɋɓɘɖçȨɆɞ Ȫɔɒè 

8(3452) 47 -35 -69  +  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȹɑɆɓ-ȹɊɣ,  
əɑ. ȫɖɇɆɓɔɈɆ, 28 

ȷȼ çȲɆɗɘɋɖè 
8(3012) 21 -89 -63  

+  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ȹɑɢɥɓɔɈɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȲɋɘɆɑɑɎɗɘɔɈ, Ɋ.16/7 

Ȧȷȼ çȷɔɈɖɋɒɋɓɓɡɏ 
ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(8422) 73 -44 -22 
8(8422) 73 -29 -19  

+  +  

 

+  +  

ɉ. ȹɚɆ, əɑ. ȦɐɆɊɋɒɎɐɆ 
ȰɔɖɔɑɋɈɆ, 6/1 

ȴȴȴ çȧɎɖɤɗɆ-
ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(347) 236 -57 -07  +  

 

+  

  ɉ. ȹɚɆ, ɕɖ-ɘ. ȷɆɑɆɈɆɘɆ 
ɄɑɆɋɈɆ, 59 

çȮɒɕɔɖɘ-ɗɋɖɈɎɗè (347) 2281701  +  

 

+  +  +  
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ɉ. ȹɚɆ, əɑ. ȲɎɖɆ, 7; əɑ. 
ȲɋɓɊɋɑɋɋɈɆ, 153; ɕɖ. 
ȴɐɘɥɇɖɥ, 42 

ȷȼ çȪɌɋɓɋɖɆɑè 
8(347) 279 -90 -70 
8(347) 241 -62 -02  

    

+  

ɉ. ȻɆɗɆɈɤɖɘ, əɑ. 
ȲɆɛɆɝɐɆɑɎɓɗɐɆɥ, 70-Ȧ 

çȸɋɛɓɎɐ- iseè 8(928) 048 -93 -10  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȼɎɒɑɥɓɗɐ, ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ 
ɔɇɑ., əɑ. 
ȷɔɜɎɆɑɎɗɘɎɝɋɗɐɆɥ, 15-Ȧ 

çȸɋɑɋɖɆɊɎɔɘɔɈɆɖɡè 8(86391) 2 -18 -06  +  
 

+  

  ɉ. ȽɋɇɔɐɗɆɖɡ,  
əɑ. ȩɆɉɆɖɎɓɆ, 36 

ȭȦȴ 
çȸɋɑɋɖɆɊɎɔɗɋɖɈɎɗè 

8(8352) 62 -30 -97 
8(4942) 63 -20 -98  

+  

 

+  

  ɉ.ȽɋɑɥɇɎɓɗɐ,  
əɑ. ȵɖɔɎɍɈɔɊɗɘɈɋɓɓɆɥ, 8ȧ  

ȶɋɒɇɡɘɘɋɛɓɎɐɆ 
8(351) 239 -39 -34 
8(351) 239 -39 -35  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȽɋɑɥɇɎɓɗɐ, əɑ. 
ȨɔɖɔɞɎɑɔɈɆ, 57 Ȩ, ɔɚ. 3 

ȴȴȴ ȶȷȼ çȵɔɊɋɇəɗè 
8(351) 225 -13 -13 
8(351) 236 -12 -40  

+  
 

+  +  +  

ɉ. Ƚɋɖɐɋɗɗɐ,  
ɕɖ. ȱɋɓɎɓɆ, 340-Ȩ 

Ȧȷȼ çɄȩ-ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 
8(8782) 27 -30 -60 
8(8782) 27 -70 -77  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ƚɋɖɐɋɗɗɐ, əɑ. 
ȵɋɖɈɔɒɆɏɗɐɆɥ, 48, ɔɚ. 11 

Ȧȷȼ çȲɆɐ.ȷɎɒ. è 
8(8782) 25 -04 -66 
8(8782) 25 -19 -15  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ƚɋɖɐɋɗɗɐ,  
ȵɥɘɎɉɔɖɗɐɔɋ ɞɔɗɗɋ, 13 

ȷȼ çȰȦȨȰȦȭ-
ȷȫȶȨȮȷè 

8(8782) 23 -91 -26 
8(928) 385 -22 -42  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȽɎɘɆ,  
əɑ. ȸɔɐɒɆɐɔɈɆ, 33  

çȼɋɓɘɖɇɡɘɗɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(3022) 36 -39 -36 
8(3022) 36 -39 -32  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ȾɆɛɘɡ, ȶɔɗɘɔɈɗɐɆɥ ɔɇɑ., 
əɑ. ȷɆɊɔɈɆɥ, 1 

ȸɋɛɓɔȷɋɖɈɎɗ 8(904) 345 -83 -18  +  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. ɃɑɎɗɘɆ,  
3-ɏ ɒɎɐɖɔɖɆɏɔɓ, 21-Ȧ 

çȷȰȨ ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(84722) 9 -52 -07 
8(937) 469 -52 -07  

+  +  +  +  +  

ɉ. Ƀɓɉɋɑɢɗ,   
əɑ. ȵɋɘɖɔɈɗɐɆɥ, 57 

çȶɋɒɔɓɘ-ɗɋɖɈɎɗè 
8(8453) 55 -80 -89 
8(964) 848 -45 -06  

+  

 

+  +  +  

ɉ. ɅɖɔɗɑɆɈɑɢ,   
əɑ. ȹɉɑɎɝɗɐɆɥ, 12 

ȴȴȴ çȸɖɎɔ-ȷɋɖɈɎɗè 8(4852) 25 -94 -83  +  

 

+  
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ȲȝȬȳȦȶȴȪȳȝ ȩȦȶȦȳȸȝȯȳȝ ȭȴȧȴȨ'ɅȭȦȳȳɅ 
 

ȩɆɖɆɓɘɫɥ ɓɆ ɈɎɖɫɇ ɓɆɊɆɩɘɢɗɥ ɓɆ ɘɋɖɒɫɓ 2 ɖɔɐɎ ɝɎ ɇɫɑɢɞɋ ə ɈɎɕɆɊɐə, ɥɐɟɔ ȭɆɐɔɓɔɒ ɕɖɔ 
ɍɆɛɎɗɘ ɕɖɆɈ ɗɕɔɌɎɈɆɝɫɈ ɐɖɆɬɓɎ, Ɉ ɥɐɫɏ ɇəɈ ɕɖɎɊɇɆɓɎɏ ɈɎɖɫɇ, ɕɋɖɋɊɇɆɝɋɓɎɏ ɇɫɑɢɞɎɏ 
ɒɫɓɫɒɆɑɢɓɎɏ ɘɋɖɒɫɓ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɬ. 
 
Ȩɗɫ əɒɔɈɎ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɬ ɈɫɊɕɔɈɫɊɆɤɘɢ ȭɆɐɔɓə ɕɖɔ ɍɆɛɎɗɘ ɕɖɆɈ ɗɕɔɌɎɈɆɝɫɈ ɫ ɖɋɉəɑɤɤɘɢɗɥ 
ɍɆɐɔɓɔɊɆɈɗɘɈɔɒ ɐɖɆɬɓɎ, ə ɥɐɫɏ ɕɖɎɊɇɆɓɔ ɈɎɖɫɇ. 
ȩɆɖɆɓɘɫɥ ɫ ɇɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɎɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɓɆɊɆɤɘɢɗɥ Ɉ ɇəɊɢ-ɥɐɫɏ ɐɖɆɬɓɫ, ə ɥɐə ɈɎɖɫɇ ɕɔɗɘɆɝɆɩɘɢɗɥ  
ɐɔɒɕɆɓɫɩɤ çSaturn Home Appliancesè ɝɎ ɬɬ əɕɔɈɓɔɈɆɌɋɓɎɒ ɕɖɋɊɗɘɆɈɓɎɐɔɒ, ɫ Ɋɋ ɓɫɥɐɫ 
ɔɇɒɋɌɋɓɓɥ ɕɔ ɫɒɕɔɖɘə ɝɎ ɫɓɞɫ ɕɖɆɈɔɈɫ ɕɔɑɔɌɋɓɓɥ ɓɋ ɕɋɖɋɞɐɔɊɌɆɤɘɢ ɓɆɊɆɓɓɤ 
ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɉɔɈəɈɆɓɓɥ ɫ ɇɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɔɉɔ ɖɋɒɔɓɘə. 
 
ȨɎɕɆɊɐɎ, ɓɆ ɥɐɫ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɥ ɫ ɇɋɍɐɔɞɘɔɈɓɎɏ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɓɋ ɕɔɞɎɖɤɤɘɢɗɥ: 
1. ȩɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɎɏ ɘɆɑɔɓ ɍɆɕɔɈɓɋɓɎɏ ɓɋɕɖɆɈɎɑɢɓɔ. 
2. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɈɎɏɞɔɈ ɍ ɑɆɊə ɝɋɖɋɍ ɓɋɊɔɘɖɎɒɆɓɓɥ ȵɔɐəɕɜɋɒ ɕɖɆɈɎɑ ɋɐɗɕɑəɆɘɆɜɫɬ, ɍɆɍɓɆɝɋɓɎɛ Ɉ 
ɫɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɬ. 
3. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɈɆɈɗɥ Ɉ ɕɖɔɚɋɗɫɏɓɎɛ, ɐɔɒɋɖɜɫɏɓɎɛ ɝɎ ɕɖɔɒɎɗɑɔɈɎɛ ɜɫɑɥɛ (ɐɖɫɒ 
ɗɕɋɜɫɆɑɢɓɔ ɕɖɎɍɓɆɝɋɓɎɛ Ɋɑɥ ɜɎɛ ɒɔɊɋɑɋɏ, ɕɖɔ ɟɔ ɍɆɍɓɆɝɋɓɋ Ɉ ɫɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɬ). 
4. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ ɍɔɈɓɫɞɓɫ ɒɋɛɆɓɫɝɓɫ ɝɎ əɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ, ɈɎɐɑɎɐɆɓɫ Ɉɑəɝɋɓɓɥɒ ɈɗɋɖɋɊɎɓə ɖɫɊɎɓɎ, 
ɕɎɑə, ɐɔɒɆɛ ɫ ɫɓɞɎɛ ɗɘɔɖɔɓɓɫɛ ɕɖɋɊɒɋɘɫɈ. 
5. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ əɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ, ɈɎɐɑɎɐɆɓɫ ɓɋɊɔɘɖɎɒɆɓɓɥɒ ɕɖɆɈɎɑ ɌɎɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɈɫɊ ɇɆɘɆɖɋɏ, 
ɒɋɖɋɌɫ ɝɎ ɆɐəɒəɑɥɘɔɖɫɈ. 
6. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɕɫɊɊɆɈɆɈɗɥ ɖɔɍɐɖɎɘɘɤ, ɖɋɒɔɓɘə ɝɎ ɍɒɫɓɫ ɐɔɓɗɘɖəɐɜɫɬ ɔɗɔɇɆɒɎ, ɓɋ 
əɕɔɈɓɔɈɆɌɋɓɎɒɎ ɓɆ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ; ɕɖɔɈɔɊɎɑɔɗɥ ɗɆɒɔɗɘɫɏɓɋ ɝɎɟɋɓɓɥ Ɉɓəɘɖɫɞɓɫɛ ɒɋɛɆɓɫɍɒɫɈ 
ɘɔɟɔ. 
7. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ ɕɖɎɖɔɊɓɎɏ ɍɓɔɗ ɝɆɗɘɎɓ ɍ ɔɇɒɋɌɋɓɎɒ ɘɋɖɒɫɓɔɒ ɗɑəɌɇɎ, ɈɎɘɖɆɘɓɎɛ ɒɆɘɋɖɫɆɑɫɈ 
ɫ ɘ. Ɋ. 

8. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ ɈɫɊɐɑɆɊɋɓɓɥ ɓɆɐɎɕə ɈɗɋɖɋɊɎɓɫ ɝɎ ɍɔɈɓɫ ȸȫȳɫɈ, ɓɋɍɆɑɋɌɓɔ ɈɫɊ ɥɐɔɗɘɫ 
ɈɎɐɔɖɎɗɘɔɈəɈɆɓɔɬ ɈɔɊɎ. 
9. ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ əɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ, ɝɎ əɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ, ɥɐɫ ɈɎɐɑɎɐɆɓɫ ɈɕɑɎɈɔɒ ɈɎɗɔɐɎɛ (ɓɎɍɢɐɎɛ) 
ɘɋɒɕɋɖɆɘəɖ ɝɎ Ɉɔɉɓɤ ɓɆ ɓɋɘɋɖɒɔɗɘɫɏɐɫ ɝɆɗɘɎɓɎ ɈɎɖɔɇə. 
10.ȨɎɖɫɇ ɒɆɩ əɞɐɔɊɌɋɓɓɥ ɕɖɎɑɆɊɊɥ ɫ ɓɆɗɆɊɔɐ, ɟɔ ɈɛɔɊɥɘɢ ə ɐɔɒɕɑɋɐɘ ɕɔɗɘɆɝɆɓɓɥ ɈɎɖɔɇə 
(ɚɫɑɢɘɖɫɈ, ɗɫɘɔɐ, ɒɫɞɐɫɈ, ɐɔɑɇ, ɝɆɞ, ɐɖɎɞɔɐ, ɓɔɌɫɈ, ɈɫɓɝɎɐɫɈ, ɘɋɖɔɐ, ɊɎɗɐɫɈ, ɘɆɖɫɑɔɐ, 
ɘɖəɇɔɐ, ɞɑɆɓɉɫɈ, ɟɫɘɔɐ, Ɇ ɘɆɐɔɌ ɒɋɖɋɌɓɎɛ ɞɓəɖɫɈ, ɞɓəɖɫɈ ɓɆɈəɞɓɎɐɫɈ ɘɔɟɔ). 
11. Ȫɋɚɋɐɘ ɈɎɓɎɐ ɈɓɆɗɑɫɊɔɐ ɓɋɐɔɖɋɐɘɓɔɉɔ ɈɗɘɆɓɔɈɑɋɓɓɥ ɈɎɖɔɇə ɓɋ cɕɋɜɫɆɑɫɗɘɆɒɎ 
əɕɔɈɓɔɈɆɌɋɓɔɉɔ ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɔɉɔ ɜɋɓɘɖə ɕɔɗɘɆɝɆɑɢɓɎɐɆ. 
 
ȵɖɎɒɫɘɐɆ: ɈɎɖɫɇ ɍɊɆɩɘɢɗɥ Ɉ ɖɋɒɔɓɘ ɈɎɐɑɤɝɓɔ Ɉ ɝɎɗɘɔɒə ɈɎɉɑɥɊɫ. 

 
ȭ ɕɎɘɆɓɢ ɉɆɖɆɓɘɫɏɓɔɉɔ ɔɇɗɑəɉɔɈəɈɆɓɓɥ ɫ ɖɋɒɔɓɘə ɍɈɋɖɘɆɏɘɋɗɢ Ɋɔ 

ɗɕɋɜɫɆɑɫɍɔɈɆɓɎɛ  ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɎɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɫɈ ɚɫɖɒɎ çSaturn Home Appliancesè. 
ȵɋɖɋɑɫɐ ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɎɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɫɈ ɕɔɗɘɫɏɓɔ ɍɒɫɓɤɩɘɢɗɥ.  ȵɋɖɋɉɑɥɓəɘɎ ɆɐɘəɆɑɢɓɎɏ 

ɕɋɖɋɑɫɐ ɗɕɋɜɫɆɑɫɍɔɈɆɓɎɛ  ɗɋɖɈɫɗɓɎɛ ɜɋɓɘɖɫɈ ɒɔɌɓɆ ɓɆ ɗɆɏɘɫ: http://saturn.ua, 
Ɇɇɔ ɊɫɍɓɆɘɎɗɥ ɍɆ ɘɋɑɋɚɔɓɔɒ ɉɆɖɥɝɔɬ ɑɫɓɫɬ: 0-800  502 - 502  
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Ȳɫɗɘɔ, 
ȦɊɖɋɗɆ Ȧȷȼ 

ȳɆɍɈɆ Ȧȷȼ ɷ ɘɋɑɋɚɔɓɆ 
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ȦɑɝɋɈɗɢɐ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȩɆɉɆɖɫɓɆ, 36 

Hi-Fi (ȰɫɗɑɔɈ)  
(06442) 9 -11 -37  
(099) 052 -10 -01  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȧɫɑɆ ȼɋɖɐɈɆ,  
ɇəɑ. ȴɑɋɐɗɆɓɊɖɫɏɗɢɐɎɏ (50-
ɖɔɐɫɈ ȵɋɖɋɒɔɉɎ), 82  

ȲɆɥɐ-ɗɋɖɈɫɗ 
(Ⱥȴȵ ȵɆɕɕɆ 
Ʉ.Ȱ.) 

(04563) 6 -84 -13  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȧɋɖɊɎɝɫɈ, Ɉəɑ. 
ȬɎɘɔɒɎɖɗɢɐɆ, 57  

țɈɖɔɗɋɖɈɫɗ (04143) 4 -06 -36  +  +  +  -  +  +  +  

ȧɋɖɋɉɔɈɋ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȝ. ȺɖɆɓɐɆ 43 

Ⱥȴȵ ȵɖəɓɫɜɆ (03141) 4 -34 -32  +  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȨɫɓɓɎɜɥ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȫɓɋɖɉɋɘɎɝɓɆ, 3Ɇ 

ȨȺ ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ  
(0432) 69 -95 -73,  
(067) 622 -56 -62  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȨɫɓɓɎɜɥ,  
ɕɖɔɈ. Ȱɔɗɘɥ ȾɎɖɔɜɢɐɔɉɔ, 3Ɇ 

ȧɆɍɋɑɤɐ  
(0432) 64 -24 -57 
(0432) 64 -26 -22  

-  +  +  -  -  -  -  

ȨɫɓɓɎɜɥ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȰɔɗɒɔɓɆɈɘɫɈ, 53 

Ⱥȴȵ ȵɖɎɍɤɐ 
(0432) -523509, 
465590  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȨɫɓɓɎɜɥ,  
ɕɖ-ɘ. Ʉɓɔɗɘɫ, 16 

ȷɐɔɖɒɆɉ-  ȷɋɖɈɫɗ 

(0432) 46 -43 -93 
(0432) 46 -82 -13 
(0432) 51 -92 -54  
(067) -4304472  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

Ȫɓɫɕɖɔ,  
ɕɖ. ȴɑɋɐɗɆɓɊɖɆ ȵɔɑɥ 
(ȰɫɖɔɈɆ), 59  

ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ  
(0562) -346705, 
(0562) -312957  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

Ȫɓɫɕɖɔ, Ɉəɑ. ȴɑɋɗɥ 
ȩɔɓɝɆɖɆ, 6 

Ȫɫɓɋɐ-ɗɋɖɈɫɗ 
(056) 735 -63 -28 
(056) 735 -63 -25  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

Ȫɓɫɕɖɔ, Ɉəɑ. ȰɔɖɔɘɐɆ, 41-Ȧ, 
ɖ-ɓ ȝɓɊəɗɘɖɫɆɑɢɓɎɏ 

Ȧȷȼ 
ȹɓɫɈɋɖɗɆɑɗɋɖɈɫɗ 

(056) 790 -04 -60  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

Ȫɔɓɋɜɢɐ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȹɓɫɈɋɖɗɎɘɋɘɗɢɐɆ, 75 

IQ Service  
(050)  940 -00 -61, 
(063)  940 -00 -61, 
(062)  213 -00 -61  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȬɎɘɔɒɎɖ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȱɢɈɫɈɗɢɐɆ 11 

Cȼ ȰɔɈɆɑɢ 
(țɈɖɔɗɋɖɈɫɗ) 

(0412)  555 -515,  
(093 ) 461 -95 -96  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȬɎɘɔɒɎɖ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȱɢɈɫɈɗɢɐɆ, 8 

ȸɆɓɊɋɒ-ȷɋɖɈɫɗ  
(0412)  471568, 
(067 ) 4115812  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȬɎɘɔɒɎɖ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȰɔɒɋɖɜɫɏɓɆ, 4, ɔɚɫɗ 222 

ȲɋɑɢɓɎɐ  
(0412) 482425, 
(067) 4102198  

+  +  +  -  -  +  +  

ȬɎɘɔɒɎɖ, Ɉəɑ. ȳɔɈɎɏ 
ɇəɑɢɈɆɖ, 7 

ȸɋɛɓɔɗɋɖɈɫɗ 
ȷɚɋɖɆ  

(0412) 445 -100,  
(096) 908 -77 -95  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȭɆɕɔɖɫɌɌɥ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȩɔɉɔɑɥ, 175 

ȭȺ ȸȴȨ ȱɔɘɔɗ (061) 787 -50 -51  +  +  +  +  +  +  +  

ȭɆɕɔɖɫɌɌɥ,  
Ɉəɑ. ȩɖɥɍɓɔɈɆ, 67  

ȵȵ 
ȫɑɋɐɘɖɔɘɋɛɓɫɐɆ 

(0612) 12 -03 -03  
2120068  

+  +  +  +  +  +  +  




